
Department of Consumer Affairs 
California State Athletic Commission 

COMMISSION MEETING 
February 18, 2015 

Los Angeles, California 

John Frierson, Chair 
John Carvelli, Vice-Chair 

Christopher Giza, MD 
Van Buren Lemons, MD 
Martha Shen-Urquidez 

Mary Lehman 
Andy Foster, Executive Officer 



T.•,y a.. 0 1' o .:!I". I.• P. Qo ~ ~:.•. 

CALIFORNIA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION C1 a 2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 2010 1 Sacramento, California 95815 
P (916) 263-2195 F (916) 263-2197 
CSAC@dca.ca qov 1 www dca ca qov/csac 

Members of the Commission 
John Frierson, Chair 
John Carvelli, Vice-Chair 
Christopher Giza, MD 
Mary Lehman 

VanBuren Lemons, MD C S Q E E G G N D 
MarthaShen-Urquidez QMMIS I N M TIN A E A 

Wednesday, February 18, 2015 
10:00 a.m. ·conclusion of business 

Location: 
JUNIPERO SERRA OFFICE BUILDING 
320 West Fourth Street, Carmel Room 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

ORDER OF ITEMS SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

OPEN SESSION 

1. Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call 

2. Welcome - Chairman's Opening Remark 

3. Election of New Officers for 2015 

4. Approval of the December 3, 2014, Commission Meeting Minutes 

5. Executive Officer's Report 
a. Budget Update 
b. Report on Pending Regulations 

6. Athletic Inspector and Licensed Official- Awards of Recognition, 2014 

7. Petition for Change of Decision: Tyson Cave vs. Oscar Escandon 
a, Pod Index Official Review of Tyson Cave vs. Oscar Escandon Scoring 

8. Petition for Change of Decision: James Chaney vs. Curtis Millender 

9. Appeal of License Suspension from Robert Emerson 

10. Review and Approval of Modifications to the Neurological Assessment Proposed 
Regulation Language 

11. MMA Lysophosphatidic Acid (LPA) study - Lpath 

mailto:CSAC@dca.ca


California State Athletic Commission Meeting 
February 18, 2015 
Page 2 

12. Discussion and Possible Action Regarding Proposed Adoption of Section 424 of 
Article 14 of Division 2 of Title 4 of the California Code of Regulations- Therapeutic 
Use Exemption. 

a. Director's December 15, 2014 request to withdraw proposal to adopt Therapeutic 
Use Exemption regulations 

b. If proposal to adopt Therapeutic Use Exemption regulations is not withdrawn -
Discussion and Possible Action to Consider Adverse Comment Received During 
45-Day Notice Comment Period (Hearing Held on December 15, 2014) and 
Proposed Response 

13. Development of new Strategic Plan 

14. Review and Possible Approval of Association of Ringside Physician's Dehydration 
Informative Flyer 

15. International Kickboxing Federation 6-month Review 

16. Review and possible action regarding California's Tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) drug 
testing level to conform with WADA's THC levels 

17. Public Comment on Items not on the Agenda 
(The Commission may not discuss or take action on any matter raised during this public 
comment section, except to decide whether to place the matter on the agenda of a future 
meeting pursuant to Government Code§§ 11125, 11125.7(a)) 

CLOSED SESSION 

18. Pursuant to Government Code Section 11126(e)(1) the Commission will confer 
with Legal Counsel to discuss pending litigation 

a. Dwayne Woodard vs. California State Athletic Commission, Deparlment of 
Consumer Affairs, Los Angeles County Superior Courl, Case No. BC487180 

OPEN SESSION 

19. ADJOURNMENT 

NOTICE: The meeting is accessible· to the physically disabled. A person who needs disability-related accommodation or 
modification in order to participate in the meeting may make a request by contacting Heather Jackson at (916) 263-2195 
or email heather.jackson@dca.ca.gov or sending a written request to the California State Athletic Commission, 2005 
Evergreen Street, Suite 2010, Sacramento, CA 95815. Providing your request at least five (5) days before the meeting 
will help ensure availability of the requested accommodation. Requests for further information should be directed to 
Heather Jackson at the same address and telephone number. 

Meetings of the California State Athletic Commission are open to the public except when specifically noticed otherwise in 
accordance with the Open Meetings Act. The audience will be given appropriate opportunities to comment on any issue 
resented. 

mailto:heather.jackson@dca.ca.gov


AGENDA ITEM 4 



~ ' f ' ~ •• 

CALIFORNIA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 
2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 2010 I Sacramento, California 95815 
P (916) 263-2195 F (916) 263-2197 1 www dca ca.govtc~c 

Members of the Commission 
John Frierson, Chair 
John Carvelli, Vice-Chair 
Christopher Giza, MD 
VanBuren Lemons, MD 

Agenda items may be taken out of order the 
agenda except public comment. 

-~-~~-?-~-~-~y-~~-!~~~-~, .?.~--~-~.:Y.!!~~ -!!~.!~-~--?.~----
Mary Lehman 
Martha Shen-Urquidez 

CALIFORNIA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 
MEETING MINUTES 
December 3, 2014 

10:00 a.m. - conclusion of business 

LOCATION: TELECONFERENCE LOCATION: 
Department of Consumer Affairs Park Hyatt Hotel 

2005 Evergreen Street, Hearing Room Avenida Alvear 1661 
Sacramento, CA 95815 Buenos Aires, Argentina C1 014AAD 

Commissioners Present 
Chair John Frierson 
Vice-Chair John Carvelli 
Commissioner Christopher Giza, MD 
Commissioner Van Buren Lemons, MD 
Commissioner Mary Lehman 
Commissioner Martha Shen-Urquidez 

Staff Present 
Andy Foster, Executive Officer 
Sophia Cornejo, Assistant Executive Officer 
Spencer Walker, Senior Staff Counsel, DCA 

OPEN SESSION 

Agenda Item 1 - Call the meeting to Order I Roll Call/ Pledge of Allegiance 
The meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. and a quorum was present. 

Agenda Item 2 - Chairman's Opening Remarks 
The Chair did not have any statements. 

Agenda Item 3- Approval of May 16, 2014 Commission Meeting Minutes 
Commissioner Lehman requested minor revisions regarding Agenda Item 4- Budget Update to 
spell out Commissioner Shen-Urquidez, which had been abbreviated. 

Commissioner Lehman motioned to approve the minutes as revised; Chair Frierson seconded 
the motion. The motion passed 6-0 by roll call. 



California State Athletic Commission Meeting 
December 3, 2014 
Page2 

Agenda Item 4 - Executive Officer's Report 

a. Budget Update 
Executive Officer (EO) Andy Foster presented his budget report, stating that the winter months 
are tough for the Commission in terms of revenue. He explained that he anticipates December 
revenue to be around 40K. 

Commissioner Carvelli stated that the fund is at a 6.4 month reserve and congratulated the EO 
for this. He further stated that this was a goal given to the Commission by the Director of DCA 
and the Commission was successful in reaching this goal. 

The EO stated that UFC will be having a major event in February 28, 2015, at the Staples 
Center in Los Angeles. The EO is confident that despite the declines in the winter, March 2015 
and April 2015 will bring in enough revenue to help the deficits we may run in the winter months. 

The EO stated that we have exceeded our drug testing allowance for this year, however, we 
have made adjustments in other areas to make up for this. The EO pointed out that the 
Commission will regulate less events for this year mainly because the Commission has more 
televised events scheduled this year, as well as the delegation of amateur kickboxing to IKF. 

Chair Frierson stated that he would like to hear the announcers at events state that the 
proceeding is a California fight. The EO stated that he has now made this a policy for all Lead 
Inspectors to ensure. 

The EO stated that the Commission has exceeded the Attorney General line item due to 
pending litigation. 

b. Report of Pending Regulations 
The EO briefly explained this agenda item and asked the Assistant Executive Officer (AEO), 
Sophia Cornejo, to speak on each specific pending regulation. The AEO outlined the current 
status of each pending regulation and explained that there will be some follow up with the 
Department on the status of the regulation packages that are at agency for approval. 

Agenda Item 5- Presentation by Mr. Cyril Shaw with Raymond James Financial 
Services, Inc. 
Mr. Cyril Shaw of Raymond James Financial Services, Inc. presented to the Commission a 
summary and publication on the services provided by Raymond James Financial Services. 

Agenda Item 6 - Presentation by Ms. Beth Harrington of Benefit Resources, LLC. 
Ms. Beth Harrington of Benefit Resources presented to the Commissioners a summary of the 
services provided by Benefit Resources. Commissioner Lehman requested Ms. Harrington to 
provide more information with regard to projections at future meetings. 

Agenda Item 7- Report regarding weight cutting from Association of Ringside 
Physicians' Conference and possible revision of weigh-in regulations and update of 
CSAC License Applications 
The EO presented this agenda item and recommended that the Commission include an 
attachment to the Athlete licensing application an information flyer explaining the dangers in 



California State Athletic Commission Meeting 
December 3, 2014 
Page 3 

weight-cutting. The EO explained that once the flier is created and approved by legal, the 
Commission can vote on approving the attachment. 
The EO explained that he proposed the NCAA caliper test to be used on athletes to determine 
body fat percentage and establish a healthy weight. 

Commissioner Lemons stated that this is a good first step but far from ideal because it still 
allows people to use dehydration to lose weight rather than fat weight. He also stated that this 
test can easily be manipulated. He further explained the reasons why and the ways that 
athletes are capable of cheating this test. He concluded that he does not see this as an ideal 
resolution. 

The EO stated that he has experienced some industry push-back on this proposal. He 
explained that there needs to be a change and it can be California leading the change. He 
anticipates that once we provide this information, and industry is made fully aware of the 
dangers, support will come; at that point the Commission will approach the stakeholders for · 
support on the proposal, which will help in the last step of proposing changes in the regulations. 

It is the EO's fear that there will be dire consequences if the Commission allows current 
practices to continue. He further stated that the Commission needs to be committed to this 
change because it will be a long process with little support from industry. Commissioner 
Lemons stated again that this proposal is an excellent first step. 

Chair Frierson asked if most of the ringside physicians at the conference agreed with this 
proposal. Commissioner Lemons stated that there was universal agreement as well as 
collective concern. Chair Frierson inquired about how the EO plans to approach the industry 
regarding this proposal. The EO stated that a majority of promoters want healthy fighters. He 
further stated that he can point out to them that serious revenue has been lost due to unhealthy 
weight cutting. However, the safety of the athletes is still the Commissions number one 
concern. 

Commissioner Giza commended the EO for making this effort and acknowledged that this is a 
great first step in the right direction. 

The EO suggested that at the next commission meeting he can present a one page document 
which will be included with the athlete license application. 

The AEO further explained that as long as this attachment to the license application is strictly 
informational and we are not enforcing anything, then regulations are not necessary. Once we 
make a change to weigh-in procedures and enforcement, regulations will be required. 

Agenda Item 8 - Certification of Ringside Physicians 
The EO presented the list of current Ringside Physicians and requested that the Commissioners 
certify the list of Ringside Physicians. 

Vice-chair Carvelli motioned to certify the list and Commission Lemons seconded the motion. 

Commissioner Giza asked the EO to explain what the qualifications are to be a Ringside 
Physician. The EO read the regulation that outlines the qualifications for approved Ringside 
Physicians. 



California State Athletic Commission Meeting 
December 3, 2014 
Page 4 

The motion passed 6-0 with a roll call vote. 
Agenda Item 9- Awards of Recognition for 2014 
Chair Frierson tabled this item to the next Commission Meeting. 

Agenda Item 10 - Review and approval of modifications to the Neurological 
Assessment proposed regulation language. 
The AEO presented this agenda item and explained that a vote will not be required at this time 
because there will be additional changes made to the language which will include what was 
intended by section 18711 of the Business and Professions Code, specifically, the medical 
examinations that are required by licensees and the timeframes in which they are required. The 
modified language will be presented to the Commission at a special meeting sometime in 
January 2015 or at the next regular scheduled Commission Meeting in February. 

CLOSED SESSION 

OPEN SESSION 

Next meeting is scheduled for February 18, 2015. 

ADJOURNMENT 



AGENDA ITEM 5 



ATHLETIC COMMISSION FY 2014-15 EXPENDITURE PLANNING VS ACTUAL SPENDING 
Updated with FM06 Calstars 

14-15 Budget 

Act 
PERSONAL SERVICES: 

Civil Service-Perm 3C7,R24 

Statutory-Exempt (EO) 85,200 

Athletic Inspectors 237,680 

Board/Commiss:on 4,500 
Temporary Help 
Overtime 

Staff Benefits 231,006 
TOTAL, PERSONAL SERVICES 866,210 

OPERATING EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT 
General Expense 
Printing 
Communication 
Postage 
Trave! In State 
Trave! Out of State 
Training 
Facilities Operati:ms 
C/P Services- Internal 
C/P Services- External 
DCA Pro Rata 

DEPARTMENTAL SERVICES 
DP Maintenance & Supplies 
Central (State) Adm Pro Rata 

ENFORCEMENT 
Attorney Genera i 
Major Equipment 
Minor Equipment 
Special Items of Expense 

TOTALS, OE&E 

TOTAL EXPENSE 

30,352 
11,000 

11.000 
8,635 

129,600 

6.000 
62,640 
25,000 
31,860 

166,127 

1,000 
3,576 

48,000 

534,790 
1,401,000 

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL PROJECTED PROJECTED 

July August September October November December January February 

s 16,954 s 17,435 s 15,139 s 18,353 s 19,809 s 21,591 s 21.787 s 21,787 

s 7,604 $ 7,604 $ 7,604 $ 7,604 $ 7,604 $ 7,604 s 7,604 s 7.604 

s s 18.459 $ 26,580 s 12,686 $ 18,800 $ 19,426 s 20.038 $ 20.0~8 

$ - $ 600 $ - $ 500 $ - $ 517 s 517 

s 1,988 $ 1,988 s 1,988 $ 1,988 s 1,988 $ 1,988 s 4,012 s 4,012 

s - s 398 s 87 s - $ s 315 $ 33 s 33 

s 13,575 s 16,168 $ 14,575 $ 17,979 $ 18,561 s 22,439 $ 20,220 s 20,2.20 

s 40,121 $ 62,052 ~ 66Sn $ S8,610 $ 67,2Ei2 $ 73,363 $ 74,211 $ 74,211 

$ - $ 1,707 $ 1,604 $ 1,700 $ 3,512 $ 3,589 $ 2,981 s 2,981 

$ - $ - $ - s 483 s 417 $ 11 s 355 s 355 

$ 4 $ 41 $ 34 s 83 $ 59 $ 59 $ 245 $ 245 

$ - $ 416 $ 168 s 170 $ 184 $ 84 $ 299 $ 299 

$ - s 13,745 $ 11,438 $ 11,737 s 1,729 $ 15,564 $ 12,565 $ 12,565 

$ 390 $ 65 s 65 

$ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ 167 s 167 

$ 5,243 $ 5,573 $ 5,243 $ 5,568 $ 5,385 $ 5,385 $ 5.231 $ S,231 

$ - $ $ $ -· $ - s 833 $ 833 

$ - $ 10,280 $ 16,073 $ 9,629 $ 2,100 $ 7,576 s 682 $ 1)82 

$ - s 41,506 $ - $ 41,508 $ - $ - s 13.852 s 13,852 
$ 

$ - $ 2,800 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 5 
$ - $ 894 $ - $ - $ 894 $ - s 298 s 298 

5 
$ - $ 7,968 $ 17,586 $ 7,019 $ 13,283 $ 9,203 s 7,490 $ 7,490 

$ - $ - 5 - $ - $ - $ $ 
$ - $ - $ 1,226 $ - $ - $ $ -
$ - $ - $ - $ 35,625 $ - $ 

$ 5,247 $ 84,930 $ 53",312 '" ~ 77,891 $ 27,~63 $ 77,A86 $ .C$063 $ 45,063 

$ 45,368 $ 14G,982. $ 119,945 $ H6S01 $ 94,825 $ 150,!49 $ l19.Z73 $ 119,273 

PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED Proposed ACTUAL 

March April May June Expenditure Expenditure 

$ 21 ,787 $ 2~ . 787 $ '1:,787 $ 21.7!!7 s 240.000 s 109,281 

s 7,604 $ 7.604 $ 7,604 5 7,.50' $ 91.248 $ 45,624 
$ 20.!}38 $ 20,038 s ZO.Q38 $ 2G,<l3.8 $ 1 16.1711 $ 95,9511 

s 517 s 517 $ Sli 5 517 $ 4,100 s 1,100 

$ 4,012 s 4.:)11 s .:,014 s .:,012 s 36,000 $ 11,928 
$ 33 s 33 $ H S 3 3 $ 1,000 $ 800 

s 20,220 $ 20,220 s 20.220 s 20.220 s 2111.6111 $ 103,297 
$ 74,211 $ 74,211 $ 74,211 $ 74,211 $ 813,244 $ 367,981 

5 2.981 $ 2,981 $ 2,'?!!1 

s 355 s 355 $ 355 

s 2-15 s 245 s 245 

$ 299 $ 299 s 299 
$ 12,565 $ 12,555 $ 12,565 

$ 55 s 55 s 55 

s 167 s !57 $ 167 

s 5,231 $ 5.131 $ S,23l 
s 833 s 833 $ £33 

s bSl s 6R2 $ 5!!2 
$ 13.852 s 13,852 s 13,852. 

'$ s s. 
s 29l:l s 29R $ 29!1 

$ 7.49() s 7,490 s 7,490 

s - $ $ 
s . s - s . 
$ $ 5 -

$ 2,981 s lO,OOO $ 12,112 

s 355 $ 3.038 $ 911 

s 245 $ 1.747 $ 280 

s 299 s 2,!:11 7 $ 1,022 

$ 12,565 $ 129,600 $ 54,213 

s 65 s 780 $ 390 

s 167 r 

"' 1.000 $ -
s 5,231 $ 63.785 s 32,397 
$ 833 ~ 5,000 $ 
~ 682 $ 49.7')0 $ 45,658 

s !3,852 s l 66. U 7 $ 83,014 

5 . $ -
s s l.ROO S 2,800 

s 298 s 3. 5715 s 1,788 

s $ -
s 7 ,490 s 100,000 $ 55,059 

s . $ 0 $ -
s . ;; U26 $ 1,226 

s $ 3 ~.615 s 35,625 

1 45,061 s 4!>,063 s 45,1l63 $ 4S,06l S 5961571 $ l26,49S 

$ 1!9,2.73 ~ 119,2:73 $ 119,273 s 119.273 s 1,410,115 s 694,476 

Au average montnly exp; $~.117 

average tot month y exp: $115,746 
pro ec 110 ovorsuna•r ·0 '"It 

pro 11ctoa ovonunaer $i II ' 

https://1!9,2.73


Athletic Commission Fund Revenue 
Fund 0326 

Updated with Revenue Info from Calstars 

Projected Actual 

Revenue Revenue* YTD Difference 
CY 2014-15 
July 
August 

$ 141,471 
$ 141,471 

$ 103,479 

$ 180,950 
$ -37,991 

$ -1,488 
September 
October 

$ 141,471 

$ 141,471 
$ 209,030 

$ 128,525 
$ -69,048 

$ -56,102 
November 
December 

$ 141,471 

$ 141,47 1 
$ 86,235 

$ 39,596 
$ -38,858 

$ 102,496 
January $ 1.41,471 
February $ 141,471 
March $ 141 ,47 ~ 

April $ 1 4 1 /~ 71 

May $ 141,471 
June s 141,471 
FM 13 

FY 2014-15 Total $ 1,697,647 $ 747,815 $ -100,991 
* Actual Revenue based on monthly Calstars reports and mcludes processmg lags 

Athletic Commission Expenditures 
Fund 0326 

Updated with Expenditure Info f rom Calstars 

Projected Actual 

Expenditures Expenditures YTD Difference 
CY 2013-14 
July s 102,448 $ 45,368 $ -57,080 
August s 144,972 $ 146,982 $ -55,069 
September $ 102,540 $ 119,945 $ -37,664 
October $ 114,331 $ 136,504 $ -15,491 
November $ 121,064 $ 94,826 $ 15,351 
December $ 102,178 $ 150,849 $ 62,011 
January $ 119,273 
February $ 119,273 
March $ 119,27 3 
April $ 119,273 
May $ 119,273 
June $ 119,273 
FM 13 

FY 2014-15 Total $ 1,403,171 $ 694,474 $ -87,941 



FV 14-15 Actual Cashflow of Athletic Commission Fund 
Fund 0326 

Based on Monthly Calstars Reports 

Revenue Expenditures Balance Comments 

CY 2014-15 

Beginning balance: $ 501,000 FY 2013-14 Closing Balance 

July $ 103,479 $ 45,368 $ 559,111 Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM01 Calstars 

August 

September 

$ 180,950 

$ 209,030 

$ 146,982 

$ 119,945 

$ 

$ 

593,079 

682,164 

Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM02 Calstars 

Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM03 Calstars 

October $ 128,525 $ 136,504 $ 674,185 Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM04 Cal stars 

November $ 86,235 $ 94,826 $ 665,594 Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM05 Calstars 

December $ 39,596 $ 150,849 $ 554,341 Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM06 Calstars 

January $ - $ - $ - Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM07 Calstars 

February $ - $ - $ - Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM08 Calstars 

March $ - $ - $ - Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM09 Calstars 

April 

May 

June 

$ -
$ -
s -

$ -
$ -
s -

$ 

$ 

$ 

-
-
-

Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM10 Calstars 

Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM11 Calstars 

Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM12 Calstars 

FM 13 s - $ $ - Actual Revenue and Expenditures based on FM13 Calstars 

FY 2013-14 Total $ 747,815 $ 694,474 



RTATG Of' CAL.IFORNIA BUSINESS. CONSUMER SERVICES. AND HOUSING AGENCY • GOVERNOR EDMUND G BROWN JR 

ADMINISTRATIVE AND INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION 
BUDGET OFFICE 

DEPAIHMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 1625 North Market Blvd., Suite S-103 
Sacramento, CA 95834 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE February 5, 2015 -----------------~~~~-- ··--=~] 
Andy Foster 

TO Executive Officer -----------r' California state Athletic commission 
FROM Mark Ito, Budget Analyst 

. . Budget Office 

The subject documentation is attached for your information and provides revised FY 
2014-15 and proposed FY 2015-16 budget data. The information is consistent with the 
recently released FY 2015-16 Governor's Budget Proposal. A summary of the data 
provided is as follows: 

• FY 2015-16 Proposed Governor's Budget- Printouts of your 
board/bureau/program's budget can be found posted on the Department of 
Finance's (DOF) website at www.ebudget.ca.gov. 

• Budget Summary. This one-page summary displays all changes to your CY 2014-
15 and proposed BY 2015-16 budgets. The document identifies your FY 2014-15 
and 2015-16 "base" funding levels and the specific budgeUfunding adjustments 
(some affecting both current and bud~et year), and provides final bud~et totals for -
the current (i.e., CY stone) and proposed 2015-16 Governor's Budget. 

. . 

• Current and Budget Year Worksheets. These are internal working documents 
used in adjusting your current year (CY) and budget year (BY) budgets by line item. 
The "budget stone" column on the CY worksheet reflects your final budget for the 
CY. The same column on your BY worksheet reflects your proposed budget for the 
BY, as it is displayed in the Governor's Budget. 

• Fund Condition Statement (FCs} --This document incorporates projected revenue 
for CY 2014-15 and BY 2015-16, based on the workload, expenditure, and revenue 
information prepared by your program staff (including applicable General Fund loans 
and/or repayments). The FC also incorporates your current and budget year 
budgets, as reflected in the Governor's Budget. 

www.ebudget.ca.gov


• Expenditure and Revenue Projections-- These documents display the budget 
and projected line item expenditures and revenue, by line item, for the CY based on 
the first six months of operation. 

If you have questions on any of the above documents or any other budget issues, 
please call me at 574-7163. 



09- STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION (Support) 
Item 111 0-001-0326 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

CY2014!15 

2014 Governor's Budget 1,401,000 

Change Book I Governor's Veto: 

2014 Budget Act 1,401,000 

One-Time Costs: 
BreEZe BCP 

Baseline Adjustments: 
Retirement Rate Adjustment (BL 14-25) 14,291 
Employee Compensation~ Item 9800 (BL 14-26) 14,025 
Department Distributed Costs 

OIS (-11 ,000) 
Admin/Exec (32,000) 
DOl Internal (1 ,000) 
CCED (2,000) 

Statewide (Central Admin.) Prorata 

Budget Change Proposals (BCPs): 
Board BCPs: 

N/A 

Department-wide: 
N/A 

REVISED APPROPRIATION 1,429,316 
Reimbursements 

Revised Net Appropriation {from fund) 1,429,316 

PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 
Authorized Positions 7.5 
Blanket 2.7 

Governor's 
Budget 

BY 2015-16 

1,401,000 

-9,000 

14,000 
18,000 
24,000 

-4,000 

Net Change I 
1,444,000 14,684 1.0% 

1,444,000 

10.2 0.0 0.0% 
7.5 
2.7 

215/2015 



ATHLETIC- SUPPORT PAGE 1A OF 2 

CURRENT YEAR 2014-16 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 09326 

. ..;E!~fET .\7~ '}<.;:;. :;p~~: 
'2014 . •2014 . ADJUST,·,· :·SUBTOTAL··· . Compensation 

AUTHORIZED POSrTIONS- PERM (PY) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 2. 7 2. 7 2. 7 2. 7 2. 7 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSrTIONS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 0.0 10.2 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 0.0 10.2 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 

003.00 SALARIES& WAGES 307,824 307,824 (10,470) 297,354 297,354 7,736 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 85,200 85,200 4,260 89,460 89,480 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 393,024 393,024 (6,210) 386,814 0 0 386,814 0 7,736 

BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 0 0 0 
033.02 TEMP HELP -Ath.lnspectors (910) 237,680 237,680 237,680 237,680 237,680 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 0 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBI' 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 4,500 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBf' 0 0 0 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL BLANKETS 242,180 242,180 242,180.. 0 0 242,180 0 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 635,204 0 635,204 (6,210) 628,994 0 0 628,994 0 0 7,736 0 0 
141.00 ESTIMATEDSALARYSAVINGS 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGE'S 636,204 636,204 (6,210) 628,554 0 0 628,594 0 7,736 

BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 38,862 38,862 38,862 38,862 480 39,342 
104.00 DENTALINSURANCE 1,432 1,432 1,432. 1,432 1 1,433 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 77,559 77,559 77,559 77,559 1,498 79,057 
106.01 RETIREMENT 93,142 93,142 93,142 93,142 11,902 1,878 106,922 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 17,777 17,777 17,777 17,777 17,m 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 0 0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEI\ 0 0 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 201 201 201 201 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
136.00 VISIONCARE 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 
137.00 MEDICARETAXATION 533 533 533 533 112 

STAFFBENEFrTS 231,006 231,006 231,006 0 0 231,006 0 11,902 3,969 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 866,210 0 866,210 (6,210) 860,000 0 0 860,000 0 11,902 11,705 0 0 883,607 



ATHLETIC -SUPPORT PAGE 18 OF2 
CURRENT YEAR 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 09326 

GOVERNOR'S BL•.14-26 
'ErilPIO}ree SUBCTOTAL 

' , ComPensatiOn GALLEY I 
~~~;~~~ \ } ·. ·; · .. >;.:,~~~rr ~~ti:~:·~: i~it~+&~;k';;;;. · ··· ········iiS~TJ~~{ 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 
241.00 PRINTING 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 
261.00 POST AGE 
271.00 INSURANCE 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 
311.00 TRAVELOUT-OF-STATE 
331.00 TRAINING 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
361.00 UTILITIES 
382.00 C & P SVCS. - INTER 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENTPRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATION! 
SUBTOTAL 
427.01 INTERAGENCY SVCS 

30,352 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31,860 

316,087 

74,060 
83,906 

2,658 
2,594 
2,804 

166,022 
105 

0 

0 

30,352 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,00Q 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31,860 

316,087 

74,060 
83,906 
2,658 
2,594 
2,804 

166,022 
105 

6,210 

6,210 

0 

36,562 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25;000 
31,860 

322,297 

74,060 
83,906 
2,658 
2,594 
2,804 

166,022 
105 

0 

0 

0 

0 

36,562 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 

8,635 
0 

129,600 
0 

6,000 
62,640 

0 
25,000 
31,860 

322,297 

74,060 
83,906 
2,658 
2,594 
2,804 

166,022 
105 

0 

0 

0 

712 
1,517 

70 
50 
40 

2,389 

0 

659 
1,544 

24 
46 
47 

2,320 

0 

0 

0 

0 

36,562 
0 
0 

.11,000 
11,000 

8,635 
0 

129,600 
0 

6,000 
62,640 

0 
25,000 
31,860 

322,297 
0 

75,431 
86,967 

2,752 
2,690 
2,891 

170,731 
105 

427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 0 0 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 0 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TJO. 0 0 0 0 0 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

3,576 
4,681 0 

3,576 
4,681 0 

3,576 
4,681 0 0 

3,576 
4,681 0 0 0 0 0 

3,576 
4,681 

EXAM EXPENSES 0 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM· SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 0 0 
404.01 CJP SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 0 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 48,000 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HJO.ARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 
414.31 EVJJWIT. FEES 0 0 0 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 48,000 0 48,000 0 48,000 0 0 48,000 0 0 0 0 0 48,000 
452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDrTURES 

534,790 
866,210 

1,401,000 

0 
0 
0 

534,790 
866,210 

1,401,000 

6,210 
(6,210) 

0 

641,000 
860,000 

1,401,000 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

641,000 
860,000 

1,401,000 

0 
0 
0 

2,389 
11,902 
14,291 

2,320 
11,705 
14,025 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

645,709 
883,607 

1,429,316 

Reimbursements- Other 0 0 0 0 

Reimbursements_ - Fingerprints 
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 

0 
0 0 

0 
0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDrTURES 0 0 ~.~IH,DDD 0 ~~,29~ 

PE Adjustmenl 1,401 0 1,401 0 1,401 0 0 1,401 0 14 14 0 0 



ATHLETIC- SUPPORT PAGE2AOF2 

CURRENT YEAR 2014-16 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 0932S 

'·'>·:·:>:·::·.:·:·_ ..... · ... :.:< 
:.:;~us-ro'i"ALJ ·, 
:. 'GALLEY I ' 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - PERM (PY) 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ: (PY) 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

ESTIMATED SAlARY SAVINGS (PY) 

7.5 
2.7 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

10.2 
0.0 

0.0 ---0.-0 

----
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

7.5 
2.7 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

10.2 
0.0 

0.0 0.0 

7.5 
2.7 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

10.2 
0.0 

NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 0.0 
= 

0.0 o.o '0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 10.2 

003.00 SAlARIES & WAGES 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 
033.02 TEMP HELP -Ath. Inspectors (91 0) 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBF' 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBF' 
083.00 OVERTIME 

TOTAL BLANKETS 

305,090 
89,460 

:J9~,l)l)[J 

0 
237,680 

0 
0 
0 

4,500 
0 
0 

2:il2,~BO 

---o 
= 

---o 

305,090 
89,460 

39'1,&&0 

0 
237,680 

0 
0 
0 

4,500 
0 
0 

2'12, ~BD 

0 
237,680 

0 
0 
0 

4,500 
0 
0 

242,180 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED S36,730 0 0 0 0 0 0 636,730 0 0 636,730 
141.00 ESTIMATED SAlARY SAVINGS 0 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES S~S.7!JD -----:--u 
= 

S:JU,73D B3S,73'1l 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 39,342 39,342 39,342 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,433 1,433 1,433 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE . 79,057 79,057 79,057 
106.01 RETIREMENT 106,922 106,922 106,922 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 17,777 17,777 17,777 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEA: 0 0 0 

133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 201 201 201 

135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 1,500 1,500 1,500 

137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 
STAFF BENEFfrS 

645 
24S,B77 ---o 

= 
645 

2:111;,877 
645 

ZiiG,B77 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 883,607 0 0 0 0 0 0 883,607 0 0 883,607 



ATHLETIC- SUPPORT PAGE2B OF 2 
CURRENT YEAR 2014-16 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 09326 

OPERA~IN£EXPEJSES i ~~;;~~~~~·~ 
201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 36,562 36,562 36,562 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 11,000 11,000 11,000 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 11,000 11,000 11,000 
261.00 POSTAGE 8,635 8,635 8,635 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 0 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 129,600 129,600 129,600 
311.00 TRAVELOUT-OF-STATE 0 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 6,000 6,000 6,000 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 62,640 62,640 62,640 
361.00 UTILITIES 0 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS. - INTER 25,000 25,000 25,000 
402.00 C·& P SVCS.- EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

31,860 
322,297 0 ---0- 0 0 0 

31,860 
322,297 0 0 

31,880 
322,297 

OEPARTMENTPRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 75,431 75,431 75,431 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 86,967 86,967 86,967 
427.30 DO~PRO RATA INTERNAL 2,752 2,752 2,752 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 2,690 2,690 2,690 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATION~ 
SUBTOTAL 

2,891 
170,731 0 ---0- 0 0 0 0 

2,891 
170,731 0 0 

2,891 
170,731 

427.01 INTERAGENCY SVCS 105 105 105 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TE 0 0 0 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,000 1,000 1,000 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

3,576 
4,681 0 ---0- 0 0 0 0 

3,576 
4,681 0 0 

3,576 
4,681 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 
207 20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 
404.01 CIP SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 0 ---0- 0 0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 48,000 48,000 48,000 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 
414.31 EVI.IWIT. FEES 0 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
48,000 0 ---0- 0 0 0 0 

0 
48,000 0 0 

0 
48,000 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 0 ---0- 0 0 0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

TOTALS, OE&E 546,709 0 0 0 0 0 0 645,709 0 0 646,709 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 

883,607 
1,429,316 

0 
0 

0 
---0-

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

883,607 
1,429,316 

0 
0 

0 
0 

883,607 
1,429,316 

Reimbursements- Other 0 0 0 
Reimbursements - Fingerprints 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 
0 

----o-
0 0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES ----o-
= 

PE Adjustment 1,429 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,429 0 0 1,429 

. 



ATHLETIC- SUPPORT PAGE 1AOF 2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900 I 09326 

Statewide BL·.14-26 · >:d• ,,: ·· ..... Pr~r,ata······· Employee Distributed · · SUB~TOTAL 
• · :'susTOTAL. :· ·• · · Reversi( - ·· ·Ccimp PrOrata GALLEY I 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 0.0 0.0 10.:! 0.0 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

0.0 
10.2 0.0 0.0 

0.0 
10.:! 0.0 

0.0 
10.2 O.Q 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

0.0 
10.2 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

BLANKETS 

307,824 
85 200 

;!~;\.Q24 

3,547 
4260 
7,~Q7 

311,371 
89 460_ 

4!!!M:I:l Q 

311,371 
89460 

4QQ.~;!1 

8,000 

M!!!.! 

319,371 
89 460 
4QM~1 

033.01 TEMP HELP EXAMICOMM (903) 0 d 0 0 
033.02 TEMP HELP -Ath. Inspectors (910) 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 

237,680 
0 

237,680 
0 

237,680 
0 

237,680 
0 

033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (91 4,500 4,500 4,500 .4,500 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (9· 0 0 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL BLANKETS 242,180 0 0 242,180 0 242,180 , ___ 0 _!!__ ---- 0 _()_ 0 242.180 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 

635,204 
0 

0 7,807 643,011 ' 

d_ 
0 643,011 

0 
0 0 0 8,000 0 651,011 

0 
NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 

BENEFITS 
6;!!,i,2Q4 7 ~Q7 !l4~,Q11 Q !l4~,Q11 !!,QQQ !l§1,Q11 

103.00 OASDI 38,862 38,86~ 38,862 1,000 39,862 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,432 1,432 1,432 1,432 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 77,559 77,559 77,559 3,000 80,559 
106.01 RETIREMENT 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 

93,142 
17,777 

0 

93,142 
17,777 

0 

93,142 
17,777 

0 

12,000 2,000 107,142 
17,777 

0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 201 201 201 201 

135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 

136.00 VISION CARE 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 

1,500 
533 

1,500 
533 

1,500 
533 

1,500 
533 

TOTALS, STAFF BENEFITS 231;006 0 0 231,006 0 231,006 0 0 12,000 6 000 0 249,006 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 866.210 0 7,807 874.017 0 874.017 0 0 12.000 14.000 0 900.017 



ATHLETIC -SUPPORT 
PAGE 18 OF 2 BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 

BUDGET YEAR 0900 I 09326 

:, BUDGET: ; ,stat~~de :, ·:Acr···· 
· ·· 2o14 .· .··.·····:~~:]~:·······.:· .;.;i~jt~).,: .::~tdTi~:·j·'·, •.•. ·<:,; ·;>i{:sJ~i6iAf .··•.·· :;~:~~ 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 
241.00 PRINTING 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 
261.00 POSTAGE 
271.00 INSURANCE 
291.00 TRAVELINSTATE 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 
331.00 TRAINING 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
361.00 UTILITIES 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 

30,352 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

316,087 0 

(7,807) 

(7,807) 

22,545 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

308,280 0 

22,545 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

308,280 

(424) 

(424) 0 0 0 0 

22,121 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

307,856 

424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 

427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 
427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS- OER 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TEALE) 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 
438.00 STATE'NIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

EXAM EXPENSES 

74,060 
83,906 
2,658 
2,594 
2 804 

166,022 
105 

0 
0 
0 

1,000 
3 576 
4,681 

(9,000) 

(9,000) 

0 

0 

0 

65,060 
83,906 

2,658 
2,594 
2 804 

157,022 
105 

6 
6 
0 

1,000 
3 576 
4,681 

0 

0 

65,060 
83,906 

2,658 
2,594 
2804 

157',022 
105 

0 
0 
0 

1,000 
3 576 
4,681 

0 

(3,576) 
(3,576) 

0 

0 
0 

1,000 

1,000 
1,000 

1,000 

4,000 

4,000 

0 

(11,000) 
32,000 

1,000 

2,000 
24,000 

0 

55,060 
119,906 

3,658 
2,594 
4804 

186,022 
1,105 

0 
0 
0 

1,000 
0 

2,105 

206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 
404.01 C/P SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 

48,000 
0 

48,000 
0 

48,000 
0 

48,000 
0 

414.31 
427.31 

EVIJ'NIT. FEES 
DOl INVESTIGATIONS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

SUBTOTAL 
452.00 EQUiPMENT, REPLACEMENT 

48,000 
0 

0 0 48,000 
0 

0 48,000 
0 

0 0 0 0 0 48,000 
0 

472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 6 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 () 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 534,790 {9,000} {7,807} 517,983 0 517,983 {4,000} 0 2,000 4 000 24,000 543,983 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 866,210 0 7,807 874,017 0 874,017 0 0 12,000 14,000 0 900,017 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 1,401,000 (9,000) 0 1,392,00() 0 1,392,000 (4,000) 0 14,000 18,000 24,000 1,444,000 

Reimbursements- Other 0 0 0 0 
Reimbursements- Fingetprints 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,401,000 (9,000) 0 1,392,000 0 1,392,000 (4,000) 0 14,000 18,000 24,000 1,444,000 

PE Adjustment 1,401 (9) 0 1,392 0 1,392 -4 0 14 18 24 1,444 



ATHLETIC -SUPPORT PA~E"~2A OF 2 

BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900 I 09326 

: ~~~:~bTAL' 
' ·· .. GALLEY.! 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - PERM (PY) 7.5 7.5 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 2.7 2.7 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.2 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

0.0 
10.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

0.0 
10.2 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 319,371 319,371 
063.00 S&W-EXEMPTSTATUTORY 89460 89460 
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

BLANKETS 
4QMi!1 4!1~.~~1 

033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 
033.02 TEMP HELP -Ath. Inspectors (910) 237,680 237,680 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (91 4,500 4,500 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (9" 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 
TOTAL BLANKETS 

0 
242.18~ 0 0 0 0 

0 
242.180 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 

BENEFITS 

651,011 
0 

6l!1,Q11 

0 0 0 

--.__Q_ 

0 

. _0_ 

651,011 
0 

651.011 

103.00 OASDI 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 
106.01 RETIREMENT 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 

39,862 
1,432 

80,559 
107,142 
17,777 

0 

39,862 
1,432 

80,559 
107,142 

17,777 
0 

132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 201 201 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 

1,500 
533 

1,500 
533 

TOTALS, STAFF BENEFITS 249,006 0 0 0 249,006 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 900,017 0 0 0 0 900.017 



ATHLETIC -SUPPORT PAGt:'2B OF 2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 
0900 I 09326 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 
241.00 PRINTING 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 
261.00 POSTAGE 
271.00 INSURANCE 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 
331.00 TRAINING 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
361.00 UTILITIES 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 
427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS -OER 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TEALE) 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

EXAM EXPENSES 

206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 
343.20 EXAM.SITE RENTAL. 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 
404:01 C/P SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 
SUBTOTAL 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 
414.31 EVI.IWIT. FEES 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 

22,121 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

307,856 0 0 

55,060 
119,906 

3,658 
2,594 
4 804 

186,022 0 0 
1,105 

0 
0 
0 

1,000 
0 

2,105 0 0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 ·o 

48,000 
0 
0 
0 

48,000 0 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 

543,983 0 0 
900,017 0 0 

1,444,000 0 0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 

1,444,000 0 0 

22,121 
0 
0 

11,000 
11,000 
8,635 

0 
129,600 

0 
6,000 

62,640 
0 

25,000 
31 860 

0 0 307,856 

0 0 

55,060 
119,906 

3,658 
2,594 
4804 

186,022 
1,105 

0 
0 
0 

1,000 
0 

0 0 2,105 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 

48,000 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 48,000 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 0 0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

543,983 
900,017 

1,444,000 
0 
0 

0 0 0 

0 0 1,444,000 

SUBTOTAL 
452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 

524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

TOTALS, OE&E 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 

Reimbursements- Other 
Reimbursements- Fingerprints 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 

PE Adjustment 1,444 0 0 0 0 1,444 



0326 -Athletic Commission Fund Prepared 12/23/14 

Analysis of Fund Condition 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

ACTUAL 
2013-14 

Budget 
Act 
BY 

2014-15 
BY+1 

2015-16 
BY+2 

2016-17 

BEGINNING BALANCE 

Prior Year Adjustment 
Adjusted Beginning Balance 

$ 317 
$ -74 
$ 243 

$ 501 
$ 
$ 501 

$ 770 
$ 
$ 770 

$ 1,023 
$ 
$ 1,023 

REVENUES AND TRANSFERS 
Revenues: 

125600 Other regulatory fees 
125700 Other regulatory licenses and permits 
125800 Renewal fees 
125900 Delinquent fees 
141200 Sales of documents 
142500 Miscellaneous services to the public 
150300 Income from surplus money investments 
161400 Miscellaneous revenues 
164300 Penalty assessments 

Totals, Revenues 

$ 1 '193 
$ 224 
$ 32 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 1 
$ 2 
$ 
$ 1,452 

$ 1,389 
$ 243 
$ 65 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 2 
$ 
$ 
$ 1,699 

$ 1,389 
$ 243 
$ 65 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 3 
$ 
$ 
$ 1;700 

$ 1,389 
$ 243 
$ 65 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 4 
$ 
$ 
$ 1,701 

Transfers from Other Funds 

Transfers to Other Funds 

Totals, Revenues and Transfers $ 1,452 $ 1,699 $ 1,700 $ 1,701 

Totals, Resources $ 1,695 $ 2,200 $ 2,470 $ 2,724 

EXPENDITURES 
Disbursements: 

Budget Act of 2013 
1110 Program Expenditures (State Operations) 
8880 FISC (State Operations) 

$ 1,194 
$ 

$ 1,429 
$ 1 

$ 1,444 
$ 3 

$ 1,473 

Total Disbursements $ 1,194 $ 1,430 $ 1,447 $ 1,473 

FUND BALANCE 
Reserve for economic uncertainties $ 501 $ 770 $ 1,023 $ 1,251 

Months in Reserve 4.2 6.4 8.3 10.0 

NOTES: 
A. ASSUMES WORKLOAD AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS ARE REALIZED in BY+1 AND ON-GOING. 
B. ASSUMES INTEREST RATE AT 0.3%. 
C. ASSUMES APPROPRIATION GROWTH OF 2% PER YEAR in BY+1 ON-GOING. 
D. ASSUMES INCREASES TO GATE FEES AND NEW LICENSING TYPE AS A RESULT OF SB 309 

2/5/2015 8:51AM 



09- STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 
Boxer's Neurological Exam Account 

2014 Governor's Budget 

Change Book I Governor's Veto: 

2014 Budget Act 

One-Time Costs: 
Other G.C. 12439 

Baseline Adjustments: 
Retirement Rate Adjustment (BL 14-25) 
Employee Compensation (BL 14-26) 
Department Distributed Costs 

OIS (-2,000) 
Admin/Exec. (-10,000) 

Budget Change Proposals (BCPs): 
Board BCPs: 

Department-wide: 

REVISED APPROPRIATION 
Reimbursements 

Revised Net Appropriation (from fund) 

PERSONNEL YEARS 
Authorized Positions 

Blanket 
G.C. 12439 

Item 111 0-001-0492 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

CY2014!15 

127,000 

127,000 

246 
243 

0 

127,489 
0 

127,489 

0.9 
0.9 
0.0 

Governor's 
Budget 

BY2015!16 

127,000 

-51,000 

0 
0 

-12,000 

64,000 
0 

64,000 

0.9 
0.9 
0.0 

Net Change I 
-63,489 -49.8% 

0.0 0.0% 

215/2015 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGICAL EXAMACCT PAGE 1AOF2 

CURRENT YEAR 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 09492 

>"' '-~. ··_::·'·' .. ~ :;.', .. <···' ··-.. ;" ·.: ~: :·.:.;_:: ... :. ".',.;, 
"I~'. ; ;. • ' • ,_. ' ..... , ' ... ; 

~E~sCi~:A:c'sEkt~s~~ ·: A : ·. ··.·; ~G~~fi~;·sc',: <<:~.: .• · .• ··,··.·· .. ···· ·· '··: ... ,.,:t'.·!f:!1::~ .:,:il~~t~; ... ,. sJ~+d+~c/ /.~~t~:~i_ ... 
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 0.9 0.0 01.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 0.9 0.0 ----r:~r:u- 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912: 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBR 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBR 
083.00 OVERTIME 

TOTAL BLANKETS 

31,946 
0 

:n,94S 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

--i!) 

.o 

31,946 
0 

3~,94S 

0 
0 
0 
0 

31,946 
0 

3~.94!; 

0 
0 
0 
0 

31,946 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 

BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 
104.00 DENTALINSURANCE 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 
106.01 RETIREMENT 
12S.OO WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEA' 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
134.00 OTHER 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 
136.00 VISION CARE 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 

STAFF BENEFITS 

31,946 
0 

3~.946 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

~9,D38 

0 0 

0 

0 

31,946 
0 

3~.946 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

~9.038 

0 31,946 
0 

3~,946 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

3.13 
0 

201 
51 

~9.038 

0 0 0 31,946 
0 

3~.946 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 

. 0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

~9.038 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 50,984 0 0 50,984 0 50,984 0 0 0 50,984 

2/5/2015 ·9:43AM 



,/ 

ATHLETIC - NEUROLOGICAL EXAM ACCT PAGE 18 OF2 
CURRENT YEAR 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 

0900 I 09492 

OPE~TI~ti•ek~~~~~S~~6'jlj~E~i •:c;o;~~£~;·.~;,- ···;. ;,: .. _·.·:,·.·:.>:' • ::·{;~~Q~·:- .. ~ott~;; •tio'~tb~1L~-.. -~~;~~!~f._ ·.••••:l~f1~;e········ SUB-TOTAL 
GALI.:EY.I''• 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 2,999 2,999 2,999 2,999 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 690 690 690 690 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 217 217 217 217 
261.00 POSTAGE 1,463 1,463 1,463 1,463 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 0 0 0 0 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 0 0 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 246 246 246 246 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 2,779 2,779 2,779 2,779 
361.00 UTILITIES 0 0 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 0 0 0 0 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL. 46,141 46,141 46,141 46,141 
SUBTOTAL 54,535 0 0 54,535 0 !i4,535 0 0 0 54;535 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 4,875 4,875 4,875 48 44 4,967 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 9,898 9,898 9,898 179 185 10,262 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 310 310 310 8 3 321 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 302 302 302 6 6 314 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATION~ 330 330 330 5 5 340 
SUBTOTAL 15,715 0 0 11>~115 0 15,715 246 243 0 16,204 
427.01 INTERAGENCY SVCS 13 13 13 13 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 0 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TE.t 0 0 0 0 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 ·0 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 5,753 5,753 5,753 5,753 
SUBTOTAL 5,766 0 0 5,766 0 5~766 0 0 0 5~766 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 0 
404.01 CIP SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 () 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 

397.00 .. OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 

414.31 EVI./WIT. FEES 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0• 0 0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 

Reimbursements- Other 

76,016 
50,984 

127,000 
0 

0 
___ ..;;:o_ 

0 

0 
o 
0 

76,016 
50,984 

127,000 
0 

0 
0 
0 

76,016 
50,984 

127,000 
0 

246 
0 

246 

243 
0 

243 

0 
0 
0 

76,505 
50,984 

127,489 
0 

Reimbursements- Fingerprints 
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 
NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 

0 
0 

'!2T,UOO 

-
0 

0 
--I) 

0 
0 

127,000 
0 
0 

0 
0 

127,000 
0 

24n 
0 

243 
0 
0 

0 
0 

127;489 

PE Adjustment 127 0 0 127 0 127 0 0 0 127 

2/5/2015 9:43AM 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGICAL EXAM A PAGE 2A OF 2 

CURRENT YEAR 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 09492 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

0.9 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.9 
0.0 
0.9 

0.0 

0.0 

0.9 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.9 
0.0 
O.!f 

0.0 

0.0 

. 0.0 

0.0 

0.9 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.9 
0.0 
0.9 

31,946 
0 

3~,94S 

31,946 ' 

0 
3~,945. 

31,946 
0 

BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912: 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBR 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBR 
083.00 OVERTIME 

TOTAL BLANKETS 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 

31,946 
0 

3~.94S 

() 31,946 
0 

3~,94S 

0 0 

0 

31,946 
0 

3,,94S 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 
106.01 RETIREMENT 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEA' 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
134.00 OTHER 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 
136.00 VISION CARE 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 

STAFF BENEFITS 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

2,265 
617 

8,792 
6,512 

287 
0 
0 
0 

313 
0 

201 
51 

'19,038 ,9,0:38 19MB 

50,984 0 50,98~ 0 0 50,984 

2/5/2015 9:43AM 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGICAL EXAM A Pli:G'E 28 OF 2 
CURRENT YEAR 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 

0900 I 09492 

Gov Budget 

tJPERATINGE~~E~~~~i;~ab~~·~·~N~···C • ~g!~liti~··.···.·•:·• ·•• .... ·. •·.·. ·.·.··.~.·····. •:· .. ·~~~~:i~'.::•:"\:::·· ··· v· .. ~~~~~~ 21 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 2,999 2,999 2,999 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 690 690 690 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 217 217 217 
261.00 POSTAGE 1 ,463 1 ,463 1 ,463 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 0 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 0 0 0 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 0 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 246 246 246 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 2,779 2,779 2,779 
361.00 UTILITIES 0 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 0 0 0 
402.00 C & P SVCS.- EXTERNAL 46,141 46,141 46,141 
SUBTOTAL 54,535 0 54,535 0 0 54,535 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 4,967 4,967 4,967 
427.00 ADMIN/EXEC 10,262 10,262 10,262 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 321 321 321 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 314 314 314 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATION< 340 340 340 
SUBTOTAL 16,204 0 16,204 0 0 16,204 
427.01 INTERAGENCYSVCS 13 13 13 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TEl 0 0 0 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 5,753 5,753 5,753 
SUBTOTAL 5,766 0 5,766 0 0 5,766 

EXAM EXPENSES ' 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 
404.01 C/P SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 
414.31 EVL/WIT. FEES 0 0 0 

427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 

501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 

524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 

SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 76,505 0 76,505 0 0 76,505 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 50,984 0 50,984 0 0 50,984 

TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 127,489 0 127;489 0 0 127,489 

Reimbursements - Other 0 0 0 

Reimbursements- Fingerprints 
TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 

0 
0 0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 127,489 0 127;489' 0 u 127,489 

PE Adjustment 127 0 127 0 0 127 

2/5/2015 9:43 AM 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOI::nCAL EXAM ACCT . ,.,GE 1A OF 2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900 I 09492 

Statewide . · :·.Statewide · BL 14-25 · BL 14'26 Abolish 
Pr~ra'ia .. Por~rata' ' Position suB-TOTAL 
Reverse.·' ' ··Add' . GC12439. GALLEY I 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 0.9 0.9 0.9 -0.9 0.0 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.9 0.0 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 0.9 0.0 0.0 0 9 0.0 0.9 0.0 0 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.9 0.0 

003.00 SALARIES&WAGES 31,946 31,946 31,946 (31,946) 0 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 0 ' 0 0 0 

. TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 31.946 0 31 946 0 31.946 !31.946) ====== 
BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 0 0 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912) 0 0 0 0 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (9i5) 0 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (9C 0 0 0 0 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (91 0 0 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL BLANKETS 0 Q_ ___Q_ =__Q_ 0 0 0 0 0 _ 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 31,946 0 0 3'1,946 0 31,946 0 0 0 0 0 (31,946) 0 
141.00ESTIMATEDSALARYSAVINGS 0 0 0 0 

NETTOTALS,SALARY&WAGES 31,946 0 0 __l:J..ML 0 31.946 0 0 Q_ Q_ 0 !31.946\ 0 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 2,265 2,265 2,265 (2,265) 0 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 617 617 617 (617) 0 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 8,792 B,792 8,792 (8,792) 0 
106.01 RETIREMENT 6,512 6,512 6,512 (6,512) 0 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 287 287 287 (287) 0 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 313 313 313 (313) 0 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 201 201 201 (201) 0 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 51 51 51 (51) 0 

TOTALS,STAFFBENEFJTS 19,038 0 0 ~ 0 19.038 !19038\ ====~ 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 50.984__ 0 0 ~ 0 50.984 0 0 0 0 0 (50.984\ 0 

2/5/20159:43 AM 



: .. -.:- .. <.-.. _' .. .. :.•' BUDGET 
. -"'-~, ": ".," 1\.""T;" 

ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGiCAL EXAM ACCT -,...AGE 1B OF2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 
0900 I 09492 

Statewide BL14-25 · BL14-26 .Abolish 
·· Pr6r~ta · : F'roi~ta --···• Position 
-R~vers~·-···· - ::Aiii:l: · GC12439 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 
241.00 PRINTING 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 
261.00 POSTAGE 
271.00 INSURANCE 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 
311.00 TRAVELOUT-OF-STATE 
331.00 TRAINING 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
361.00 UTILITIES 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 

2,999 
0 
0 

690 
217 

1,463 
0 
0 
0 

246 
2,779 

0 
0 

46 141 
54,535 0 0 

2,999 
0 
0 

690 
217 

1,463 
0 
0 
0 

246 
2,779 

0 
0 

46141 
54,535 0 

2,999 
0 
0 

690 
217 

1,463 
0 
0 
0 

246 
2,779 

0 
0 

46141 
54,535 

(247) 

(247) 0 0 0 0 

(16) 

(16) 

2,736 
0 
0 

690 
217 

1,463 
0 
0 
0 

246 
2,779 

0 
0 

46 141 
54,272 

424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 
427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 
427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS- OER 

4,875 
9,898 

310 
302 
330 

15,715 
13 
0 
0 

0 0 

4,875 
9,898 

310 
302 
330 

15,715 
13 
0 
0 

0 

4,875 
9,898 

310 
302 
330 

15,715 
13 
0 
0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

4,875 
9,898 

310 
302 
330 

15,715 
13 
0 
0 

428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TEALE) 0 0 0 0 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

EXAM EXPENSES 

5 753 
5,766 0 0 

5 753 
5,766 0 

5 753 
5,766 

(5,753) 
(5,753) 

6 000 
6,000 0 0 0 0 

6 000 
6,013 

206.20 _EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 0 
404.01 CIP SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 
414.31 EVI./WIT. FEES 0 0 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0- 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 76 016 0 0 76,016 0 76 016 {6,000! 6,000 0 0 0 (16! 76,000 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 50,984 0 0 50,984 0 50,984 0 0 0 0 0 (50,984) 0 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 127,000 0 0 127,000 0 127,000 (6,000) 6,000 0 0 0 (51,000) 76,000 

Reimbursements- Other 0 0 0 0 
Reimbursements- Fingerprints 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0 ' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 127,000 0 0 127,000 0 127,000 (6,000) 6,000 0 0 0 (51,000) 76,000 

PE Adjustment 127 0 0 127 0 127 -6 6 0 0 0 
2/\ft1b159:43 AM 

76 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGICAL EXAM ACCl PAGE2AOF2 

BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900 I 09492 

--~.·-·--~··}!~0J:~;:,._l· i~~;~+;-}:~: .. ···•··•• •. :} •. · .•. :~~~+~·~!._ ....••.. ,.:~~¥)···_···· 
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 0.0 0.0 

BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 
WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 
TOTALPERSONNELYEARS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0:0 0.0 0.0 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 0.0 0.0 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 0.0 ==:::::::0-::0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 0 0 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 0 0 
TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 0 0 0 ====~====~====0~ 0 
BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912) 0 0 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 o· 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (9C 0 0 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS (91 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 

TOTAL BLANKETS 0 0 0 ====== ==~ ====o~· _!L 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 0 0 0 ====~===== =: 0 0 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 0 0 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 0 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 0 0 
106.01 RETIREMENT 0 0 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 0 0 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 0 0 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 0 0 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 0 0 

TOTALS, STAFF BENEFITS 0 0 0 0 O=:==lo~ o 0 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 0 0 0 ====~===~====0~ _!L 

215/20159:43 AM 



ATHLETIC- NEUROLOGICAL EXAM ACCl PAGE2B OF 2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 
0900 I 09492 

Gov Bud 

OPERATING''EXPENSi~:£·~ciliiP~~.N~:; •• ~- · .. •·•··• .··•.:f~g!tt~t~J·:•. ·.•;••.•,•··:';.::.i'} ..• •:}:1JJit~:·~,·;f2t~td~1~~:~··: ,: •..... ·::, ... ~P~Z~i,:?·· ·:.: <.~~~~~;.····, :_-· 
201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 2,736 (102) 2,634 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 690 690 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 217 217 
261.00 POSTAGE 1,463 1,463 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 0 0 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 246 246 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 2,779 2,779 
361.00 UTILITIES 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS.- INTER 0 0 
402.00 C & P SVCS.- EXTERNAL 46,141 46,141 
SUBTOTAL 54,272 0 0 0 0 (102) 54,170 

DEPARTMENTPRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (DIS) 4,875 {2,000) 2,875 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 9,898 (9,898) 0 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 310 310 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 302 302 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 330 330 
SUBTOTAL 15,715 0 0 0 -0- (11,898) 3,817 

427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 13 13 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 
427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS- OER 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TEALE) 0 0 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

6,000 
6,013 0 0 0 -0- 0 

6,000 
6,013 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 
404.01 CIP SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 
414.31 EVI./WIT. FEES 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 0 o ----o- --o- 0 

0 
0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 0 0 

---0- --0-
:0 

0 
0 

TOTALS,OE&E 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 

76,000 
0 

Q_ 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
-0-

{12,000) 
0 

64,000 
0 

TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 76,000 0 0 0 0 (12,000) 64,000 
ReimbuTSements- Other 0 0 
ReimbuTSements- Fingerprints 0 ---- 0 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 76,000 0 0 0 0 
= 

(12,000) 64,000 

76 0 0 0 0 (12) PE Adjustment 64 
2/5/20159:43 AM 



0492 - Boxer's Neurological Examination Account 
Analysis of Fund Condition 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Governor's 
15-16 Governor's Budget Budget 

ACTUAL CY BY BY +1 
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

BEGINNING BALANCE $ 690 $ 679 $ 570 $ 523 
Prior Year Adjustment . $ -2 $ $ $ 

Adjusted Beginning Balance $ 688 $ 679 $ 570 $ 523 

REVENUES AND TRANSFERS 

Revenues: 

125600 Other regulatory fees $ 16 $ 16 $ 16 $ 16 
125700 Other regulatory licenses and permits $ $ $ $ 
125800 Renewal fees $ $ $ $ 
125900 Delinquent fees $ $ $ $ 
141200 Sales of documents $ $ $ $ 
142500 Miscellaneous services to the public $ $ $ $ 
150300 Income from surplus money investments $ $ 2 $ $ 
161200 Sales of forest products $ $ $ $ 
161400 Miscellaneous revenues $ $ $ $ 
164300 Penalty assessments $ $ $ $ 

Totals, Revenues $ 16 $ 18 $ 17 $ 17 

Transfers from Other Funds 

Transfers to Other Funds 

Totals, Revenues and Transfers $ 16 $ 18 $ 17 $ 17 

Totals, Resources $ 704 $ 697 $ 587 $ 540 

EXPENDITURES 
Disbursements: 

1110 Program Expenditures (State Operations) $ 25 $ 127 $ 64 $ 65 
8880 FSCO (S-tate Operations) $ $ $ $. 

Total Disbursements $ 25 $ 127 $ 64 $ 65 

FUND BALANCE 
Reserve for economic uncertainties $ 679 $ 570 $ 523 $ 475 

Months in Reserve 64.2 106.9 96.6 86.4 

2/5/2015 9:14AM 



BOXERS NEUROLOGICAL EXAMINATION ACCOUNT - 0492 
Budget Report 

F¥ 2014-15 Expenditure Projection 
Dec-2014 

Salaries and Wages 
Civil Service-Perm 

Staff Benefits 
TOTAL, PERSONAL SVC 

· ~:.~~~~W~~~0~;~~ir;r ,,,,,·':,~l~~~~;i. ·r·,;::;~.r~r~~f~~\! •.. ,····· .. ~:~~~~~f~;;·.···· rO··v~AR··~Nb < BALANCE 

247 247 31,946 0 0.0% 0 31,946 
128 72 19,038 .•. 55 0.3% 110 18,928 
375 319 50,984 55 0.1% 110 50,874 

OPERATING EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT: 
General Expense 2,056 170 2,999 188 6.3% 2,274 725 
Printing 0 0 690 •o 0.0% 0 690 
Communication 0 0 217 '0 0.0% 0 217 
Postage 0 0 1,463 ' 0 0.0% 0 1,463 

... i 0 -Training 0 0 246 0.0% 0 246 
Facilities Operations 0 0 2,779 0 0.0% 0 2,779 
C/P Services - External 0 0 46,141 0.0% 0 46,141 
Departmental Services 13,980 6,890 16,217 48.5% 16;217 0 
Consolidated Data Center (Teale) 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 

0 ·· .... :o. 0.0% 0 0 DP Maintenance & Supplies 12 0 
Central (State) Adm Pro Rata 5,401 2,701 5,753 50.0% 5,753 0 

0 ··•····.· .. ·· ·(() 0.0% ·a 0 
"(OTALS, OE&E: 24,437 9,761 

Minor Equipment 2,988 0 

76,505 10,927 14.3% 24,244 52,261 
TOTAL EXPENSE: 24,812 10,080 127,489 10,982 8.6% 24,354 103,135 

127,489 10,982 0 24,354 103,135 NET APPROPRIATION: 24,812 10,080 

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT): 80.90% 

2/5/2015 



CSAC - Neurological Month: Month Number: 

Revenue Projection Mos. Remaining: 

2014-15 



09- STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 
Boxer's Pension 
Item 1110-001-3017 

BUDGET SUMMARY 

CY2014/15 

2014 Governor's Budget 109,000 

Change Book I Governor's Veto: 

2014 Budget Act 109,000 

One-Time Costs: 

Baseline Adjustments: 
Retirement Rate Adjustment (BL 14-25) 1,000 
Employee Compensation- Item 9800 (BL 14-26) 1,000 
Department Distributed Costs 

OIS (-3,000) 

Budget Change Proposals (BCPs): 
Board BCPs: 

N/A 
Department-wide: 

N/A 

REVISED APPROPRIATION 111,000 
Reimbursements 

Revised Net Appropriation (from fund) 111,000 

PERSONNEL YEARS 0.5 
Authorized Positions 0.5 
Blanket 0.0 

Governor's 
Budget 

BY 2015116 

109,000 

1,000 
-3,000 

0 

107,000 
Net Change 
-4,000 -3.6% 

107,000 

0.5 
0.5 
0.0 

0.0 0.0% 

2/5/2015 



ATHLETIC 'lSI ON PAGE1AOF2 
CURREN. ~ 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 

0900 I092'b. 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY} 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS. QO QO QO 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS -...,.------'0;::..0;;. 0.0 0.0 o;o 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 1.0 1.0 o.o ---o-.-0 1.0 ----o.-o ----1-.-o o.o o.o 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) _____ o;;::·.;ro o.o o.o 0.0 
NETTOTALPERSONNELYEARS ======;;;, ====o=·=o o.o 1.0 o.o 1.0 o.o o.o 1:0 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 39,937 39,937 (16,354) 23,563 472 24,055 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STAllJTORY 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 39;937 ----o- --.irr,sn,s"'J~7- (16,354) ~ 472 24;055 
BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HE~ EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 0 0 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912) 0 0 0 0 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS ( 0 0 0 0 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS ( 0 0 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 --u 0 ------n- --4- ---..,... -----,,.... TOTAL BLANKETS 0 0 = -;===== 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 39,937 0 39,937 . (16;354) 23,583 .472 24,055 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 39;937 --u ~ (16,354) 23,683 -------u- -----------uz 24,055 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI '3,416 3,416 29 3,445 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 5,572 5,572 5,572 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 7,197 7,197 7,197 
106.01 RETIREMENT 4,047 4,047 726 115 4,888 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION ' 151 151 151 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 

132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 0 0 0 
135.00 . LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 3 3 3 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 28 28 7 35 

STAFF BENEFITS 0 ----o- --mr,4i4 ----r 20,414 726 ---m- 21;291 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 0 60,351 (16,354) 43,997 726 623 45,346 
== 

60,351 

21512015 9:45 AM 



ATHLETI> 'ISION PAGE1BOF2 
CURREN, ~ 2014-15 CURRENT YEAR 
0900 I 092c.- -

o~EFJ,;~G~~~~~~~ii·~;ciui~M~N~··> .• - c;~{~fi!f····· .. --· ... , • ---~< ..• L :~:~~~?"··~~;~d~·-':.;~Jr:i4A~ R:~~~~;tf_ ":~:~~~~/ ;;gii~~t:-· 
201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 23,292 23,292 16,354 39,646 39,646 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 0 0 
226.00 MiNOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 0 
241.00 PRINTNG 0 0 0 0 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 0 0 0 0 
261.00 POSTAGE 1,034 1,034 1,034 1,034 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
291.00 TRAVELINSTATE 889 889 889 889 
311.00 TRAVELOUT-OF-STATE 0 0 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 0 0 0 0 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 
361.00 UTIUTIES 0 0 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS. -INTER 0 0 0 0 
402.00 C & P SVCS.- EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

7,251 
32,466 0 ---0-

7,251 
32,466 

7,251 
~ ~ 0 n 

7,251 
48,820 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 
424.03 OP BILLING (DIS) 5,229 ·5,229 5,229 51 47 5,327 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 5,497 '5,497 5,497 99 103 5,699 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 172 172 172 5 2 179 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 168 168 168 3 3 174 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 

SUBTOTAL 

184 
11,250 ---0-

184 
11,250 

184 
---0- ----:r;:25il 

3 
161 

3 
158 

190 
11,569 

427.01 INTERAGENCY SVCS B 8 8 8 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 0 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR .(TEALE 0 0 0 0 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

4,925 
4,933 ---0-

4,925 
4,933 

4,925 
---0-~ 

4,925 
4,933 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 0 
404.01 CIP SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
---0-

0 
-----,n~ 

0 -----0- ------0- n n 
0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 
414.31 EVI./WIT. FEES 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 ---0- 0 ---0- ------0- 0 0 

0 
0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 0 
472.00· EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 0 ---0-

0 0 ---0- ------0- 0 0 
0 
0 

TOTALS, OE&E 48,649 0 0 <1!8,649 16,354 65,003 161 158 65,322 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 

60,351 
109,000 

0 
---0-

6o,351 
109,000 
~ 

0 
43,997 
~ 

726 
887 

623 
781 

45,346 
110,668 

Reimbursements - Other 0 0 0 a 
Reimbursements- Fingerprints 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 
NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 

0 

'lll9,00U 

0 0 
---0- . 0 ---0- ------0-
--u-~--u- 1 os,ooo 

0 
887 

0 
781 

0 

'!'lll;sss 

21512015 9:45 AM 



ATHLETIC' -"'SION P'~"' 1 OF2 
CURREN' t 2014-15 cur YEAR 

0900 I 092c 

AlJTHORIZED POSITlONS- PERM (PY) 0.5 0.5 0.5 
BLANKET POSITlONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITlONS 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 

---0-.-o ---o-.-0 0.0 ---1-.-0 TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 1.0 1.0 0.0 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY)· 0.0 0.0 0.0 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 1.0 --u:o- --u:o- 1.0 0.0 -:--o:1J 1.0 == 
003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 24,055 24,055 24,055 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 0 0 0 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 2ij:,OoG ----..- -----a- 24,liSS --o~ 
BLANKETS = 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 0 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (912) 0 0 0 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS ( 0 0 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MBRS ( 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 

TOTAL BLANKETS ----..- --o-------u = 
TOTAL AUTHORIZED 24,055 0 0 24,055 . 0 0 24,055 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 0 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 24,USS ----..- ~r,l!br --o~ 
BENEFITS = 
103.00 OASDI 3,445 3,445 3,445 

· 104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 5,572 5,572 5,572 
105.00 H & WINSURANCE 7,197 7,197 7,197 
106.01 RETIREMENT 4,888 4,888 4,888 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 151 151 151 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 a 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE -0 0 0 
134.00 OTHER 0 0 0 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 3 3 3 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 35 35 35 

STAFF BENEFITS 2i,29~ ----..- ·-----a-~ --o---n;291 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 45,346 0 0 45,346 0 0 45,346 
= 

21512015 9:45 AM 



ATHLEnr '"'SI ON P' "20F2 
CURREN ~ 2014-15 CUI YEAR 
0900 I 09~ •. 

Gov Budget 
... Revised, 

'STONE'. 
2o1<!C1s' 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 39,646 39,646 39,646 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 0 0 0 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 0 0 0 
261.00 POSTAGE 1,034 '1,034 1,034 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 0 
291.00 TRAVELINSTATE 889 889 889 
311.00 TRAVELOUT-OF-STATE 0 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 0 0 0 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 0 0 0 
361.00 UTILITIES a a a 
382.00 C & P SVCS. -INTER 0 a a 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 
SUBTOTAL 

7,251 
48,820 ----0- ----0-

7,251 
48,820 0 0 

7,251 
48,820 

DEPARTMENT PRDRATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 5,327 5,327 5,327 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 5,699 5,699 5,699 
427.30 001-PRO RATA INTERNAL 179 179 179 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 174 174 174 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

19a 
11,569 ---0- ----0-

190 
1'1,569 0 0 

19a 
11,569 

427.01 INTERAGENCY SVCS 8 8 8 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 a 0 
427.10 SHARED SERVICES (OER) 0 a 0 
4Z8.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNffi (TEALE 0 0 a 
431.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE a 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

4,925 
4,933 ----0- ----0-

4,925 
4,933 0 0 

4,925 
--:r,933 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 a a 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 a 0 
34320 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 a 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 a 0 
404.01 CIP SVCS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 ---0- ----0-

0 
0 0 ·0 

0 
0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 o' 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 a 0 
414.31 EVI.IWIT. FEES 0 a a 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 
SUB,TOTAL 

a 
0 ---0- ---0-

a 
0 0 0 

a 
0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 a 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 
SUBTOTAL 

0 
0 

---0- ----0-
0 
0 0 0 

a 
0 

TOTALS, OE&E 65,322 0 0 65,322 0 0 65,322 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 
TOTALS, EXPENDITURES 

45,346 
110,668 

0 0 
----0- ----0-

45,346 
110,668 

0 
0 

0 
0 

45,346 
110,668 

Reimbursements ~ OU1er 0 0 0 
Reimbursements - FingerprintS 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 
0 
0 

----0- ----0-
0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 110,668 ----u ----u~ = -u-~ 

215/2015 9:45 AM 



ATHLETIC- PENSION PAGE1AOF2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900/09250 

PERsciNAL'sERvicE!s <'········ .. ·.·• 

· • BUDGET, 
' ·,Ji.cT 1 ' 

···.· :·• 2o14···· :: jit~~~~i~1~' .{lg~~1~·;·; ~~~~8~1t:.;· ·r:1~a <f~~a~:·.:; R~~!;~~~: .. :~t~!~~ 
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS- PERM (PY) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 0.0 0.0 '0.0 0.0 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 1.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 ---0.-0 1.0 
ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS ===:!,!1-;,:0 0 0 0 0 1.0 Q,Q 1.0 0.0 ==~0!!::0 00 00 00 00 00 10 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 39,937 39,937 (15,174) 24,763 24,763 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 39.937 0 0 39.937 l.1§..1l4l 24.763 0 ====-= ===0!= 0 24 763 
BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 0 0 0 0 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (91 0 0 0 0 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 0 0 0 0 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 0 0 0 0 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 0 0 0 0 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MB 0 0 0 0 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD MB 0 0 0 0 
083.00 OVERTIME 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL BLANKETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ==~=====~ 0 ==~ 
TOTAL AUTHORIZED 39,937 0 0 39,937 (15;174) 24,763 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,763 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 39.937 0 0 ~~ 24.763 0 ===~ ===== 0 24 763 
BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 3.416 3,416 3,416 3,416 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 5,572 5,572 5,572 5,572 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 7,197 7,197 7,197 7,197 
106.01 RETIREMENT 4,047 4,047 4,047 1,000 5,047 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 151 151 151 151 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 0 0 0 0 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LE. 0 0 0 0 
133,00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 

134.00 OTHER 0 0 0 0 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 0 0 0 0 
136.00 VISION CARE 3 3 3 3 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 28 28 28 28 

TOTALS, STAFF BENEFITS 20.414 0 0 20.414 0. 20.414 0 1,000 Z1.lli 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 60.351 0 0 60.351 115 11741 45.177 0 1000 ____Q_ ~ 

2/5/20159:45AM 



· 

0 

0 

0 

ATHLETIC- PENSION PAGE 18 OF 2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 
0900 I 09250 

~'16iT. ·;; , :: ···• · :c: ; · :.,,r .. , · ; <·' :··.,.<\stM·~· ;r.> :.,- ,,. .·.;:: ~f~~~~~;.··.·. ~~~:~::.- ·.:! R;~~~:~~·· • :;~t;.t 
2o'i4: ·· · . ;· .SUBTOTAL· .. ·•··ADJUST'. •,,',i•.SUBTOTAL.''· ··''Reverse· Add· ·· ·Diilr: ·•;Comp' 

'' ... _1_-._~.-:.~. .... , 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 
241.00 PRINTING 
251,00 COMMUNICATION 
261.00 POSTAGE 

271.00 INSURANCE 

291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 
331.00 TRAINING 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 
361.00 UTILITIES 
382.00 C & P SVCS. - INTER 

402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 

23,292 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,034 
0 

889 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7 251 

23,292 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,034 
0 

889 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7 251 

15',174 38,466 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,034 
0 

889 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7 251 

(75) 38,391 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,034 
0 

889 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SUBTOTAL 

DEPARTMENT PRORATA 
32,466 0 0 32,466 15;174 47,640 (75) 0 0 0 0 0 

---~ 
0 47,565 

424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 

427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATim 
SUBTOTAL 
427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 

427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 

5,229 
5,497 

172 
168 
184 

11,250 
8 
0 

0 0 

5,229 
5,497 

172 
168 
184 

11,250 
8 
0 

0 

5,229 
5,497 

172 
168 
184 

11,250 
8 
0 

0 0 0 0 

(3,000) 

(3,000) 0 

2,229 
5,497 

172 
168 
184 

---0- ---s;2sO 
8 
0 

427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS. OER 0 0 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (Tf 0 0 0 0 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 
SUBTOTAL 

EXAM EXPENSES 

4 925 
4,933 0 0 

4925 
4,933 0 

4925 
4,933 

(4,925) 
(4,925) 

5 000 
5,000 0 0 0 0 ----~ 0 5,008 

206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 0 0 
404.01 C/P SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 0 ___ 0 _____ 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 
414.31 EVLIWIT. FEES 0 0 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 0 0 0 ___ 0 _____ 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 0 ___ 0 _____ 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 48,649 0 0 48,649 15~ 63,823 (5,000) 5,000 0 0 (3,000) 0 ___ o_~ 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 60,351 0 0 60,351 (15;114) 45,177 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0 46,177 
TOTALS, EXPENDTTURES 109,000 0 0 109,000 0 109,000 (5,000) 5,000 1,000 0 (3,000) 0 0 107,000 

Reimbursements - Other 0 0 0 0 
Re;mbursements • Fingerprints 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 == 
NET TOTAL, EXPENDTTURES 109,000 0 0 109,000 0 109,000 (5,000) 5,000 1,000 0 (3,000) 0 0 107,000 

215/20159:45 AM 



1 

ATHLETIC- PENSION PAGE 1 OF2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 

0900 I 09250 
Gov Budget 

-- .. ). ! ;:: .. ! ' . 'i·~iJ~ilf6flf 
PERSONAL SE~VICES . ., .. . . ' · {ciA.tlEY I' 

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS - PERM (PY) 
BLANKET POSITIONS (PY) 

WORKLOAD & ADMIN ADJ. (PY) 
PROPOSED NEW POSITIONS 
PARTIAL YEAR ADJUSTMENTS 
TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS (PY) 
NET TOTAL PERSONNEL YEARS 

003.00 SALARIES & WAGES 
063.00 S & W- EXEMPT STATUTORY 

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 

BLANKETS 
033.01 TEMP HELP EXAM/COMM (903) 
033.03 TEMP HELP SPECIAL#2 PFIP (91 
033.04 TEMPORARY HELP (907) 
033.05 TEMP HELP PROCTORS (915) 
033.15 ALLOCATED PROCTOR COST 
063.01 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD ME 
063.03 EXEMPT/STAT-PER DIEM BD ME 
083.00 OVERTIME 

0.5 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
1.0 
0.0 
jQ 

24,763 
0 

Z1Z2~ 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL BLANKETS 

TOTAL AUTHORIZED 24,763 
141.00 ESTIMATED SALARY SAVINGS 0 

NET TOTALS, SALARY & WAGES 

BENEFITS 
103.00 OASDI 
104.00 DENTAL INSURANCE 
105.00 H & W INSURANCE 
106.01 RETIREMENT 
125.00 WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
127.00 INDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LEAVE 
132.00 NONINDUSTRIAL DISABILITY LE. 
133.00 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
134.00 OTHER 
135.00 LIFE INSURANCE 
136.00 VISION CARE 
137.00 MEDICARE TAXATION 

Z1Z2~ 

3,416 
5,572 
7,197 
5,047 

151 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

28 
TOTAL~STAFFBENEF~S ilMH: 

TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES ·- ·--49·111 

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

0.0 0.0 0.0 --- Q.Q. 

0 0 

==~ ====="= ====='"= = . 0 

====="'= ====lf= ==='!'== ======o 

=· 0 

24,763 
0 

24.763 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

____:___Q_ ====== 

0 0 24,763 
0 

0.5 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
1.0 
0.0 

___ 1.0 

24 763 

3,416 
5,572 
7,197 
5,047 

151 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
3 

28 

2MH 

161ZZ 

2/5/20159:45 AM 



ATHLETIC- PENSION PAGE20F2 
BUDGET YEAR 2015-16 BUDGET YEAR 
0900 I 09250 

201.00 GENERAL EXPENSE 38,391 38,391 
213.04 FINGERPRINT REPORTS 0 0 
226.00 MINOR EQUIPMENT 0 0 
241.00 PRINTING 0 0 
251.00 COMMUNICATION 0 0 
261.00 POSTAGE 1,034 1,034 
271.00 INSURANCE 0 0 
291.00 TRAVEL IN STATE 889 889 
311.00 TRAVEL OUT-OF-STATE 0 0 
331.00 TRAINING 0 0 
341.00 FACILITIES OPERATIONS 0 0 
361.00 UTILITIES 0 0 
382.00 C & P SVCS. - INTER 0 0 
402.00 C & P SVCS. - EXTERNAL 7 251 7 251 
SUBTOTAL 47,565 0 0 0 0 47,565 

DEPARTMENTPRORATA 
424.03 DP BILLING (OIS) 2,229 2,229 
427.00 ADMIN I EXEC 5,497 5,497 
427.30 DOl-PRO RATA INTERNAL 172 172 
427.34 PUBLIC AFFAIRS 'OFFICE 168 168 
427.35 CONSUMER & COMM. RELATIO~ 184 184 
SUBTOTAL 8,250 0 0 0 0 8,250 

427.00 INTERAGENCY SVCS 8 8 
427.02 SHARED SERVICES (MBC) 0 0 
427.10 INTERAGENCY SVCS- OER 0 0 
428.00 CONSOLIDATED DATA CNTR (TE 0 0 
432.00 DP REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 0 
438.00 STATEWIDE PRO RATA 5 000 5 000 
SUBTOTAL 5,008 0 0 0 0 5,008 

EXAM EXPENSES 
206.20 EXAM SUPPLIES 0 0 
207.20 EXAM FREIGHT 0 0 
343.20 EXAM SITE RENTAL 0 0 
404.00 EXAM CONTRACT 0 0 
404.01 C/P SVS- EXPERT EXAMINERS 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 
396.00 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 
397.00 OFFICE OF ADMIN. HEARINGS 0 0 
414.31 EVI./WIT. FEES 0 0 
427.31 DOl INVESTIGATIONS 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

452.00 EQUIPMENT, REPLACEMENT 0 0 
472.00 EQUIPMENT, ADDITIONAL 0 0 
501.00 OTHER ITEMS OF EXPENSE 0 0 
524.00 VEHICLE OPERATIONS 0 0 
SUBTOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTALS, OE&E 60,823 0 0 0 0 60 823 
TOTALS, PERSONAL SERVICES 46,177 0 0 0 0 46,177 
TOTAL~ EXPENDITURES 107,000 0 0 0 0 107,000 

Re;mbursements - Other 0 0 
Reimbursements ~ Fingerprints 0 0 

TOTAL REIMBURSEMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NET TOTAL, EXPENDfTURES 107,000 0 0 0 0 107,000 

2/5/20159:45 AM 



9250 - Boxer's Pension Fund 
Analysis of Fund Condition 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

Governor's Budget ACTUAL 
2013-14 

Budget 
Act 
BY 

2014-15 
BY+1 

2015-16 
BY +2 

2016-17 

BEGINNING BALANCE 
Prior Year Adjustment 

Adjusted Beginning Balance 

$ 43 

$ 
$ 43 

$ 360 

$ 
$ 360 

$ 796 

$ 
$ 796 

$ 1,240 

$ 
$ 1,240 

REVENUES AND TRANSFERS 
Revenues: 

221600 Cant to Fiduciary External 
125700 Other regulatory licenses and permits 
125800 Renewal fees 
125900 Delinquent fees 
141200 Sales of documents 
142500 Miscellaneous services to the public 
250300 Income from surplus money investments 
160400. Sale of fixed assets 
161000 Escheat of unclaimed checks and warrants 
161400 Miscellaneous revenues 
Totals, Revenues 

$ 539 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 4 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 543 

$ 539 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 8 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 547 

$ 539 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ . 12 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 551 

$ 539 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 17 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 556 

Totals, Resources $ 586 $ 907 $ 1,347 $ 1,796 

EXPENDITURES 
Disbursements: 

Budget Act of 2013 
1110 Program Expenditures (State Operations) 
8880 FISC (State Operations) 

REF 501 -Chapter 776/01 
Total Disbursements 

$ 226 

$ 226 

$ 111 

$ 111 

$ 107 

$ 107 

$ 109 

$ 109 

FUND BALANCE 
Reserve for economic uncertainties $ 360 $ 796 $ 1,240 $ 1,687 

Months in Reserve 38.9 89.3 136.5 182.4 

NOTES: 

A. ASSUMES WORKLOAD AND REVENUE PROJECTIONS ARE REALIZED IN BY+1 AND ON-GOING. 

B. ASSUMES INTEREST RATE AT 0.3%. 

C. ASSUMES APPROPRIATION GROWTH OF 2% PER YEAR IN BY+1 AND ON-GOING. 

9250 - Boxers Pension, 15-16 Gov Bud 2/5/2015, 9:30AM 



BOXERS PENSION ACCOUNT - 9250 
Budget Report 

FY 2014-15 Expenditure Projection 
Dec-2014 

'i . ..~ .• ~; ::~.. ~""' .. '. ' '~J::R,~~~:r .c .. , ,., ,. ,, ., . ... . ; ' ' '• .: . ... . .. . . 
'i}'' ' ;!'AS! OF.':'''·: OF BUDGET· ' . PROJECTIONS . '• UNCUMBERED 
,·:·) .·,(::'::,:, .. , .. ~ .• ~,·,,·~:,::.:·.~,',:;_::::!!.\' ,'.':-:···:;,<:·1·::,,.;· .. :":.< .. ',"·: ·· .. ··· .. · ·' ·"'·'· . . ,' ·.· .::. ·~ ·· .... · .. 

.. ' ~.~~:~~~~;: .... ':; .. , \;: i \12/31/2014 .. SpENT ·. ' · .. TO:V:EAREND' ' . ·· BALANCE 

Salaries and Wages 
Civil Service-Perm 33,733 0 24,055 11,928 49.6% 23,856 199 

Staff Benefits 1,107 28 21,291 :3,844 18.1% _.;___ .. .;.;.,l7 ;.::..68::.:8:..._' .. 13,603 
TOTAL, PERSONAL SVC 34,840 28 45,346 15,772 34.8% 31,544 13,802 

OPERATING EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT: 
General Expense 103 94 .105 

0 
. ' .· ' 0 

>;'66 .950 
·5;624 

' 
0 

39,646 0.3% 210 39,436 
Postage 0 0 1,034 0.0% 0 1,034 
Travel In State 0 0 889 0.0% 0. 889 
C/P Services - External 30,080 0 7,251 923.3% 30,080 (22,829) 
Departmental Services 7,872 3,880 11,577 48.6% 11,577 0 
DP Maintenance & Supplies 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 
Central (State) Adm Pro Rata 4,419 2,210 4,925 50.0% 4;925 0 
Minor Equipment 0 0.0% 0 0 
TOTALS, OE&E: 42,474 6,184 65,322 75,142 115.0% 46,792 18,530 
TOTAL EXPENSE: 77,314 6,212 110,668 90,914 82.2% 78,336 32,332 

110,668 90,914 78,336 32,332 NET APPROPRIA T/ON: 77,314 6,212 

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT): 29.22% 

2/5/2015 



CSAC - Pension Month: Month Number. 

Revenue Projection 

2014-15 

Mos. Remaining: 

DO NOT INPUT DATA ON THIS SPREADSHEET! 



Boxer Pension Plan 
OAL File Number: Z-2014-0616-04 

He~nng Held 

5/16/14 6/27/14 8/11/14 8/11/14 9/25/14 

STATUS: Pending in the Budget Office. 

Television Broadcast Fee 
OAL File Number: Z-2014-0616-01 

Heanng Held 

5/16/14 6/27/14 8/11/14 8/11/14 9/25/14 

STATUS: Pending at the Department of Finance since 1/12/15. 

Page 11 



2/10/14 6/27/14 8/11/14 

Transgender Athletes 
OAL File Number: Z-2014-0616-03 

10/13/14 3/9/15 

STATUS: 1/27/15- I received an email from DCA's Assistant General Counsel to modify the language. Pending Commission approval. 

Therapeutic Use Exemption 

2/10/14 10/31/14 12/15/14 12/15/14 

STATUS: Hearing was held and the Commission received opposition from the Director of DCA. The Commission must review the comments submitted, 

determine next steps, and prepare a response to the Director. 

Page I 2 



Neurological Assessment 
OAL File Number: Z-2014-0616-03 

5/16/14 6/27/14 8/11/14 11/12/14 

STATUS: 12/3/14- DCA requested modifications to the language in the proposed language. Pending Commission approval of modified language to post 
for 15-day comment period. 

Page I 3 



AGENDA ITEM 7 



...'l.VSTEWART 
Purdy's Wharf Tower One, 900-1959 Upper Water Street, P.O. Box 997 7 A; MCKELVEY Halifax NS BC\J 2X2 Canada tel: 902.420.3200 fax: 902.420.1417 stewartmckelvey.com 

LAWYERS • AVOCATS 

Scott C. Norton, Q.C. 
Direct Dial: 902.420.3349 December 16,2014 snorton@stewartmckelvey.com 

Via E-mail - CSAC@dca.ca.gov 

California State Athletic Commission 
2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 2010 
Sacramento, CA 95815 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: Notice of Petition for Change of Decision 

We act as legal counsel for Mr. Tyson Cave with respect to this matter and write to provide you 
notice of Mr. Cave's petition for Change of Decision pursuant to § 386(a)(3) under Title 4, 
Division 2, Chapter 1, Article 8 of the California Code of Regulations for the California State 
Athletic Commission ("the Commission"). 

Mr. Cave petitions the Commission to conduct a thorough investigation and change the decision 
of a boxing contest held on Thursday, December 11, 2014 in Temecula, California, in Which 
Oscar Escandon was awarded the World Boxing Association's . (WBA) interim super­
bantamweight title in a split decision. Mr. Cave petitions the Commission to change the decision 
and rule that Mr. Cave was the winning contestant pursuant to § 386(a)(2) and (3) on the basis 
that two of the three judges, Raul Caiz Jr. and Tony Krebs erroneously judged and incorrectly 
scored the match. 

In the alternative, Mr. Cave petitions the Commission to change the decision and rule that the 
match was a "no contest." 

Please confirm receipt of this notice at your earliest opportunity. 

Yours very truly, 

!L. ~ .. 10 l/£,Ar~~) 
/ . 

Scott C. Norton 

SCN/clf 
Enclosure 

I 
! 
t 
I 
I 
~ 

2811628 v1 

CHARLOTTETOWN FREDEHICTON HALIFAX MONCTON SAINT JOHN ST. JOHN'S 

mailto:CSAC@dca.ca.gov
mailto:snorton@stewartmckelvey.com
https://stewartmckelvey.com


Outrage spreads in boxing circles after Halifax's Tyson Cave 
'robbed' of title 
MONTY MOSHER SPORTS REPORTER 

PUbllshed·Decetnber 12, 2014- 3:29pm 

Last Updated December 13, 2014- 7:50am 

The headlines screamed what Tyson Cave didn't Friday. 

)ne bellowed that Cave had been "blatantly robbed of interim world title." 

Boxing commentator Teddy Atlas, in a rant that may reverberate around boxing for years to come, called the decision a "sham" and a"crime.' 
He pleaded that somebody in power save a slumping pro boxing industry from corruption before there's nothing left to corrupt 

SEE ALSO: Tyson Cave loses controversial split decision in WBA title bout (htlp://thechronicleherald.ca/sports/1257344-tyson-cave-loses­
controversial-split-decision-in-wba-title-bout) 
cocHRANE: Cave camp tries to stay calmhttp://thechronicleherald.ca(lsports/1257544-cochrane-tyson-cave-camp-tries-to-stay-calm) 

At the centre of the fl1ry was Halifax's Gave, who dominated Colombia's Oscar Escandon over 12 rounds on Thursday high! in California for 
the WBA interim super bantamweight title. 

However, Cave lost a split decision that was the talk of boxing on Friday. 

Atlas, broadcasting for ESPN, scored the bout 118-110 for Cave. An online fan vote had Cave winning every round. 

Cave threw more punches and carried the action against Escandon, who wasn't quick enough to cut off the ring to keep his prey within strikin 
distance. 

It would have been a world title of sorts for Cave. The interim belt is a sanctioned title within the WBA and would have put him in line to fight 
the WBA's regular champion, England's Scott Quigg, in a unification bout. 

The Cave camp petitioned both the WBA and the California State Athletic Commission for redress on Friday. It's not known how, or when, th< 
process might play out. 

"I don't know what else I could have done better," Cave said Friday morning before catching a flight for home. "I stayed with him, I out-boxed 
him, I out-punched him." 

Atlas wasn't alone in his indignation when the scores were called. Raul Caiz Jr.'s tabulation that Escandon won 117-111 drew the loudest 
gasps, whife the other two judges split their cards 115-113. · 

Sampson Lewkowicz, the promoter for both fighters in the contest, immediately called for a rematch. 



Cave received calls of support from powerful names in the boxing establishment, including Lennox Lewis, Micky Ward and Amir Khan. Atlas 
came to Cave's hotel room after the fight to tell him he would bacl~ him in a protest. 

"A lot of the world was watching to see who I was," said the 33-year-old Cave, who was making his U.S. debut, as was Escandon. "I think they 
ill know who I am. I made the (WBA No. 2) guy look like an amateur, I thought." 

It was a rematch from a decade ago when the two fought on the trail to the 2004 Olympics in Athens. Cave lost that one, too, in a contest he 
still believes he won. 

Cave might have been on firm ground Friday complaining about corruption in his profession, but he didn't He'd like some answers, but won't 
pre-judge an inquiry. 

"I got what I wanted," he said. "I think I have respect now. I think people respect me enough to know I am the real deal." 

As for a rematch, he'd consider it, but would want "neutral ground." 

"He's taken from me and my family twice," he said. ''I feel worse this time. But the great thing about this is it was on TV. So everyone saw this 
time. 

"I just want to go home now and see my family and I'll be back in the gym on Monday. I have to train even harder because now I've got to 
figure out how to knock people out. I guess just beating them up for 12 rounds isn't good enough any more." 

AbOutrbqAutlior•> 

MONTY MOSHER SPORTS REPORTER 

This Week's Circulars 

From Around the Web 

Tyson Cave cool on rematch with Oscar Escandon 

Tho Top Causes For Dark Circles Under Eyes 
Yellow Pages 

2 New Treatments Provide Hope For Fatal Lung Disease 
Personal Health I Medlaplanet 

Cave takes tmanimous decision 

1 o Human Foods That Can Kill Your Pet 
LlkeShareTweet 

Click Here for the Comparison Guide to Health Insurance 

"'rom The Web 

The Top Caus·es For Park Circles Under Eye.s (Yellow Pages) 

2 New Treatments Provide Hope For Fatal Lung Die ease (Personal Heallh 1 Modiaplanel) 

10 Human Foods That Can l<ill Your Pet (likeShareTweel) 

Stars We Thought Would Be Hot Forever (MadameNolre) 

Jennifer Lawrence's Beverly Hills Home Is Beyond Extravagaflt (lonny Mag) 

Promoted Links by Taboo!• 

More from the Chronicle Herald 

' Tyson Cave cool on rematch with Oscar Escandon 

• Cave takes unanimous decision 

' Htgh School Roundup: Citadel boys roll Grammar In hoop home opener 

• First-degree murder charge restored against Halifax man, 22 

• Styrofoam shifts to blue bags in Annapolis Valley 

Promoted Links by Tauool• 



Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

12-11-14 



Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

The Pod Index, LLC conducted an official scoring review of the December 11th WBA Super 
Bantamweight Title bout between Oscar Escandon and Tyson Cave at the Pechanga Casino in 
California. The three assigned judges scored the fight as follows: 

Raul Caiz, Jr. 117-111 for Escandon 
Tony Crebs 115-113 for Escandon 
Max Deluca 115-113 for Cave 

Five experienced boxing judges were asked to score the fight on TV with the sound muted. The 
chart below compares the scores of all eight judges. Four of the five review judges scored the 
fight in favor of Cave, while one judge had it a draw. 

Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

Anonymous Pod Index Review Judges Actual Judges Results 

Judg:e 109 Judg:e 104 J'J dge 102 JJdge 111 Judge 106 Caiz.Jr. erebs Dewca 
OE I£ OE I£ OE rr OE rr OE I£ OE rr OE rr OE I£ 

~o u nd 1 10 9 9 10 10 s ~ 10 9 10 10 9 10 10 9 4-4 

Round 2 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 forTe 

Round 3 10 9 9 10 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 9 10 10 9 6-2forOE 

Round4 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 6· 2fcrTe 

Round 5 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 ·10 9 10 9 10 9 4-4 

Round 6 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 9 9 10 6-2forTC 

'Round 7 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 9 5-3 forTe 

Round 8 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 5-3 forTe 

Round9 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 forTe 

Round 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 6-Z forTe 

Ro'Jnd 11 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 forTe 

Round 12 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 8-0forOE 
Ded 

Totals 111 117 110 118 114 114 110 118 111 117 117 111 115 113 113 115 5-2 for TC, 1 even 

Red Highlight= Outnumbered 7-1 in Scoring 

Round bl£ Round Anall£sis 

Round 1: This round was split even fourto four. Tony Crebs was in the minority ofthe three 
ringside judges but was supported by three of the five review judges. 

Round 2: Seven judges awarded this round to Cave. Only Caiz, Jr. scored it for Escandon. 

Round 3: Tony Crebs was in the minority of the three ringside judges and was only supported 
by one review judge. 

Round 4: Max Deluca was in the minority of the three ringside judges, but he was supported 
by all five review judges who scored it for Cave. 

1 



Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

Round 5: In this round, all three ringside judges scored it for Escandon. However, four ofthe 
five review judges awarded it to Cave. This round may have looked significantly different on 
television vs. ringside. 

Round 6: Six judges scored this round for Tyson Cave. Tony Crebs was in the minority. 

Round 7: Tony Crebs scored this round for Cave, putting him in the minority of the ringside 
judges. But he had support from four ofthe five review judges. 

Round 8: Similarly, Deluca, who scored this round for Cave was in the minority of the ringside 
judges, but had support from four of the five review judges. 

Round 9: Seven of the eight judges scored this round for Tyson Cave. Only Tony Crebs 
awarded it to Escandon. 

Round 10: Again Deluca was in the minority of ringside judges by scoring the round for Cave, 
but all five review judges agreed that Cave had the edge. 

Round 11: Seven judges awarded this round to Tyson Cave, including all three ringside judges. 
Only judge #104 dissented. 

Round 12: In the only unanimous round, all eight judges scored it for Escandon. 

2 



·
--

Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

Distribution of Total Scores 

Overall, the average score of the eight judges was 115.4- 112.6 for Tyson Cave. Of the three 
ringside judges, Max Deluca's score of 115-113 for Cave was the closest to the average. While 
Raul Caiz, Jr.'s score was the farthest from the average. Based upon the Pod Index's criteria 
when comparing eight judges' scores, Caiz, Jr.'s score is considered "extreme". 

Escandon vs. Cave 
Distribution of Total Scores 

Judie 104 J•Jdfle 111 ; udge 109 J•Jdge 106 Average Max " e luca Judge 102 iony Crebs tta•Jl Caiz, Jr . 
{110-!18 ) !110-1181 illl -1171 !111-117) 111 2.6-115 4) (113-11 5) ( 114· 11~. (11 5-113 1 \117-111! 

---· ·-------------- - ·-----··--··-·--·--···---·-----··-· -·-·- ··-···--

a 

a 6 

l • 4 +------------- -- -----------·------·-·- ----... ... 
.a 2 +-·----·-------- ·----·-- ········- -··------·-····--
e 
~ 0 
> 
-~ -2 +---------- - ---------------- -------8 

4 

.I 

E - t ------------·- -- --
. 

" I -o -y------· ---------·-· 
I I 

I 
I 
I 

. a -'-- -·--- ----·--· ··· --------···------------····----·--· · --------
L ----- --------------------- ---

Green= Ringside Judge 

Blue= Review Judge 

Black= Avg. of ill! Eight 

3 



Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

Summary and Analysis 

The three ringside judges were in agreement in only three rounds (5, 11, and 12}. Of the nine 
split rounds, the judge that was in the ringside minority was clearly supported by the review 
judges five times. That leaves four rounds in which the minority ringside judge was in the "true 
minoritl,: 

Round 2: Caiz, Jr.'s score for Escandon was outnumbered seven to one 
Round 3: Creb's score for Cave was outnumbered six to two 
Round 6: Creb's score for Escandon was outnumber six to two 
Round 9: Creb's score for Escandon was outnumbered seven to one 

Of the nine rounds in which the ringside judges were split: 

Raul Caiz, Jr. scored seven rounds in favor of Escandon 
Tony Crebs scored five rounds for Tyson Cave 
Max Deluca scored six rounds for Tyson Cave 

Another fact worth noting is the split of scores amongst the five review judges, all of whom had 
the exact same vantage point (muted television replay). Four of the five review judges had 
Cave winning either nine or ten rounds. While one review judge awarded six rounds a piece. In 
the review judges, comments, a vast majority of rounds were indicated as "close/1 while only a 
handful were noted as "moderate11 This demonstrates that this fight had many "truly close 11 

• 

rounds in which an intrinsic and subconscious style preference was a key driver in the awarding 
ofthese "truly close/1 rounds. Four of the five review judges may have preferred Cave,s 
unorthodox style, which included boxing from the outside, a lot of movement, and punching 
from odd angles. Raul Caiz, Jr. may have preferred Escandon,s more traditional come-forward 
style, which included 250 jabs thrown, as compared to only 42 jabs thrown for Cave. 

We recommend, as a learning exercise, to ask Raul Caiz, Jr. to rescore round two from 
the below video link with the sound muted. Ask him to provide detailed comments on 
the round. 

We recommend, as a learning exercise, to ask Tony Crebs to rescore round nine from the 
below video link with the sound muted. Ask him to provide detailed comments on the 
round. 

https:l/www. voutube.com/wotch ?v=HqV4Xk Cqtc 

4 

https://voutube.com/wotch
https:l/www


Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 

Oscar Escandon vs Tyson Cave 
1211112014 TEMECULA, CA 
Winner by Split Dec: Escandon 

Total Punches Landed I Thrown 

Round ........ 1111 ...... 101 IDI 
16/5112/61 26n414/6117/65 2416619/6915/80 8/78 11/93 8/72 7n9 

Escandon 
31% 20% 35% 23% 26% 36% 28% 19% 10% 12% 11% 9% 

15/54 21 /60 30/75 20/68 15/63 15/57 19/7413/78 13/52 21/6614/52 11 /49: 
Cave 

28% 35% 40% 29% 24% ' 26% 26% 17% 25% 32% . 27% 22% : 

Jabs Landed I Thrown 

Round 1 _.IDI .. IIIIDI .... IDIIIIIIIIPI 
1/7 1/14 1/10 1/26 3/23 3/18 2/21 5/30 0/28 1/24 1/22 0/27 

Escandon 
14% 7% 10% 4% 13% 17% 10% 17% 0% 4% 5% 0% 

1/4 2/3 0/2 1/7 2/9 0/1 0/6 1/2 1/2 1/1 0/2 1/3 
Cave 

25% 67% . 0% 14% 22% . 0% 0% 50% 50% 100% 0% 33% : 

Power Punches Landed I Thrown 

Round .. _.IDI .. IIIIDI .... IDIII!IIIIIDI 
15/44 11/47 25/64 13/3514/42 21/4817/48 10/50 8/50 10/69 7/50 7/52 

Escandon 
34%1 23% 39% 37% 33% 44% 35% 20% 16% 14% ' 14% 13% 

14/5o ; ~9~ _ _?. _30/73:!9i61 ,13!5(15/5619/68 12/7612/so: 2o/~s! ~'!J50 101~ 
Cave 1 2_8% I 33% I ~1%J 31% ~ 24_% j 27% - 2~% '1 16% i 24% : 31 % [ 28% : 2_2o/~j 

Final PunchStat Report 

Punches Landed I Thrown 

5 



c< ~, Official Review of Escandon vs. Cave Scoring 
:J .•. ·'. . .. ' 
,Podlndei; 
~ .. .- . - - _,: 

Anonymous Pod Index Review Judges Actual Judges Results 
Judge 109 Judge 104 Judge 102 Judge 111 Judge 106 Caiz, Jr. Crebs Deluca 
OE TC OE TC OE TC OE TC OE TC OE TC OE TC OE TC 

1 10 9 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 9 4-4 
2 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 for TC 

3 10 9 9 10 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 9 10 10 9 6-2 for OE 

4 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 6-2 for TC 

5 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 10 9 4-4 
6 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 9 9 10 6-2 for TC 

7 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 9 5-3 for TC 

8 9 10 9 10 10 9 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 5-3 for TC 

9 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 for TC ~ 
10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 10 9 10 9 9 10 6-2 for TC 

11 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 7-1 forTe 

12 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 10 9 8-0 for OE 

s 111 117 110 118 114 114 110 118 111 117 117 111 115 113 113 115 5-2 for TC, 1 eve 



AGENDA ITEM 8 



-----Original Message-----
From: James Chaney [mailto:jameschaney26@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Monday, October 20,2014 4:13PM 
To: Amaya, Alma@DCA; Foster, Andy@DCA; CSAC@DCA 
Subject: James Chaney letter of appeal 

On Thursday October 16, 2014 on the Orange County Fight Club card, promoted by 
Roy Eng Iebrecht and matchmaker Mel Valenzuela, I, James Chaney fought in an MMA 
match vs. Curtis Millender as the co-main event for the Welterweight title. At 
approximately one minute into the first round, Curtis Millender delivered a lateral kick to 
the front of my knee, collapsing it and tearing my MCL. 

To be clear, this was a Muay Thai style push kick delivered with purposeful, ill intent, 
causing a potentially career ending injury. This kick, delivered in this way, has always 
been completely illegal to my knowledge. When my coach from the Mayweather Gym 
asked CSAC representatives about the legality of the kick they said it was completely 
illegal. Others indicated that it had recently become legal ONLY in California, in which 
my coaches demanded to see the rules on the spot. A CSAC official said they would 
show us the rules after the show, but ultimately failed to do so. 

Under CSAC rules of fouls 522 number 11 (linear kicks to the front or side of the knees) 
and 7 (any unsportsmanlike trivk or action that causes any injury to an opponent or 
referee) as written, it specifically says that a linear kick to the knee is illegal and video 
will clearly show malicious & purposeful intent. This was not only fight ending, but 
potentially career ending. Attached is a photo from the CSAC website stating these 
rules and a photo VERY clearly showing the kick being administered. 

mailto:jameschaney26@yahoo.com


j 

I 
V'.-' I 

0 
1-
0 
:r: 
a.. 

I 
! 



0 
1-
0 
:r: 
a. 



§ 522. Fouls. 

(a) Fouls In kickbo·:xing and tlHH1ial arts. The loliov1ing tactk::s are fouls in both 
~dckbo.:dng and martial arts and are forbidde·n. Use· of these tactics shalt result in a 
wamhn>g and lo·ss of points tH!l determined by lhe referee. 

(1) Headbutts, 

{2) Striking downward using p-oint or the elbow. 

{3) Openhand .aUacks to the ·eyes or throat or: e-ye- gouging. 

(4) . • Str'kEn, __ ;at -~a; f1ii!ut·-r~ . 0. - f 'h.() b' ""d _ _- .I"<V~r .. the __ krd r.ey lirl<_-- ""r v. "~ine ""o .. -r<P . .,., . -
_ striJ<ing the back or the :neck or head. 

__ I ~ i!H m~;._~ L';' v y v _ . . s-p ~r d;or;:· inn or 

(5) Splttingi or, in the referee·is distretion. slapping. 

tG<'\ Tl e tP''~ .- f ""'b *'i"·' -_ 1-:-- af'i- ';n th:. r1'n' _ \-u1 _ L --'"'- o. ~;a._!J..,_ve. angu~ . ..,e IH _.e .. ---9-

{7 -~ Arv u -,_, -:-~-,.i~~/'""'"'RiW'e t , • ..,k or ::rtLc- tl'li~l- ~,·· · ·"' 7 s _,. Jlil ~-~u- · tr. "'n . 1 1.,- .. nspo~~~-lnalhr:; ... tfh., _ ---·· ~.C _Qn _ !;; . cau=>e ... a ~ fiJ-fY _v a~. 

opponent or r-eferee. 

{8} Atta,cking on the break. 

(9) Artaeking after the i>ell or gong has sounded ending the round, ·Or when 
th:e ·oppooent Is out of lhe rir1>g., 

(10) .JntentronaUy pushing~ shoving or wrestfing an o-pponent ·out of the ring 
wi:•i;.. ·::it"'t na""' ' 'f ·t·h. _:·, b• .... ~ ' ... UI!!iH~,J' v=I~O .. If!_ Vti'f• 

(11) Unear :ldc:ks to the 'front or ~fda of th,a knaas. 

(12). Continuous dropplng of mouthpi~~-

(13) 'lnla:nftonal avasion of contact 

(14) Haf.r pulling. 

{"15) AUao'king or obstmcting the lrnchaa. 

(16} Cla\\1ing, pinching tx twisting the Hash or grabbing the clavicle. 

(17') PuiFing or holding uni:form beiow hipline, 

(18) ~mlol;dtng ropes or fence .. 

{-19) Smal1joinl manipulation (e.g. bvisUng or fing:ttm;; or ~oe~). 

(20} Groin a~ta-e,ks. 

(21) Fish hooks. 

(2'1) !El"t' ~ ' 
. .ff.' 10~ :!fl!J' 

(b} FotJls In klckboxlng. The following lactics are foul:s li"l kkckooxing and are 
!orbld'C.ien. Use of these tactics s.ihell reslJI'l in a wa:rning and !oss of points as 
dt,:,}i'!\i'\r'Y'>ln·p.d-- b·-u th.;. ·r··e··r.:.r,::.f,l, 
·-~-~~~!If.;'~·:· . -,~ . '!d -~--~'tfi!'.l:! 

11 )-- A-T i.=-r-.:: { '· __ r,~, v-u. ~· 



AGENDA ITEM 9 



AGENDA ITEM 10 , 



CALIFORNIA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 

Adopt Subdivision (c) and (d) of Section 280 of Article 6 of Division 2 of Title 4 of 
the California Code of Regulations to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 6. PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS AND SAFETY 

§ 280. Examination Of Boxer Applicants. 

(a) Any boxer applying for a license or renewal thereof shall be examined 
by a physician currently licensed by this state to establish both physical and 
mental fitness for competition. Such examination shall be taken at such time as 
directed by the commission. Any boxer licensed by the commission who 
participates in a boxing match or contest outside the State of California may be 
required, upon his return to California, to again take this examination before 
being allowed to box in California. The results of such contests shall be reported 
to the nearest commission office by the licensee within 72 hours of his return to 
California. 

(b) An examination of an applicant or licensee may be accepted by the 
commission if it is performed by a physician authorized to perform su·ch 
examinations by the state or nation in which the examination is conducted and if 
it is conducted in accordance with commission instructions, including the use of 
applicable forms prescribed by the commission. 

(c) Any boxer applying for a license or renewal shall be required to submit 
to and complete a medical examination process. which shall include the 
following : 

l. Neurological Examination must be performed by a licensed 
p__hysician that specializes in neurology or neurosuraerv. This 
examination is valid for 12 months. 

~~- Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) shall be completed by a 
licensed neurologist or neorosurgeon. 

3. Electrocardiogram lEKGl must be performed by a licensed 
physician.This medical test is only required once. unless it appears 
to the commission there is a risk of cognitive impairment. 

4. Physical Examination must be performed bt a licensed pl})'sician 
and is valid for 12 months. 

~ Eye Examination must be performed by a licensed ophthalmologist 
or licensed optometrist and must meet the requirements set forth in 
Section 282. Article 6 of the California Code of Regulations. This 
examination is valid for 12 months. 

Revised 1/5/15 



6. The following required blood tests shall be taken within 30 days of 
the date of application and are valid for 6 months: 

(A) Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Antibody 

(B) Hepatitis B Surface Antigen (HBsAg): 

(C) Hepatitis C Virus (HQYl 

(d) The laboratory that administered the required blood tests shall be 
certified in accordance with the Federal Clinical Laboratory Improvement Act. 
The results of each blood test shall be submitted to the commission on the 
letterhead of the laboratorv that administered them. 

(e) The examining physician may recommend any additional tests or 
evaluations he or she deems necessarv, as specified in Business and 
Professions Code section 18711. 

ill The commission may waive the requirement for a brain imaging scan or 
an EKG if a brain imaging scan or EKG was completed as part of the licensing 
requirements in another state, as specified in Business and Professions Code 
section 18711. 

(g) The commission may. in its discretion. accept tests or evaluations that 
are equivalent to those described in subdivision (c) and that have been 
completed within one year of licensure. 

fgt{h) ln accordance with section '18711 of the Business and Professions 
Code. the commission shall collect from each promoter of professional matches 
licensed under the State Athletic Commission Act one hundred and seventy five 
dollars ($175) per event sanctioned bv the commission until the State Athletic 
Commission Neurological Examination Account balance falls below one hundred 
thousand dollars ($100.000). At that point. the amount of the assessment shall 
be re-examined by the commission. The manner in which the assessment is 
collected shall be at the discretion of the commission and shall be deposited in 
and credited to the State Athletic Commission Neurological Examination Account 
and shall be used to pay for the costs of neurological examinations required by 
section 18711 or for anv other purpose related to the neurological health of 
combat sports athletes and authorized bv the California State Athletic 
Commission Boxing Act. 

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 18611, Business and Professions Code. 
Reference:Sections 18640, 18642, 18661 and 18711, Business and Professions 
Code. 

Revised 1/5/15 



AGENDA ITEM 12 



CALIFORNIA STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION 

Adopt Sections 424 of Article 14 of Division 2 of Title 4 of the California Code of 
Regulations to read as follows: 

ARTICLE 14. THERAPEUTIC USE EXEMPTION 

§424. Requirements for Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) 

{ill It is each athlete's personal duty to ensure that no prohibited substance enters 
his or her body. Athletes are responsible for any Prohibited Substance or its 
Metabolites or Markers found to be present in their Samples. All athletes 
licensed by the commission may be required to submit to testing for prohibited 
substances at any time whether in or out of competition and whether or not they 
have a competition scheduled. Athletes with documented medical conditions 
requiring the use of a Prohibited Substance or a Prohibited Method in any event 
sanctioned by the commission or its authorized amateur sanctioning bodies shall 
request a Therapeutic Use Exemption (TUE) from the commission. The request 
shall be made by submitting to the commission an application for "Therapeutic 
Use Exemption Application" (Revised 1/2014) which is hereby incorporated by 
reference . 

.(Q} This Article shall apply equally to foreign and non-resident athletes who are 
licensed by the commission . 

.(g} "Prohibited substance" is defined as those substances specified in the Prohibited 
List of the World Anti-Doping Code, as promulgated by the World Anti-Doping 
Agency (WADA). 

[Q} The Prohibited List shall be the most current list of prohibited substances. A list 
of prohibited substances may be provided to an athlete with the application for a 
TUE. 

~Athletes may apply to the commission for a TUE for any substance at any time. 
However, such applications must be complete and received by the commission 
at least twenty-one (21) days in advance of any use prohibited in sport. The time 
period required by this subdivision shall not apply to applicants applying for a 
retroactive approval. 

ill Applications for a TUE will not be considered for retroactive approval except in 
cases where: 

(1) Emergency treatment or treatment of an acute medical condition was 
necessary, or 

Revised 5/7/14 



(2) Exceptional circumstances existed, sufficiency of which shall be 
determined at the sole discretion of the commission. 

{g} Each of the following shall accompany the application for Determination of 
Therapeutic Use Exemption: 

ill Medical work-up, which shall include: 

.@} Etiology based upon the treating physicians evaluation. For 
testosterone, the criteria established in the Therapeutic Use 
Exemption Guidelines, as promulgated by WADA. shall apply . 

.(_Q} An evaluation by a board-certified physician in the appropriate 
medical field. 

{_g_} Patient medical history, which must be consistent with the 
standard of practice in the appropriate medical field relevant to 
the exemption requested. For testosterone, the endocrinologist 
must include all items listed in the current Therapeutic Use 
Exemption Guidelines. as published by WADA. 

[Q..l A physical exam, which must be consistent with the standard of 
practice in the appropriate medical field relevant to the 
exemption requested. For testosterone. the endocrinologist 
must include all items listed in the current Therapeutic Use 
Exemption Guidelines. as published by WADA. 

@}A testing/laboratory evaluation, which must be consistent with 
the standard of practice in the appropriate medical field relevant 
to the exemption requested. For testosterone. the 
endocrinologist must include all items listed in the current 
Therapeutic Use Exemption Guidelines, as published by WAD A. 

ill Pre Fight- Lab data for the therapeutic agent in question. For 
testosterone or its equivalent and sex hormone binding globulin 
(SHBG); lab data levels drawn during the past 6 months prior to 
a fight including one value within one month of the fight. 
Athletes should not have testosterone levels above the normal 
range or SHBG levels below normal. If a value is found to be 
out of the normal range, the athlete's provider should take 
action to correct the level by repeating the lab and/or adjusting 
medication appropriately, which should be documented in the 
records submitted to the commission. Repeat elevated 
testosterone levels (x2) during the 6 months prior to the fight will 



be grounds for disqualification evaluated on a case by case 
basis by the commission. The day prior to the fight, the athlete 
should submit the time, date, amount and method of the last 
dose of testosterone or other medication administered . 

.{_g} Day of Fight- Lab data for the therapeutic agent in question. 
Agent specific levels shall be drawn on the day of Fight. For 
Testosterone its equivalent and SHBG level, will also be drawn 
on the day of Fight. Any level of testosterone above the normal 
range may subject the athlete to disciplinary action. 
Testosterone injections should be dosed appropriately to avoid 
peak levels above the normal range during testing. 

11.} A copy of the medical records in which the applicant's medical condition is 
well documented, which must reflect that the condition existed prior to any 
test for a TUE was performed; 

.Q} Declaration under penalty of perjury of a board certified physician in the 
appropriate field of medicine, in good standing, attesting that he/she has 
read and understood the requirements for a Therapeutic Use Exemption 
and the most current Therapeutic Use Exemption Guidelines as published 
by WADA, examined the athlete, and the athlete qualifies for an 
exemption. The most current Therapeutic Use Exemption Guidelines, 
may be provided to an applicant with the application for TUE. An 
applicant for a TUE shall bear the sole responsibility of providing the 
guidelines to their evaluating physician. 

ill A copy of the ·medical records in which the applicant's medical condition is 
well documented, which must reflect that the condition existed prior to the 
date any test for a TUE was performed; 

@ Diagnosis; 

{ill Name of the prohibited substance(s); 

ill Dose to be taken; 

.(ill Method of administration; 

.ill} Duration of treatment; 

(1 0) Name and contact details of the applicant's treating physician. 

lli.)_ The applicant, at the applicant's expense, shall promptly undergo any additional 
medical examination and testing requested by the commission, including, but not 

Revised 5/7/14 



limited to, being examined and/or tested by one or more physicians designated at 
the sole discretion of the commission. 

(i) The commission shall determine based upon the facts and circumstances of the 
case there is no reasonable suspicion to the satisfaction of the commission the 
applicant used the substance for the purpose of enhancing his or her athletic 
performa'nce. 

(j) If the athlete intends to compete further in any event or competition that may 
subject the athlete to drug testing by the commission, the athlete must apply for a 
separate TUE for any prohibited substance in advance of such event or 
competition in accordance with the provisions of this section. 



Department of Consumer :fl.ffairs, Executive Office 
1625 North Market Blvd., Ste. 8308, Sacramento, CA 95834 
P (916) 574-8200 I http://www.dca.ca.gov/ 

December 15,2014 

California State Athletic Commission 
2005 Evergreen St., Ste. 20 l 0 
Sacramento, CA 95815 

RE: 4 CCR Section 424 Therapeutic Use Exemption 

Dear Chainnan Frierson: 

The Department of Consumer Affairs (Department) has great concerns regarding the California State 
Athletic Commission's (Commission) proposed regulations for the establishment of a Therapeutic Use 
Exemption (TUE) process. 1 would like to commend the Commission's thoughtful efforts to craft a 
fully realized regulatory process, however, serious procedural and policy concerns remain and I urge 
the Commission to withdraw this proposal and cease moving forward with the establishment of TUEs 
in California. 

Despite the Commission's best efforts, the proposed regulation still lacks completeness in both 
transparency and specificity. For example, the regulation is silent on the physical review of the TUE 
application, a process that must be as transparent as can be made possible. As written~ members of the 
public and licensees are not provided clarity as to whether the application is reviewed by the Medical 
Advisory Committee, the full Commission, the Executive Officer, or some combination thereof. The 
proposal also does not specify if the application, and the review of it, would be made public or kept 
confidential. Additionally, there is language that indicates retroactive exemptions could be made 
possible, and this is simply unacceptable given the gravity and history of this subject. 

More importantly, the need for this regulation proposal has yet to be justified. This is particularly true 
provided that existing law already grants the strongest protection for our licensees by prohibiting the 
use of forbidden substances banned by the World Anti-Doping Agency. This regulation exposes 
licensees of the Commission to unnecessary risks that goes above and beyond those inherent in their 
chosen pl·8±ession. The risk that is taken by allowing licensees of the Commission to use, among other 
substances, synthetic testosterone, is extraordinary. This raises numerous concerns, not the least of 
which is that the opponent of any fight0r with an exemption for a steroid couJd be at a dn:'..;;:::~'e;:_:::: 
disadvantage to someone who has been training, and is performing, with the help of that substance. 

http://www.dca.ca.gov


Fighter satety would be jeopardized in more ways than it would be protected, which is why states like 
Nevada have placed outright bans on TUE's, and the Association of Ringside Physicians, "supports the 
general elimination of therapeutic ttse exemptions for testosterone replacement therapy." By following 
Nevada's example of riot allowing any exemptions, and preserving the restrictions in existing law, the 
Commission will send the strongestmessage possible which is that our athletes will continue to 
compete on an even playing field and in a manner that will not jeopardize their health and safety. 
Ultimately, this demonstrates the Commission's commitment to upholding its mission statement by 
ensuring the health, safety and welfare of the pruiicipants in regulated competitive sporting events in 
California. 

For these reasons I reiterate my encouragement that the Commission not move forward with the 
adoption of proposed section 424. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on your proposed 
rulemaking. If you have any questions, please contact Christine Lally, Deputy Director for Board and 
Bureau Relations at (916) 574-8200. 

Sincerely, 

/.~. ~ 
~-~~ -· 
A wet Kidane, ~~~~ 
Department of Consumer Affairs 

cc: 
Reginald Fair, Deputy Secretary, Legislation, Business Consumer Services, and Housing Agency 
Christine Lally, Deputy Director for Board and Bureau Relations 
Melinda McClain, Deputy Director, Division of Legislative and Policy Review 
Andy Foster, Executive Officer, California State Athletic Commission 



AGENDA ITEM 15 



IKF CALIFORNIA 
EVENT RESULTS & INCOME REPORT - 2 

IKF CALIFORNIA REGIONS 

IKF NOR-CAL 

~ 
San·Ra 

San Franc 
Daly 
San 

Lorrp~c• @D 
Sdnt!t>~"'"'''"''--

IKF SO-CAL 

- ToURoads 

0 US l"bgnways 

• lnt,;n;1ate ~iighways 

0 100 KM 100 1\'llies 



IKF CALIFORNIA 
August 9th, 2014 TO January 16th, 2015 

IKFCALIRORNIA INCOME PER EVENT 

IKF;CA41RO:RNIA EVENT 17- August 9th, 2014- Sacramento, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 18- August 16th, 2014- Inglewood, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 19 ·August 24th, 2014 ·San Diego, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 20 ·August 30th, 2014 ·Vacaville, CA 

· IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 21 -September 21st, 2014 ·La Puente, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 22 - October 4th, 2014 • San Diego, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 23 ·October 11th, 2014 ·Elk Grove, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 24- October 26th, 2014- Fresno, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 25- November 1st, 2014 ·Sacramento, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 26- November 15th, 2014- Trinidad, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 27- November 22nd, 2014- Petaluma, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 28- November 22nd, 2014 ·Sari Jose, CA . 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 29- December 6th, 2014- Inglewood, CA 

IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 30- December 13th, 2014- Glendale, CA 

INCOME FROM IKF OFFICIALS LICENSES 

3 

7&8 

9 & 10 

11 & 12 

13, 14 & 15 

16, 17 & 18 

19,20 & 21 

22,23 & 24 

23,24 & 25 

27 

28 & 29 

30,31 & 32 

33 & 34 

35,36 & 37 

38 

www.IKFKickboxing.com - www.IKFMuayThai.com 

2 

www.IKFMuayThai.com
www.IKFKickboxing.com


IKF CALIFORNIA INCOME PER EVENT 

AS OF FRIDAY- JANUARY 16th, 2015 

LIC I GENERAL TITLE LICENSED LICENSED TOTAL 
EVENT DATE- LOCATION SANCTIONING SANCTIONING FIGHTERS TRAINERS INCOME 

1 August 9th, 2014- Sacramento, CA $200.00 -0- 26/$520 40/$800 $1,520.00 

2 August 16th, 2014- Inglewood, CA $200.00 -0- 10/$200 30/$600 $1,000.00 

3 August 24th, 2014- San Diego, CA $200.00 -0- 20/$400 15/$300 $900.00 

4 August 30th, 2014- Vacaville, CA $200.00 $645.00 12/$240 11/$220 $1,305.00 

5 Sept. 21st, 2014- La Puente, CA $200.00 -0- 14/$280 29/$580 $1,060.00 

6 October 4th, 2014- San Diego, CA . $200.00 -0- 21/$420 19/$380 $1,000.00 

7 October 11th, 2014 - Elk Grove, CA -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

8 October 26th, 2014 - Fresno, CA $280.00 $365.00 18/$360 27/$540 $1,545.00 

9 Nov. 1st, 2014- Sacramento, CA $200.00 -0- 4/$80 14/$280 $560.00 

10 November 15th, 2014- Trinidad, CA $200.00 $725.00 -0- 2/$40 $965.00 

11 Nov. 22nd, 2014- Petaluma, CA $200.00 $600.00 6/$120 6/$120 $1,040.00 

'12 Nov. 22nd, 2014- San Jose, CA $200.00 -0- 10/$200 14/$280 $680.00 

13 December 6th, 2014 -Inglewood, CA $200.00 -0- 7/$140 16/$320 $660.00 

14 December 13th; 2014- Glendale, CA $350.00 -0- 23/$460 17/$340 $1,150.00 

(*) Title belt fees paid go towards purchase of title belt. 

TOTALS 

16 $2,830.00 $2,335.00 171/$3,420 240 I $4,800. $13,385.00 

TOTAL NUMBER OF EVENTS 14 

TOTAL INCOME FROM SANCTIONING FEES $2,830.00 

TOTAL INCOME FROM IKF TITLE SANCTIONING FEES $2,335.00 

TOTAL INCOME FROM FIGHTER LICENSE FEES $3,420.00 

TOTAL INCOME FROM TRAINER/SECONDS LICENSE FEES $4,800.00 

TOTAL INCOME FROM IKF CALIFORNIA $13,385.00 

www.IKFKickboxing.com - www.IKFMuayThai.com 

3 

www.IKFMuayThai.com
www.IKFKickboxing.com
https://13,385.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 17 

Results From 8 Limbs Fight Promotions "Muay Thai Global"- August 9th, 2014- Sacramento, CA, USA 

• WHO: 8 Limbs Fight Promotions 
• WHERE: Red Lion Woodlake Hotel & Conference Center, 500 Leisure Lane, Sacramento, California, USA 
• IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum & Elaine Jojola 
• IKF Event Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Dan Stell 
• IKF Judges: Kim Kongriangkai, Bruce Rasmussen & Alternating Referees 
• Ringside Physician {MD): Dr. Cesar Banda 
• IKF Timekeeper: Terry Burton 
• Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino, Tim Stell, Steve Ladd & Adam Pain 
• Ambulance: Sacramento Valley Ambulance 
• Promoter: Mr. Anthony Quesada at (916) 896-5770 Or By E-mail At 81imbsfightpro@gmail.com 
• ON THE WEB: www.MuayThaiGiobal.net 

1. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI47- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Gabriel Saldivar(Union City, California, USA, 1-0, 49.4, 4'1': 6-26-2006, Ignacio Trejo, (415) 350-4743) 
VS Nicholas Domingo (Lathrop, California, USA, 1-2, 46.2, 4", 6-26-06, Patrick Rivera, (209) 406-2437) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Gabriel Saldivar 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 29-28, Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

2. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR GIRLS MUAY THAI110- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Krystle Ortega (Stockton, California, USA, 3-0, 110, 5'2", 3-20-99, James DeLeon, (209) 670-4632) 
VS Adamaris "Chikita" Cabrera (Richmond, CA, USA, 0-1, 109.4, 4'11", 12-14-00, Kru T, (510) 691-8881) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Krystal Ortega 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27, Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 30-27 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

3. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI 60- **EXHIBITION- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Anthony Bueno (Hayward, California, USA, 4'2", 2-:4-04, Ignacio Correa) ;, 
VS Noah Bean (Antioch, California, USA, 0-0, 4'5': 61, 8-15-03, Michael Rinaldi, (925} 529-0469) 

o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" - (**) Anthony Bueno came in 12 lbs overweight. 

4. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI95- **EXHIBITION- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Vinton Yu (San Francisco, California, USA, 4'11': 12-23-02, TJ Arcangen 
VS Sammy Sosa (Antioch, CA, USA, 5-3/0, AB: 0-2, 99.2, 4'10", 12-25-01, Master Cheetah, (510) 390-0696) 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" - (**) Sammy Sosa came in 4.2 lbs overweight. 

5. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI110- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Ryan Basco (Antioch, California, USA, 1-0/0, S: 0-1, 111.6, 4'11", 10, 8-28-03, Dennis Guila, (925) 354-3434) 
VS Mathew Taylor (Sacramento, California, USA, 0-1, S: 0-2-1, 109.6, 5', 10-13-04, Andy K, (916) 594-7571) 
WINNER: by Split Decision Ryan Basco 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27 Basco, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27 Basco, Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28 Taylor 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

6. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR GIRLS MUAY THAI80-85- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Kaylee Monroe (Antioch, California, USA, 3-0, 83.8, 5'1", 9-5-03, Terry Monroe, (408} 569-7936) 
VS Anaya Benavente (Richmond, California, USA, 0-1, 85.6, 4'7", 10-2-03, Kru Tee, (510} 691-8881) 
WINNER: by Majority Decision Kaylee Monroe 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 29-27 Monroe, Bruce Rasmussen: 28-28, Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex": 29-27 Monroe 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

7. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAYTHAI124- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Juan Barajas (Matias) (Sacramento, CA, USA, 6-2/0, 120.8, 5'6", 6-17-99, Eddie Olson, (916) 329-2060) 
VS Damian Molina (Woodland, CA, USA, 0-1, S: 4-1, 124.2, 5'5", 12-23-96, Dana Morrissey, {530) 908-4425) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Juan Barajas (Matias) 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-26, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-26, Dan Stell: 30-26 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

CONTINUED 
4 

www.MuayThaiGiobal.net
mailto:81imbsfightpro@gmail.com


8. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI135- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Alessandro "Sandro" Szabo (San Francisco, CA, USA, 2-0/0, S: 9, 134.4, 5'11", 11-19-97, Bunkard Faphimai, (415) 
571-0731) VS Tony Gonzalez (Stockton, CA, USA, 9-6, AB: 3-0, AP: 35-3, AMMA: 5-2, 132.2, 5'7", 12-5-98, Jesus 
Gonzalez, (209) 329-6753) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Alessandro "Sandro" Szabo 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27, Dan Stell: 30-27 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI150- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Chris Inocencio (San Andreas, California, USA, 1-1, AMMA: 1-0, 149, 5'10", 2-7-91, Doug Raver, (209) 304-6298) 
VS Jorge Fernandez (Stockton, California, USA, 0-2, 150.2, 5'8", 3-27-95, Kru Patrick Rivera, (209) 331-3786) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Chris Inocencio 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 29-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-26, Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Daniel Pothman (San Jose, California, USA, 0-1, 135.6, 5'8", 2-2-96, Charles Ceasar, (650) 996-3851) 
VS Mario Franco (Richmond, California, USA, 1-3, 135.6, 5'5", 9-25-92, Master Cheetah, (510) 390-0696) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Mario Franco 
Daniel Pothman has been issued a 60 day no Contact Training & 60 Day No Competition Medical Suspension due to 
a cut on his lip until October 1Oth, 2014. 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

11. U(F -AMATEUR MUAY THAI142- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Charles Morales (San Francisco, California, USA, 1-0/1, 140.8, 5'9", 10-17-85, Rudi Ott, (510) 913-6849) 
VS Joseph Morales (Sacramento, California, USA, 0-1, 141.4, 5'7': 7-26-94, Eddie Matias, (916) 329-2060) 
WINNER: Charles Morales by TKO at 1:16 of round 2. 
Joseph Morales has been issued a 30 day no Contact Training & 30 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
September 10th, 2014. 
o JUDGES: Kim Kongriangkai, Bruce Rasmussen & Dan Stell 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex" 

12. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI122- NO HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Lizbeth Swaby-Glacken (Vallejo, CA, USA, 3-1, 122, 5'2", 10-11-88, Steve Swaby-Glacken, (707) 534-0852) 
VS Joyce Hernandez (Benecia, California, USA, 2-3/1, 122.8, 5'4", 9-24-83, Carlo Valero, (415) 725-0926) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Liz Swaby-Glacken 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27, Dan Stell: 30-27 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex" 

13. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Kenneth Carthan Jr. (Hayward, CA, USA, 0-1, AMA: 2-3, 135.4, 5'7", 2-18-84, D Guzman, (510) 750-4989) 
VS Michael Shaw (Tracy, California; USA, 4-0/0, 133.8, 5'10", 12-30-92, Patrick Rivera, (209) 331-3786) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Michael Shaw 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 30-27, Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27, Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex": 30-27 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

14. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Edzel ( Zell) Sarao (Pittsburg, California, USA, 1-3/1, 136, 5'8': 1-12-86, Rudi Ott, (408) 946-2151) 
VS Billy Brand (Folsom, California, USA, 1-0, S: 2-1, AMMA: 3-0, 134.4, 5'5': 7-3-96, Andy K, (916) 594-7571) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Billy Brand 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 29-28, Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28, Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex": 29-28 
o REFEREE: Dan Stell 

15. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI 115- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Star Monroe (Antioch, CA, USA, 4-0/1, AB: 1-0, 5'3", 1-31-97, Steve Swaby-Glacken, (707) 534-0852) VS Victoria 
Engberson (Grass Valley, CA, USA, 1-4, AB: 1-0, 115.8, 5'4", 4-9-93, M Reaves, (916) 505-2664) 
WINNER: by Unanimous Decision Star Monroe 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 29-28, Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28, Dan Stell: 29-28 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

CONTINUED 

5 



16. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S FULL RULES MUAY THAI118 -HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS NOT REQUIRED 
MTG Amateur Title Fight 
Nori Lim (San Francisco, California, USA, 6-0/0, 5'5", 117.6, 6-11-83, Bunkard Faphimai, (415) 255-9443) 
VS Jennifer Tung (Oakland, California, USA, 5-4/0, 5'3", 118, 9-27-85, Gunyao, (415) 570-3253) 
WINNER: by Split Decision Nori Lim 
o Kim Kongriangkai: 48-47 Nori Lim, Bruce Rasmussen: 48-47 Nori Lim, Dan Stell: 49-49 Jennifer Tung 
o REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

IKF EVENT INCOME 

• IKF SANCTIONING FEE 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 40 Trainers@ $20.00 Each 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 26 Fighters @ $20.00 Each 
TOTAL INCOME TO IKF 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING 
IKF INCOME FROM EVENT 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referees: /Judge: Dan Stell 
Referees: /Judge: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Judge: Kim Kongriangkai 
Judge: Bruce Rasmussen 
Timekeeper: Terry Burton 
Event Doctor: Dr. Cesar Banda 
Inspector: Lucas Martino 
Inspector: Tim Stell 
Inspector: Adam Pain -· 
Inspector: Steve Ladd 
Event Representative: Steve Fossum 
Admin Representative: Elaine Jojola 

$200.00 
$800.00 
$520.00 

$1,520.00 

<$40.00> 
$1,480.00 

$300.00 
$720.00 
$140.00 
$220.00 
$130,00 
$620.00 
$100;00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$150.00 
$290.00 
$125.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES .$2,995.00 

6 

https://1,480.00
https://1,520.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 18 

Results From Dennis Warner & In Sync Prod' "Pro I Am Muay Thai" August 16th, 2014 -Inglewood, CA, USA 

WHO: Dennis Warner & In Sync Productions 
WHERE: Hollywood Park Casino, 3883 West Century Blvd, Inglewood, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 
IKF Event Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Dan Stell 
IKF Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai, *Ruben Rowell & Alternating Referee 
Ringside Physician (MD): Dr. Tony Hicks & Dr. Leandro Gatus 
CSAC Timekeeper: John Liechty 
CSAC Locker Room Inspector: Rose Saavedra, Sean Wells, Frank Gonzale, Rick Estrada & Gregory Fajardo 
Promoter: Mr. Dennis Warner At (877) 446-7962 or E-mail: wckmuaythai@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: WCKMuayThai.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 125 
**Robert Hernandez (Rancho Cucamonga, California, USA, 4-0, 124.6, 5'5", 9-21-93, Carlos Rivera (760) 713-0953) 
defeats **Edger Pelayo (Perris, California, USA, 2-2-1, 125, 5'8", 12-11-95, Mike Sarkissian, (951) 288-5239) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 30-27, Ruben Rowell 30-27, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 30-27. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI145 
Roman Gudino Dumas (Lancaster, California, USA, 6-2/1, 143.1, 5'8", 8-11-80, Sumpan Boonsook, (661) 816-3017) 
defeats **Dustin Shaw (Los Angeles, California, USA, 3-3, 144.8, 5'9", 2-25-86, Roxy -Richardson, (213) 840-5185) 
by Split Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 30-27, Ruben Rowell 30-27, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 28-29. 
Referee: Dan Stell. · 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI175 
**Damon Bolder (Lake Balboa, California, USA, 4-0, 174.4, 5'8", 12-12-89, Gabriel Cruz, (818).268-7705) 
defeats **Joshua Caldwell (Norco, California, USA, 2-2, 175.9, 6'2", 6-8-91, Jason Caldwell, (702) 477 -5842) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 29-28, Ruben Rowell 29-28, Dan Stell 30-27. 
Referee: Vitchai Supkitpol. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI160 
**Casandra Costello (Palmdale, California, USA, 3-1, 159.7, 5'11 ", 2-24-89, Charles Ramirez, (818) 933-1022) 
defeats **Christine Connor (Los Angeles, California, USA, 3-1, 159, 5'8", 7-26-89, Edmond Taverdyan, (818) 213-
2338) by Split Decision. · 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 28-29, Ruben Rowell 29-28, Dan Stell 29-28. 
Referee: Vitchai Supkitpol 

5. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI140 
**Daniel Pinto (Victoville, California, USA, 5-2, 144, 5'8", 11-28-92, Alex Reyes, (760) 669-0926) defeated **Seferino 
Ramos (Sylmar, California, USA, 5-3, 142, 5'6", 12-19-91, Luis Reyes, (818) 312-2215) by Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 29-28, Ruben Rowell 30-27, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 29-28. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI125 
Emily Griffen (Los Angeles, California, USA, 4-1, 124.8, 5'1 0", 12-15-87, Roxy Richardson, (213) 840-5185) defeated 
Amanda De Rosa (Victorville, California, USA, 2-4, 124.6, 5'7", 6-22-90, Craig Buchanan, (760) 885-6745) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 30-27, Ruben Rowell 30-27, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 29-28. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

7. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI160 
**Obi Ukoha (Corona, California, USA, 3-0-2/1,161, 5'11", 4-21-93, William Sriyapai, (909) 367-1871)and Dennis 
Mendez (Burbank, California, USA, 2-1-1, 157.8, 5'7", 12-21-80, Daniel Gutierrz, (818) 397 -9293) fought to a Majority 
Draw. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 29-27, Ruben Rowell 28-28, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 28-28. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

CONTINUED 
7 

https://WCKMuayThai.com
mailto:wckmuaythai@gmail.com


8. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI147 
Corey Fisher (Pasadena, California, USA, 5-2/1, 146.8, 5'1 0", 11-15-92, Walter Michalowski (626) 394-1136) 
defeats Antonio Arango (Lemon Grove, California, USA, 4-2, 149, 5'9", 8-21-84, John Vargas (619) 315-4566) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 29-28, Ruben Rowell 30-27, Dan Stell 29-28. 
Referee: Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol. ~ 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI115 
4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE BOUT 
Janet Todd (Hormosa Beach, California, USA, 6~2. 11.4,6, 5'3", 12-12-85, Bryan Popejoy) defeats Marie Choi (Irvine, 
California, USA, 5-5-1, 114.6, 5'5", 7-2-78, Collin Oyama, (714) 803-4977) by Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 40-36, Ruben Rowell 40-36, Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 39-37. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI155 
Jacobe Powell (Van Nuys, California, USA, 7-4/2, AMMA 5-3/4, 155, 5'7", 9-3-82, Troy Fisher, (818) 272-5653) 
defeats Lyle Joe Davis (Costa Mesa, California, USA, 4-3/2, 154.5, 6'1", 4-4-76, James Smith, (803) 556-8537) by 
TKO end of first round. 
Referee: Dan Stell stops the fight at the end of the first round, due to swelling of the right ankle. 
Lyle Joe Davis has been issued a 180 day "No Training & No Competition" Medical Suspension until February 12, 
2015 or when cleared by doctor. 

11. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI125 
4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE BOUT 
Raj Patel (Fullerton, California, USA, 11-6-2/4, 124.6, 5'9", 7-22-87, Randy Louie, (714) 606-2523) defeats Jordan 
Harris (Palmdale, California, USA, 6-2/2, AMMA 0-2, AB 8-1, 124.8, 5'7", 3-22-89, Felipe Ramos, (661) 435-9681) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 39-36, Ruben Rowell 39-36, Dan Stell 38-37 
Referee: Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 

12. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135 
4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE BOUT 
Daniel McDonald (Huntington Beach, California, USA, 12-3/3, 135.4, 5'1 0, 2-14-91, Colin Oyama, (661) 435-9681) 
defeats Jay Alvarez (Inglewood, California, USA, 14-4/4, 135.1, 5'8", 11-10-87, Rod Mckiver, (31 0) 844-3921) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 39-37, Ruben Rowell 39-37, Dan Stell 39-37 
Referee: Vitchai "Rex" Supkitpol 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 30 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $600.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 10 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $200.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ............................................................ : ...................................... $1,000.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 
IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............. , ................................................................................... $980.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES -TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
JUDGE: Kim Kongkriangkai $100.00 
REFEREES /JUDGE I ADMIN REP: Dan Stell $490.00 
EVENT REPRESENTATIVE: Elaine Jojola $390.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES ...................................................................... $980.00 

REMAINING EVENT OFFICIALS ASSIGNED FROM THE CSAC - PRO/AM EVENT 
REFEREE & JUDGE: Vichai Supkitpoi"Rexu- PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
JUDGE: Ruben Rowell -PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
TIMEKEEPER: John Liechty- PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
EVENT DOCTOR: Dr. Tony Hicks- PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
EVENT DOCTOR: Dr. Claude-Jean Langevin -PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
EVENT INSPECTORS - PAID UNDER CSAC FEE 
Rose Saavedra, Sean Wells, Frank Gonzale, Rick Estra.da & Gregory Fajardo 

8 

https://Estra.da
https://1,000.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 19 
Results From AK Promotions' "IKF Championship Kickboxing"- August 24th, 2014- San Diego, CA, USA 

NHO: AK Promotions 
WHERE: San Diego Convention Center, San Diego, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Dan Stell & Elaine Jojola 
IKF Event Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Dan Stell 
IKF Judges: Supachai and Rathbovor Ren & Alternating Referee 
IKF Ringside Physician (MD): Dr. Leandro Gatus 
IKF Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
IKF Locker Room Inspector: Fransisco Abundis, Robert Farabaugh, Andrew Olivarez & Ron Estrada 
Ambulance: First Aid Services of San Diego 
Promoter: Mr. Johnny Davis (843) 773-1005 or e-mail at johnnyd@akpromotions.org 
ON THE WEB: www.AKPromotions.org 

1. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI-132.1-137 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Ron Ramos (San Diego, California, USA, 2-0, 135.5, 5'7", 5-26-88, Charles Martinez, (619) 888-2382) defeated 
Octavia Prado (San Diego, California, USA, 1-1, 138, 5'6", 9-1-87, John Vargas, (614) 315-4456) by Split Decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 29-28, Supachai Prasertpong 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol28-29. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

2. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI- 70.1-75 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Angel Ezparza (Chula Vista, California, USA, 1-0, 74.5, 4'6", 5-9-02, John Vargas, (614) 315-4456) defeated Robert 
Bradley Pellos (San Diego, California, USA, 1-0,73, 4'10", 11-06-00, Chris Getz, (619) 829-3985) by Split Decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 28-29, Supachai Prasertpong 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol 29-28. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

3. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI -142.1-147 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Mario Turnage (Spring Valley, California, USA, 1-0, 146, 5'8", 5-31-89, Carl Gebhardt, (51 0) 579-6299) defeated 
Moses Sosa (San Diego, California, USA, 0-1, 146.5, 5'9", 5-16-88, Jon Vargas, (614) 315-4456) by K.O 25 seconds 
in the first round. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol calls the fight after administering an 10 count. 
Moses Sosa has been issue a 30/45 day "No Training & No Competition" Medical Suspension until October 8th, 2014 
or when cleared by doctor. 

4. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI-142.1-147 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
Said Sanchez (San Diego, California, USA, 3-1, 143, 5'5", 11-5-87, John Vargas, (614) 315-4456) defeated Kevin 
Budomo (San Diego, California, USA, 2-5, 146.5, 5'6", 1-23-89, Juan Miranda, (619) 213-7296) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 30-27, Dan Stell29-28, Supachai Prasertpong 29-28. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol · 

5. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI- 65.1-70 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Adrian Estrada (Chula Vista, California, USA, 1-0, AB 0-2,68, 4'1", 7-,28-02, Juan Miranda, (619) 942-40669) 
defeated Marchello Dominguez (San Diego, California, USA, 0-1,71, 5'0", 11-16-03, John Vargas, (619) 315-4456) 
by split decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 30-27, Vichai Supkitpol 29-28, Supachai Prasertpong 28-29. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

6. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI- 147.1-153 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Gabriel Pizzaro (San Diego, California., USA, 2-0, 150.5, 5'11 ", 3-26-86, Charles Martinez, (619) 888-2382) defeated 
Phillip Truong (San Diego, California, USA, 0-2, 153, 5'8", 2-28-81, John Vargas, (619) 315-4566) by Unanimous 
decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol 30-27, Supachai Prasertpong 30-27. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

9 

www.AKPromotions.org
mailto:johnnyd@akpromotions.org


7. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI -112-117 
Breanne Lagunas (Littlerock, California, USA, 1-1, 118.5, 5'3", 8-10-95, Felipe Ramos, (661} 435-9681) defeated 
Alexa Lucida (San Rafael, California, USA, 1-3, 117 .5, 5'2", 6-25-91, Carl Gebhardt, (51 0) 579-6299) by Unanimous 
decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 29-28, Dan Stell 29-28, Supachai Prasertpong 29-28. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 

8. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI- Catch 74-78 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Joey Siplyak (Cardiff, California, USA, 1-0, 78.5, 4'9", 9-27-02, Rolando Montano, (805) 452-4223) 
Defeated Robert Soliz (Visalia, California, USA, 1-1, 75, 4'8", 12-9-01, Self, (702) 773-6749) by T.K.O 45 seconds 
into the second round. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol stops the fight per doctors advice. 
Robert Soliz has been issue a 30/45 day "No Training & No Competition" Medical Suspension until October 08, 2014 
or when cleared by doctor. 

9. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI- CATCH 150.-155 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Lee Woods (Escondido, California, USA, 1-0, 159, 5'8", 4-5-90, Jeff Clark, (619) 222-5554) defeated Leanardo 
Soberanis (Escondido, California, USA, 0-1, 157.5, 5'8", 10-27-82, Kru James Stacey, (760) 788-8550) by 
unanimous decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 29-28, Vichai Supkitpol 29-28, Supachai Prasertpong 30-27. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

10. IKF AMATEUR "MODIFIED" MUAY THAI-142.1-147 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED . 
Dara Ahmadina (Laguna Hills, California, USA, 3-0, AMMA 2-0, 151.5, 6'1", 6-28-92, Alexander Palma, (949) 637-
0924) defeated Jeremy Shepard (Spring Valley, California, USA, 3-2, 151.5, 5'1 0", 12-12-94, Carl Gebhardt, (51 0) 
579-6299) by unanimous decision. 
Judges: Ren Rathbover 30-27, Dan Stell 30-27, Supachai Prasertpong 30-27. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 15 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $300.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 20 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $400.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF $900.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ................................................................................................ $860.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
Referee (Alternating as Judge Too): Vichai "Rex" Supkitpol $400.00 
Referee (Alternating as Judge Too): Dan Stell $490.00 
Judge:Supachai Prasertpong $140.00 
Judge: Rathbovor Ren $140.00 
Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales $140.00 
Locker Room Inspector: Francisco Abundis $150.00 
Locker Room Inspector: Robert Farabaugh $100.00 
Locker Room Inspector: Ron Estrada $100.00 
Locker Room Inspector: Andrew Olivarez $100.00 
Event Doctor: Dr. Leandro Gatus $730.00 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola $290.00 

TOTAL OF ALL OFFICIALS FEES ......................................................... $2,780.00 

10 

https://2,780.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 20 

Results FromE & B Entertainment's "VICTORY IN VACAVILLE"- August 30th, 2014- Vacaville, CA, USA 

WHO: E & B Entertainment 
'VHERE: Vacaville Performing Arts Theater, 1010 Ulatis Drive, Vacaville, California, USA 

WHAT: IKF Amateur Muay Thai 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum 
IKF Event Referee: Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex" & Kim Kongkriangkai 
IKF Judges: Susan Thomas Gitlin, Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray 
IKF Ringside Physician (MD): Dr. Mitch Jelen 
IKF Timekeeper: Terry Burton 
IKF Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino, Adam Pain, Ryan Murry & Drew Montgomery 
Ambulance: Medic Ambulance Service, Inc. 
Promoter: Elaine Jojola (707) 208-1766 or e-mail at elenajojola@aol.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI159.1-165 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Rodolfo Rosalez (Rhonart Park, California, USA, 1-2, 161.4, 6'2", 1-4-83, Dave Denison, (707) 484-7992) 
defeated Keith Beard (Trabreo Canyon, California, USA, 1-3, 156.8, 5'10", 4-7-*74, Bryon Schnell, (949) 735-8414) 
by unanimous decision 30-26 on all 3 judges cards. 
Judges Susan Thomas Gitlin, Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray. 
(*)Keith Beard was appro,ved to fight with extended "OVER 40" Medical requirements.· 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI179.1-186 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Joe Murray (Reno, Nevada, USA, 1-0, 186, 6', 8-7-98, Brenan Mschlet, (775) 846-9660) defeated **Joseph 
Kropschot (Danville, California, USA, 0-1/1, 180.6, 6'2", 6-19-85, Dan Black, (925) 389-4494) by TKO at break of 
round 2 & 3. 
Joseph Kropschot was issued a 45 Medical Suspension by Dr. Jelen due to TKO until October 14th, 2014. 
Kropschot was transported to the Hospital for further evaluation. 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI169.1-174 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**John (Jake) Hasslegrave (San Diego, California, USA, 2-0, AMMA: 2-1, 5'1 0", 9-14-87, Nick Mechling, (858) 735-
7720) defeated Calvin Parish (Fairfield, California, USA, 1-3, 171.2, 6'3", 10-17-85, Dan Stell, (707) 372-0882) by 
split decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas Gitlin 29-28 Parish & Judges Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray 29-28 Hasslegrave. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI159.1-165 
NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Ignacio Zambrano (Stockton, California, USA, 7-2/0, 210.8, 5'7", 7-12-89, James DeLeon, (209) 670-4632) 
defeated **Stephen Ladd (Fairfield, California, USA, 0-4, 211.6, 5'9", 11-10-85, Self, (707) 330-6536) by unanimous 
decision 30-27 on all 3 judges cards. 
Judges Susan Thomas Gitlin, Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray. 
NOTE: This was a special challenge bout by Ladd which is why the IKF allowed it despite the record diff. 

5. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI172.1-179 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Marcos Romero (Vallejo, California, USA, 3-0, SB: 10, 170.4, 5'11 ", 5-13-93, Steve Swaby-Glacken Jr., (408) 534-
0853) defeated **Travis Bringle (Sparks, Nevada, USA, 0-1, 178, 5'8", 2-16-80, Brennan Mils her, (775( 560-0069) by 
unanimous decision 30-27 on all 3 judges cards. 
Judges Susan Thomas Gitlin, Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray. 

6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI159.1-165 
NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Jamario Mulder (Oakley, California, USA, 1-0, 163.4, 5'8", 6-7-95, Paul Hinke, (707) 624-9912) defeated ***Jacobe 
Powell (Van Nuys, California, USA, *1-2/1, AMMA: *3-3, PANK: 0-1, 165, 5'7", 9-3-82, Troy Fisher, (818) 272-5653) 
by head kick KO at 1 :22 of round 1. 
Judges Susan Thomas Gitlin, Alan Reyes & Eugene Ray. 
(***)Jacobe Powell was issued a 45 Day Medical Suspension by Dr. Jelen due to KO until Oct. 16th, 2014. 
(***)Jacobe Powell is currently serving a 6 month "False Statement" Suspension until March 1st, 2014. 

CONTINUED 

11 

mailto:elenajojola@aol.com


7. IKF AMATEUR INTERNATIONAL RULES 142.1-147 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Luke Carter (Vacaville, California, USA, 1-0, 144.6, 5'11 ", 12-11-89, Paul Heinke (707) 624-9912) 
defeated Brandon Murray (Vacaville, California, USA, 1-2, 146.8, 5'8", 10-3-80, Dan Stell, (707) 372-0882) by 
unanimous decision: · 
Judge Susan Thomas Gitlin 30-25, Judge Alan Reyes'30-27 & Judge Eugene Ray 30-26. 

8. IKF AMATEUR FULL RULE MUAY THAI RULES 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SUPER LIGHTWEIGHT TITLE -132.1-137 
**Robert Burgess (Susanville, California, USA, 4-1, 133.8, 6'2", 5-22-94, Rudi Valentine, (530) 251-34!}4) 
defeated **Gabriel David (Antioch, California, USA, 3-3-1, 135.8, 5'7", 10-26-91, George Tsutsui, (925) 934-9898) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas Gitlin & Eugene Ray 50-45 & Judge Alan Reyes 49-46. 

9. IKF AMATEUR FULL RULE MUAY THAI 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SUPER HEAVYWEIGHT TITLE- 235.1-Up 
Robby Squyers Jr. (San Francisco, California, USA, 3-0, 240, 6', 7-23-91, Kru Sam Phimsoutham, (415) 333-3496) 
defeated **Russell Harrington (Reno, Nevada, USA, 3-1, AMMA: 3-1, 236.4, 6'4", 8-20-81, Casey Balkenbush, (775) 
560-0059) by split decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas Gitlin & Alan Reyes 48-47 Squyers, Judge Eugene Ray 49-46 Harrington. 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA *BANTAMWEIGHT TITLE -117.1~122 
Lizbeth Swaby-Glacken (Vallejo, California, USA, 4-1, 118.4, 5'2", 10-11-88, Steve Swaby-Glacken, (707) 534-0853) 
defeated Aileen Maquiraya (North Hollywood, California, USA, **2-4, 119, 5'3", 4-19-85, Troy Fisher, (818) 272-
5653) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas Gitlin & Alan Reyes 50-45, Judge Eugene Ray 49-46. 
(*) Weightclass was originally FLYWEIGHT (112.1-117) but was changed due to opponent replacement. 
(**)Aileen Maquiray's last bout is under review from "Cali 4" April 19th, 2014 -Inglewood, CA, USA due to the CSAC 
judges who were used on the bout. If changed, her record could move to 3-2, which seems likely. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 11 Trainers @ $20.00 Each $220.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 12 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $240.00 
• 3 IKF TITLES $645.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,305.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 
IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............................................................................................ :$1,285.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referee: Vichai "Rex" Supkitpol 
Referee: Kim Kongkriangkai 
Judge: Susan Thomas Gitlin 
Judge: Eugene Ray 
Judge: Allen Reyes 
Timekeeper Terry Burton 
Event Doctor: Dr. Mitch Jelen 
Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino 
Locker Room Inspector: Adam Pain 
Locker Room Inspector: Ryan Murray 
Locker Room Inspector: Drew Montgomery 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum 

-0-
$200.00 
$150.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$165.00 
$760.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
TRAINING 
TRAINING 
$50.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $1,725.00 

12 

https://1,725.00
https://1,285.00
https://1,305.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 21 

Results From Master Shawn Shilati's "IFS 16"- Sept. 21st, 2014- City Of lndustry/La Puente, CA, USA 

WHO: Master Shawn Shilati 
WHERE: Industry Hills Expo Center, 16200 Temple Avenue, La Puente, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum · 
IKF Event Referees: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Jim VanOver 
IKF Judges: Ralph McKnight, Abe Belardo & Alternating Referee 
IKF Timekeeper: Veronica Montes 
IKF Locker Room Inspectors: Robert Farabaugh, Khris Crumby, Ron Estrada & Andrew Olivarez 
Ambulance Service: Set Medics, LLC ("Set Medics") 
IKF Ringside Physicians (MD): Dr. Leandro Gatus I Event: Dr. Leandro Gatus & Dr. Audrey Konow. 
Promoter: Mr. Shawn Shilati At (714) 588-9327 Or By E-mail At Mastershahin@aol.com 

1. IKF JR AMATEUR MUAY THAI -135-3/2 MINUTE ROUNDS- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Matthias Hermant (Los Angeles, California, USA, 2-0/0, 132.8, 5'8", 3-18-97 (**Junior), Charles Bissett, (914) 393-
0517) defeated **Clayton Blokzyl (Riverside, California, USA, 2-1/1, 134.2, 5'8", 10-5-96 (Junior), Ed Rivas, (951) 
751-4464) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Abe Belardo: 29-28 (Gave Round 2 to Blokzyl) 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 30-27 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 29-28 (Gave Round 2 to Blokzyl) 
Referee: Jim VanOver 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI135- 3/2 MINUTE ROUNDS- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
Chris Henry (Lancaster, California, USA, 5-1/2, S: 2-0, 135.4, 5'8", 3-11-89, Kru Sampan Boonsook, (661) 816-3161) 
defeated **Jose Franco (Lynwood, California, USA, 3-2, 132.2, 5'8", 9-23-91, Mark Komuro, (213) 706-6827) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Abe Belardo: 30-27 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 30-27 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 29-28 (Gave Round 1 to Franco) 
Referee: Jim VanOver 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135 • 3/2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
**Jack Terzian (Granada Hills, California, USA, 3-1, 135, 5'11 ", 1-26-96, Julio Tranao Jr., (818) 282-4858) 
defeated **Sovankesa Som (Long Beach, California, USA, 2-2, AMMA: 1-1, 135, 1-13-95, Mooney May, (562) 591-
0533) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Abe Belardo: 30-26 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 29-27 (Gave Round 2 to Som) 
Judge Jim VanOver: 29-27 (Gave Round 3 to Som) 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 
(Sovankesa Som was given a point deduction in round 2 for successive low kicks) 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI LIGHT HEAVY WEIGHT 173 LBS 
5 RD X 2 MIN - IFS TITLE BELT 
Andre Keshishyan (Montrose, California, USA, 5-0/1, 173.8, 5'11 ", 1-5-93, Roxy Richardson, (213) 840-5185) 
defeated Julian (Jules) Wallace (Los Angeles, California, USA, 5-5-1/2, AMMA: 3-1/3, 173.8, 6'1 ", 4-30-77, Kru 
Walter Michalowski, (626) 644-6851) by unanimous decision: · 
Judge Abe Belardo: 49-46 (Gave Round 3 to Wallace) 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 48-47 (Gave Round 3 & 5 to Wallace) 
Judge Jim VanOver: 48-47 (Gave Rounds 3 & 5 to Wallace) 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 

5. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI108- 3/2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
**Magalie Alvarez (North Hollywood, California, USA, 4-0/0, **11 0.4, 5', 10-6-87, Davio Huey, (818) 679-2994) 
defeated **Bianca Marrufo (Fontana, California, USA, 4-5, **114.2, 5'3", 9-14-87, Joe Davidson, 951) 264-8630) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Abe Belardo: 30-27 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 30-27 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 29-28 (Gave Round 3 to Marrufo) 
Referee: Jim VanOver 
(**) The agreed weight for this bout was 108. However both came in over limit- But within the legal spread. 

CONTINUED 
13 

mailto:Mastershahin@aol.com


6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI SUPER MIDDLE WEIGHT 168 LBS 
5 RD X 2 MIN - IFS TITLE BELT 
**David Pachecos (Moreno Valley, California, USA, 9-4/5, 168.4, 5'9", 6-8-91, Ed Rivas, (951) 751-4464) 
defeated **"Jojo" Joseph Raya (Pica Rivera, California, USA, 6-4-1/3, 167.8, 6'1", 1-15-84, Mark Komuro, (213) 
706-6827} by KO at 1 :33 of round 2. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 10-9, Pachecos after round 1. 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 10-9, Pachecos after round 1. 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 10-9, Raya after round 1. 
Referee: Jim VanOver 
Jojo Raya has been issued a 30 day no contact & 45 day no competition Medical Suspension by IKF CA. 
Jojo Raya was issued an ADDITIONAL **180 day Medical Suspension for possible rib or Abdominal injury. 
(**) Can be cleared prior to 180 days with an MD's letter to IKF CA - But 30/45 Medical Suspension remains. 

7. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI135- 3/2 MIN. ROUNDS- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Augustina Gonzalez (Buena Park, California, USA, 2-0/1, 134.4, 5'6", 6-17-94, Eddie Cha, (213) 705-0707) 
defeated Tina Austin (Duarte, California, USA, 1-2, 135.6, 5'2", 3-1 0-***71 (Advanced Medica Is Completed & 
Approved) Ako Harper, {626} 429-1691) by KO knee to stomach at :45 seconds of round 2. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 10-8, Gonzalez after round 1. 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 10-8, Gonzalez after round 1. 
Judge Jim VanOver: 10-8, Gonzalez after round 1. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 
Tina Austin has been issued a 30 day no contact & 45 day no competition Medical Suspension by IKF CA. 
Augustina Gonzalez has been issued a **180 day Medical Suspension for jammed left thumb. 
(**) Can be cleared prior to 180 days with an Orthopedic doctor's letter to IKF CA. 

8. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI WELTERWEIGHT 147 LBS 
5 RD X2 MIN -IFS TITLE DEFENSE- NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Marquis Ross (Fresno, California, USA, 8-4/3, S: 1-1, 147, 5'8", 1-31-90, Malaipet Sasiprapa, (559) 208-1160} 
defeated Corey Fisher (Pasadena, California, USA, 5-3, 147, 5'1 0", 11-15-92, Walter Michalowski, (626) 577 -7800} 
by KO at 1 :52 of round 3. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 19-19, even after round 2. 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 19-19, even after round 2. 
Judge Jim VanOver: 19-19, even after round 2. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 
Corey Fisher has been issued a 30 day no contact & 45 day no competition Medical Suspension by IKF CA. 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI125- 3/2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
Roberto Hernandez (Rancho Cucamonga, California, USA, 5-0, 124.4, 5'5", 9-21-93, Carlos Rivera, (909) 236-5530) 
defeated Juan Carlos Leon (West Covina, California, USA, 2-2, 125.6, 5'10", 11-24-92, Jon Yu, (626) 536-9252) by 
unanimous decision. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 30-27 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 30-27 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 29-28 (Gave Round 1 to Leon) 
Referee: Jim VanOver 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI LIGHT MIDDLE WEIGHT 160 LBS 
5 RD X 2 MIN - IFS TITLE BELT- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
**Arturo Avila (Long Beach, California, USA, 5-0/0, 165.8, 5'1 0", 1-28-89, Anthony Eisenhowers, (31 0} 869-5668) 
defeated Jared Ejigu (Pasadena, California, USA, 4-1/1, 159, 6'4", 9-25-83, Felix Roiles, (323) 350-8500) by split 
decision. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 49-45 Avila (Gave Rounds 5 to Ejigu) 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 47-46 Avila (Gave Rounds 3, 4 & 5 to Ejigu) 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol (Rex): 47-46 Ejigu (Gave Round 2 to Avila) 
Referee: Jim VanOver 

11. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI BANTAMWEIGHT 122 
5 RD X 2 MIN- IFS TITLE BELT- HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
**Luis Reyes (Chatsworth, California, USA, 6-0/1, 121.8, 5'5", 11-1-74, Neil Chachayan, (626) 428-2975) 
defeated **Rene Hernandez (Perris, California, USA, 4-4, 121.4, 5'4", 11-3-83, Joey Pagliuso, (951) 686-1505) by 
split decision. 
Judge Abe Belardo: 48-47 Reyes (Gave Rounds 3 & 4 to Hernandez) 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 49-46 Reyes (Gave Round 3 to Hernandez) 
Judge Jim VanOver: 48-47 Hernandez (Gave Rounds 2 & 4 to Reyes) 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 

14 



CONTINUED 

12. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI LIGHTWEIGHT 132 
5 RD X 2 MIN - IFS TITLE BELT 
Ritchie Sandoval (Garden Grove, California, USA, 6-4-2, 132.8, 5'5", 3-7-90, Randy Louie, (714) 862-4268) 
defeated **Jay San Luis (Fontana, California, USA, 4-4, 132.8, 5'7", 3-10-95, William Sriyapai, (909) 367-1871) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Abe Belardo: 50-45 
Judge Ralph McKnight: 47-48 (Gave Rounds 2 & 3 to San Luis) 
Judge Jim VanOver: 49-46 (Gave Round 5 to San Luis) 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol (Rex) 
Ritchie Sandoval has been issued a 60 day Medical Suspension by IKF California for cut over his left eye. 

IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- SUPER HEAVYWEIGHT 
**Sergio Vasquez (Oxnard, California, USA, 3-1, 245, 6'1 ", 9-27-91, Brian Espinoza, (805) 701-2289) 
VS **William Paul (Los Angeles, California, USA, 2-0/2, 290, 6'1 ", 8-7-78, Mooney May, (562) 212-2874) 
This bout did not happen as William Paul came in over the proposed agreed weight of 270 (290) 
William Paul did get his IKF CA license. 
Sergio Vasquez did not get his IKF CA license. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• · TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 29 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $580.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 14 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $280.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,060.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 
·1KF INCOME FROM EVENT .............................................................................................. $1 ,020.00 

· JKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referee: Jim VanOver 
Referee: Kru Rex 
Judge: Ralph McKnight 
Judge: Abe Belardo 
Timekeeper Veronica Montes 
Dr. Leandro Gatus 
Dr. Audrey Konow 
Inspector: Robert Farabaugh 
Inspector: Ron Estrada 
Inspector: Khris Crumby 
Inspector: Andrew Olivarez 
IKF Representative: Steve Fossum 

$340.00 
$320.00 
$275.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$630.00 
$307.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$690.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $3,242.00 

15 

https://3,242.00
https://1,060.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 22 
Results From Victor Beltran's Battle of Champions'- BEST OF THE BEST"- Oct. 4th, 2014- San Diego, CA 

WHO: Victor Beltran's Battle of Champions 
WHERE: Four Point Sherato, San Diego, 8110 Aero Drive, San Diego, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 
IKF Event Referees: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Dan Stell 

· IKF Judges: Jim VanOver, Marcos Guevara & Alternating Referees 
IKF Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
IKF Locker Room Inspectors: Robert Farabaugh, Ron Estrada, Francisco Abundis, Andrew Olivarez 
Ambulance Service: Rural/Metro Ambulance 
IKF Ringside Physicians (MD): Dr. Gamboa MD 
Promoter: Mr. Victor Beltran At (619) 302-3054 or e-mail at victor_beltran@msn.com 

1. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR ATOMWEIGHT I 112-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Cecilia Lambert (Fontana, California, USA, 1-0, 110.2 5'1", 11-21-90, Jessie Magusen, (909) 821-2156) defeated 
**Jasmine Malik Xakhamdy (Las Vegas, Nevada, USA, 1-1, 105.1, 5'1 ", 8-9-93, Airr Phanthip, (702) 372-4898) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol 29-27, Jim VanOver 30-27, Marcos Guevara 30-26. 

2. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR FEATHERWEIGHT /125-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
Carla "Canelita" Saldana (Tijuana, Mexico, *6-0, 126.8, 5'2", 1-10-92, Miguel Reyes, (664) 104~5566) defeated 
Colleen Saylor (Paso Robles, California, USA, **0-4, 125.8, 5'7", 3-26-83, Kru Albert Malatamban, (805) 534-4157) 
by Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol 29-28, Jim VanOver 30-27, Marcos Guevara 29-28. 

3. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER LIGHTWEIGHT /140-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Allan Gabriel (Carlsbad, California, USA, 2-0, 136.4, 5'7", 1-8-88, Ruben Powell, (760) 672-8860) defeated 
*Christian Rivera (Chula Vista, California, USA, 0-1, 132.4, 5'1 0", 1-15-93, Steve Jhanixparusa, (619) 430-2402) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 
Judges: Dan Stell 30-26, Jim VanOver 30-27, Marcos Guevara 30-27. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MEN BANTAMWEIGHT /118-5 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS NOT REQUIRED. 
Ray- Ramon Gallardo (Fontana, California, USA, 5-5-1/1, 118.6, 5'7", 1-21-91, Jessie Magusen, (909) 821-2156) 
defeated Erik Alignay (San Diego, California, USA, 1 0-*7/0, 120, S: 20-10, 5'5", 7-18-84, CariGebhart, (51 0) 579-
6299} by Split Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol. 
Judges: Dan Stell47-48, Jim VanOver 49-46, Marcos Guevara 48-47. 
Erik Alignay has been issued a 180 day No Training & 180 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Gamboa 
due to possible "fracture to face" until APRIL 5th, 2015. Can be cleared for fracture by MD Letter to IKF and if so, only 
have a -30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Med. Susp. until Nov. 2oth, 2014. 

5. IKF AMATEUR MEN FEATHERWEIGHT I 125-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Rolando Duron (National City, California, USA, 2-0, 131, 5'9", 10-14-92, Carl Gebhardt, (51 0) 579-6299) defeated 
**Juan Campos (Arcadia, California, USA, 0-1, 5'6", 8-26-88, Roy Corona, (805) 885-4648) by Majority Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol 28-28, Jim VanOver 29-28, Marcos Guevara 30-27. 

6. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER WELTERWEIGHT /153-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Paul Sample (San Diego, California, USA, 1-0, 146.6, 5'7", 11-16-89, Charles Martinez (619) 888-2382) defeated 
**Marcos Aguire (Chula Vista, California, USA, 0-1, 153.8, 4-4-89, Jhanex Alviz, (619) 871-7307) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol 29-28, Jim VanOver 30-27, Marcos Guevara 30-27. 

16 . 

mailto:victor_beltran@msn.com


CONTINUED 

7. IKF AMATEUR MEN WELTERWEIGHT /140-5 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS NOT REQUIRED. 
Bruno Borges {Chula Vista, California, USA, 6-1/2, S: 3-1, 141, 5'6", 7-6-90, Juan Luis Miranda, {619) 213-7296) 

· defeated Edward Gonzalez (Los Angeles, California, USA, **4-2, 144.2, 5'9", 8-11-87, Kru Soroyan "Roy" Corona, 
{805) 885-4648) by TKO at 1 :01 of round 2. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 
Edward Gonzalez has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
November 2oth, 2014. 

8. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MIDDLEWEIGHT /160-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Casandra Costello (Palmdale, California, USA, 2-0, 160, 5'11 ", 2-24-89, Charles Ramirez, {818) 933-1 022) defeated 
**Lisa Morgan (EI Cajon, California, USA, 1-1, F, 159, 5'1 0", 9-23-86, Carl Gebhardt, (51 0) 579-6299) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkipol. 
Judges: Dan Stell 29-28, Jim VanOver 29-28, Marcos Guevara 30-27. 

9. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER WELTERWEIGHT /148- 3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Jojo Aluagua (Las Vegas, Nevada, USA, 2-0, 146, 5'6", 9-4-75, Airr Phanthip, {702) 372-4898) defeated **Ralph 
Edwards {San Diego, California, USA, 0-1, 146, 7-8-86, Jhanex Alviz, {619) 871-7307) by TKO at 1:47 ofround 1. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Ralph Edwards' has been issued a 180 day No Training & 180 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. 
Gamboa due to possible "Fractured Jaw" until APRIL 5th, 2015. 

10. IKF AMATEUR MEN MIDDLEWEIGHT /165-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS NOT REQUIRED. 
**Gary Koehler {Choler I Coehler) (Mesa, Arizona, USA, 4-1, 162, 5'1 0", 3-3-90, Thiago Azeredo, (480) 257-7820) 
defeated **Russ Nagtalon {San Diego, California, USA, 3-2, {1-1 Pankration), 162.6, 5'9", 12-2-83, Juan Luis 

( Miranda, {619) 213-7296) by TKO at 1:44 of round 2. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Russ Nagtalon has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until November 
20th, 2014. 

11. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER LIGHTWEIGHT /138-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Said Sanchez (San Diego, California, USA, 4-1, 135.8, 5'5", 11-5-87, John Vargas, {614) 315-4456) defeated **Paul 
Madrid (Las Vegas, Nevada, USA, 1-1-1?, 138.6, 5'6", 7-15-92, Airr Phanthip, (702) 372-4898) by TKO at 46 seconds 
of round 3. 
Referee: Vichai Sipkitpol. 
Paul Madrid has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until November 
2oth, 2014. . 

12. IKF AMATEUR MEN LIGHT MIDDLEWEIGHT /155- ·3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS **REQUIRED 
Edgar Lopez (Temecula, California, USA, ***4-1/1, 155, 5'9", 3-10-88, Bob Chaney, (951) 553-5059) defeated Keith 
Beard {Trabreo Canyon, California, USA, **1-4, 155.6, 5'10", 4-7-74, Bryon Schnell, (949) 735-8414) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkipol. 
Judges; Dan Stell 30-27, Jim VanOver 29-28, Marcos Guevara 29-28. 

13. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR LIGHTWEIGHT /132-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Irene Tosta (San Luis Obispo, USA, 1-3, 129.6, 5'4", 5-21-87, Albert Maltalbam, (805) 534-4157) defeated **Alex 
Speaks (Chula Vista, California, USA, 0-1, 132.8, 5'8", 11-7-90, Jhanex Alviz, (619) 871-7307) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol 29-28, Jim VanOver 29-28, Marcos Guevara 30-27. 

CONTINUED 

17 



14. IKF AMATEUR MEN LIGHT HEAVYWEIGHT /175-5 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS NOT REQUIRED. 
**Michael Wenger (Lake Elsinore, California, USA, 5-2/1, 175.4, 6'3", 6-7-89, Bob Chaney, (951) 677-9933) 
defeated **James Ewton (San Diego, California, USA, 4-1, 172.6, 6', 6-3-84, Charles Martinez, (619) 888-2382) by 
Unanimous Decision .. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Vichai Supkitpol48-47, Jim VanOver 49-46, Marcos Guevara 48-47. 

15. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER WELTERWEIGHT /153-3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Houssain Chouari (Los Angeles, California, USA, ***4-0, 155, 6', 8-13-83, Kru Roy, (805) 885-4648) defeated Javier 
Hernandez (Las Vegas, Nevada, USA, 1-1, 151.4, 5'9", 6-5-85, Airr Phanthip, (702) 372-4898) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol. 
Judges: Dan Stell 30-27, Jim VanOver 30-27, Marcos Guevara 29-28. 

16. IKF AMATEUR MEN SUPER HEAVYWEIGHT /260- 3 ROUNDS 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Alberto Alejandres (San Diego, California, USA, 2-1, 258, 6'2", 9-23-88, ·carl Gebhardt, (510) 579-6299) defeated 
**Jesse Johnson (San Diego, California, USA, 0-1, 243.5, 6'5", 6-24-86, Brian Schnell, (949) 735-8414) by TKO at 
35 seconds of round 3. 
Referee: Vichai Sipkitpol. 
Jesse Johnson has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until November 
20th,.2014. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 19 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $380.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 21 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $420.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,000.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ................................................................................................. $960.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referee (Alternating as Jwdge): Vichai "Rex" Supkitpol 
Referee (Alternating as Judge): Dan Stell 
Judge: Jim VanOver 
Judge: Marcos Guevara 
Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
Locker Room Inspector: Robert Farabaugh 
Locker Room Inspector: Ron Estrada 
Locker Room Inspector: Andrew Olivarez 
Locker Room Inspector: Francisco Abundis 
Dr. Gamboa 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 

$460.00 
$600.00 
$188.00 
$295.00 
$308.00 
$200.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$705.00 
$350.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $3,406.00 

18 

https://3,406.00
https://1,000.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 23 

Elk Grove Muay Thai Academy Presents "IKF In Gym Training Event" Elk Grove, California, USA 

WHEN: Saturday, October 11th, 2014 
WHO: Elk Grove Muay Thai Academy 
WHERE: Elk Grove Muay Thai Academy, 3443 Laguna Blvd Suite 101 Elk Grove, California, USA 
IKF CHIEF EVENT OFFICIAL: Steve Fossum 
IKF CHIEF RING OFFICIAL: Dan Stell 
IKF TRAINING OFFICIALS 
Diane Casas, Josh Atkins, Aber Bouttavong, Elaine Jojola, Drey Mitchell, Richard Kelley 
Ambulance Service: Sacramento Valley Ambulance 
IKF Chief Ringside Physicians (MD): Dr. Mitch Jelen MD 
Promoter: Mr. Anthony Quesada at (916} 896-5770 Or By E-mail At 81imbsfightpro@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: www.NorCaiMuayThaiboxing.com 

THERE ARE NO RESULTS ON "TRAINING EVENTS" -ONLY A PRE-EVENT BOUT SCHEDULE 

1. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 50-60 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Oswaldo Garcia (8, 4'1 ", 0-0, Elk Grove MTA} VS Eli Torres (8, 4'2", 0-0. Deleotega Muay Thai) 

2. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 99-109 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Jesse Medina (12, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Julian Bridges (13, 1-0, Antioch Muay Thai) 

3. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 65-75 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Bobby Hamilton (9, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Noah Bean (1 0, 1-0, Antioch Muay Thai) 

4. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR GIRLS MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 70-79 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Arm ani Thongsy (12, 4'6" exp 5 fights, Valor) VS Gabbi Rodriguez (1 0, 3 fights, TKM) 

5. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 85-99 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Sammy Sosa (12, 4'1 0", 5-3, Chaiyo Muay Thai) VS Brandon Vengthongham (13, 8 +fights, Muay Thai Lao) 

6. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 117-120 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Brandon Kamstra (16, 3 fights, Valor) VS Jose Fernandez (16, 3 fights, TKM) 

7. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 115 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Jeremiah Ramo (13, 1-0, United One Thai Boxing) VS Anthony Mancha (13, 1-1, Sasiprapa) 

8. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 125-135 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Rebecca McGill (36, 5'5", 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Liz Aviles (20's, 0-0, Fight&Fitness) 

9. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 140-150 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Maureen Bomactao (34, 5'1', Exp 4 months, Elk Grove MTA} VS Marcee Caput (0-0, Fight & Fitness) 

10. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI -100-110 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Elaine Enriquez 26, 5', 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Gaby Reyes (21, 2 Fights, Pro Faction) 

11. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 130-140 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Cyrus (18, S: 1, Muay Thai Lao) VS Taylor Heidlemen (21, 5'1 0", 0-0, Valor) 

12. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI -WEIGHT: 120-130 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Kaela Tupas (15, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Shorty King (15, 0-0, Antioch Muay Thai) 

13. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 125-135 (2 rounds 1 min) 
lly Miranda (19, 1-0, Fresno Fight Club) VS Claudia Almanzar (21, 0-0, Deleotega MuayThai) 

14. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 145-155 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Ryan Raver (14, 1-0, Eternal Warrior) VS Brandon Vue (14, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) 

15. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 115-120 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Emily Newbold (24, 5', 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Andrea Smith {29, 5'2", 0-0, K01) 

16. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 130-140 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Will Wong (27, Fight & Fitness) VS Arvin Zulayabar (28, 1 smoker, Pro Faction) 

17. IKFAMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 140 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Encho (19, 5'6", 0-0, Corner Club Boxing) VS Gabe Silva (22, 0-0, Fight & Ftiness) 

19 

www.NorCaiMuayThaiboxing.com
mailto:81imbsfightpro@gmail.com


18. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI -WEIGHT: 130 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Nico Arcidiacono (24, 0-0, NorCaiFightAIIiance) VS Angel Sasone (19, 5'6",. 0-0, TKM) 

19. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 150-155 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Jordan Mathews (24, 6', Exp 1 fight, Corner Club Boxing) VS Javier Barrios (24, 5'8", 0-0, Combat Fitness) 

20. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 145 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Evan Aldana (22, 0-0, Team Black) VS Billy Kim (28, 0-0, Fight & Fitness) 

21. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 145-150 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Gael Florez ( 21, 5'7", 0-0, Chaiyo Muay Thai) VS Dino Espinoza (24, '5'6", 1 smoker, Fresno Fight Club) 

22. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 155 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Kanaan Musa (24, 0-0, Muay Thai Lao) VS Kevin Yang (22, 0-0, Liahona Martial Arts) 

23. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 195 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Mayo Guico (41, 5'5", 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Donn Gavert (32, 0-0, FTX) 

.24. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 160-165 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Logan Macias (26, 6', 0-0, Valor) VS Alonzo Rowles (26, 5'9", 0-0, Fresno Fight Club) 

25. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 150 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Jon Garcia (24, 0-0, Deleotega Muay Thai) VS Anogsack Khampraseth (25, 0-0, TKM) 

26. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 185-190 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Edrees K (19, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Tyler Fowler (22, 1 smoker, MuayThai Lao) 

27. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 165 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Jeff McHenry (25, 6'2", 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Mel Donaire (32, 5'7", 0-0, Deleotega Muay Thai) 

28. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 125-135 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Jo-Anne Basa (25, 5'1 ", 0-0, Elk Grove MT A) VS Martyne Juan (22, 5'4", 0-0, Valor) 

29. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 155 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Pedro Benitez (29, 5'6", 1 fight, Chaiyo Muay Thai) VS Bobby Thao (26, 5'7", 1 fight, Fresno Fight Club) 

30. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 230+ (2 rounds 1 min) 
Amal Rasooli (19, 6'4", 2 months, Elk Grove MTA) VS Marty Farmer (26, 6'4, 0-0, Corner Club Boxing) 

31. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 150-155 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Vadam Ivanov (20, 0-0, Muay Thai Lao) VS Kevin Gill (20, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) 

32. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 195 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Victor Chavez (40's, 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Chuck Ott (46, 6', 0-0, Valor) 

33. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 200 (2 rounds 1 min) 
Ty Aghedo (22, 6'4", 0-0, Valor) VS Diego Ayala (18, 0-0, Team Black) 

34. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 165 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Tony Penuelas (28, 5'1 0", UFC Gym) VS Gabriel Ramirez (20, 5'10", 6 fights, Naranjo Muay Thai) 

35. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI-WEIGHT: 155-165 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Aarik Robles (21, 5 fights, Antioch Muay Thai) VS Jefferey V. (27, 2 fights, Combat Fitness) 

36. IKF JUNIOR AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 145 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Muhhammed Davies (16 exp 4 smoker *KOA) VS Allen Bautista (16, 3 smoker, Pro Faction) 

37. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 135 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Nicole Meath (24, 0-2, Deleotega) VS Rachel Celebrado (30, 4 fights, Muay Thai Lao) 

38. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 125-130 (2 rounds 2 min) 
Angelina Moncada (F, 18, 5', 5 smoker 1 ammy, Elk Grove MTA) VS Drew Foreman (F, 20, 1 smoker, 0-0) 

39. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 145-155 
Vince Lim (26, 5'7", 0-0, Elk Grove MTA) VS Matt Gish ( 21, 1 fight, Eternal Warrior) 

40. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- WEIGHT: 175-185 
Donny Le (27, 6'0", 1 fight, Elk Grove MTA) VS Christian Jimenez (27, 0-0, NorCal FightAIIiance) 

41. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI-WEIGHT: 130-135 
Dakota Huizar (19, 6', 2 ammy, Elk Grove MTA) VS Tyler Lord (20, 5'4", 1 ammy, Corner Boxing Club) 

42. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- WEIGHT: 165 
Joe Voral (27, 6', 2-0, Corner Boxing Gym) VS Jarod Pierce (24, 5'1 0", 5-0, Combat Fitness) 

20 



IKF EVENT INCOME 

• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $50- WAIVED 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES:-- Trainers NOT REQUIRED -0-
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES:-- Fighters NOT REQUIRED -0-

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... -0-

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING NOT REQUIRED 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............................................................................................... -0-

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES· TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

IKF Chief Event Official: Steve Fossum $190.00 
IKF Chief Ring Official: Dan Stell $195.00 
IKF Chief Ringside Physicians (Md): Dr. Mitch Jelen MD $1,307.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $1,692.00 

21 

https://1,692.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 24 
Results From PAK Fight Promotions' PAK 12 "Stand Up And Fight!"- Oct. 26th, 2014- Fresno, CA, USA 

WHO: PAK Fight Promotions 
WHERE: Fresno Hotel & Convention Center (Formally the Radisson 1-iotel) Fresno, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola & Steve· Fossum 
IKF Event Referees: Dan Stell & Marcos Rosales 
IKF Judges: Ralph McKnight, Abe Belardo & Alternating Referee 
Shadow Judge: Michelle Correa, Francisco Granillo & Tom Lopez 
IKF Timekeeper: Veronica Montes 
IKF Locker Room Inspectors: Lucas Martino, Adam Pain 
TR Inspectors: Christopher Rank & Nemo Vier 
Ambulance Service: American Ambulance 
IKF Ringside Physicians (MD): Weigh-Ins: Dr. Mitch Jelen MD, Event: Dr. Mitch Jelen MD & Dr. Pat Golden 
Promoter: Mr. Agustin Correa At (559) 916-2925 jdragon22@yahoo.com 

1. IKF JUNIOR Amateur Modified International Rules: (132-137) 
HEADGEAR& SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Gustavo Guererro (Merced, California, USA, 1-0, 135, 5'8", 11-23-97, Sergio Guererro, {209) 94 7 -3616) defeated 
**Raymond Rodriguez (Fresno, California, USA, 0-1, 135, 5'8", 10-11-97, Juan Aguilar, (559) 286-3990) by Majority 
Decision. 
Referee: Marcos Rosales 
Judges: Abe Belardo 28-28, Ralph McNight 29-28, Dan Stell 30-27. 

2. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (137-142) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
James Hampton (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0, 142, 6', 1-6-96, Art Peraza, (559) 273-9885) defeated Mike 
Samadian (Fresno, California, USA, 0-2, 142, 5'8", 8-27-95, Jason Frost, (559) 720-2359) by TKO at 1:11 of round 3. 
Mike Samadian has been issued a 180 day No Training & 180 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Jelan 
due to possible "fracture to left knee" until APRIL 26th, 2015. Can be cleared for fracture by MD Letter submitted to 
IKF and if so, shall only have a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until December 
1oth, 2014. 

3. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (132-137) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Mick Phrakonekam (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0, AMMA: 0-1, 134, 5'8", 06-29-93, Noro Aristakesyan, (559) 940-
0861) defeated **Mark Torres (Clovis, California, USA, 0-1, 137.5 5'7", 9-1-95, Jeremie Fraijo, (559) 477-8592) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Abe Belardo30-27, Ralph McNight 30-27, Marcos Rosales 30-27. 

4. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (127-132) 
HEADGEAR & SHINPADS REQUIRED 
**(Kolongshaun) Long Vang (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0, 128, 5'5", 10-20-88, Jasper Tayaba, (559) 978-4202) 
defeated Esteban Sillas (Fresno, California, USA, 0-2, 130, 5'7", 02-10-97, John Cho, (559) 917-8730) by Split 
Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell. 
Judges: Abe Belardo 29-28, Ralph McNight 29-28, Marcos Rosales28-29 
Esteban Sillas has been issued a 180 day No Training & 180 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Jelan 
due to possible "fracture of left 3rd metatarsal" until APRIL 26th, 2015. Can be cleared for fracture by MD Letter 
submitted to IKF and if so, shall only have a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
December 10th, 2014. 

5. IKF JUNIOR Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (122-127) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Jose Fernandez (Fresno, California, USA, 2-0, 121, 5'5", 3-26-98, Keo, (559) 355-2622) defeated **Matthew Chris 
Donez (Hanford, California, USA, 0-1, 117, 5'6", 10-25-98, Bailey Womack, 559) 309-1 926) by Uninimous Decision. 
Referee: Marcos Rosales 
Judges: Abe Belardo 30-27, Ralph McNight 30-27, Dan Stell 30-27. 

CONTINUED 

22 

mailto:jdragon22@yahoo.com


6. IKF Women's Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (112-117) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Jennifer Rusk (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0,117, 5'5", 1-27-92, Sean Moore, (559) 213-7258) defeated **Caroline 
Riojas (Fresno, California, USA, 0-1, AM BOX 7-5, 114, 5'2",8-19-97, Jerry Frajio, (559) 477-8592) by Split Decision. 
Referee: Marcos Rosales 
Judges: Abe Belardo 28-29, Ralph McNight 30-27, Dan Stell29-28. 

7. IKF Amateur International Rules- EXHIBITION- (153-159) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Wayne Ash (0-0, 157, Red Dragon Martial Arts) VS Orlando Ramirez (0-0, 155, Tee Anouphab I MUD Muay Thai) 

8. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (165-172) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Ramon Magana (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0, 171, 5'11 ", 12-2-82, Malaipet Sasiprapa, (559) 224-4998) 
defeated Joseph Mendoza (Fresno, California, USA, 1-1, 170, 5'10", 9-26-83, Sean Moore, (559) 213-7258) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Abe Belardo 30-27, Ralph McNight 30-27, Marcos Rosales 29-28. 

9. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (178-185) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Frederick Perez (Richmond, California, USA, 3-1, 186, 5'1 0", 8-30-89, Master Tee, (51 0) 691-8881) defeated 
**Eakachai Keosakdy (Fresno, California, USA, 1-2, 188, 5'7", 9-26-97, Keo Eakalai, (559) 355-2622) by Split 
Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Abe Belardo 30-27, Ralph McNight 28-29, Marcos Rosales 30-27. 

10. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (153-159) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Marshall Zachary (Exeter, California, USA, 1-2, 156, 6', 7-15-94, Scott Harper I Samurai Dojo, (559) 280-0794) 
defeated **Alfred Robert Meksavang (Fresno, California, USA, 1-1, 158, 5'1 0", 9-25-89, SASIPRAPA USA, (559) 
224-4998) by Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Abe Belardo 30-27, Ralph McNight 30-27, Marcos Rosales 30-27. 

11. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (122-125) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Ashley Thiner (Clovis, California, USA, 2-0, 126, 5'8", 11-12-93, Sean Moore, (559) 213-7258) defeated **Jane 
Banks (Clovis, California, USA, 0-1, 124, 5'5", 10-29-85, Jasper Tayaba, (559) 978-4202) by Split Decision. 
Referee: Marcos Rosales 
Judges: Abe Belardo 29-28, Ralph McNight 28-29, Da'n Stell 29-28. 

12. IKF Amateur International Rules: (142-147) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
**Caden Williams (Merced, California, USA, 2-1, 145, 5'9"; 2-2-96, Justin Smitley, (209) 484-9389) defeated **Carlos 
Garcia (Fresno, California, USA, 0-1-1, 147, 5'8", 9-5-86, Fraijo's Martial Arts, (559) 273-4446) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Marcos ROsales 
Judges: Abe Belardo 30-27, Ralph McNight 30-27, Dan Stell 30-27. 

13. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (195-210) 
HEADGEAR & SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Marqus Blevins (Hanford, California, USA, 0-0, 207, 6'2", 7-26-84, John Gonzales II, (559) 380-5085) 
SCRATCHED NO SHOW OPPONENT: Jesse Noble (Jesse LaRosa-Noble, 0-0, Tee Anouphab I MUD Muay Thai) 

14. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai: (153-159) 
NO HEADGEAR REQUIRED 
James Clark (Fresno, California, USA, 3-1, 159.5, 5'11 ", 4-2-87, Art of 8, NO PHONE#) defeated **Richard Nadura 
(Fresno, California, USA, 3-3, 158, 6', 5-30-89, Keo, ( 559) 355-7627) By by TKO at End of round 1. 
Richard Nadura has been issued a 60 day No Training & 60 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Gelan 
due to possible "Fracture to left knee" until December 26th, 2014. Can be cleared by MD Letter submitted to IKF and 
if so, shall only have 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until December 10th, 2014. 

CONTINUED 

23 



15. IKF Amateur Modified Muay Thai California Title: (153-159} 
NO HEADGEAR REQUIRED 
**Andrew Nguyen (Fresno, California, USA, 4-2-2/3 ko's, 158, 5'9", 3-5-90, Enn Janthakhun, (415) 722-1353) "~~) 
defeated **Harley Maldonado (Fresno, California, USA, 5-3-1, 159, 6'1, 7-9-93, Malaipet Sasiprapa, (559) 224-49mf 
by Unanimous Decision. ·· 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Abe Belardo 50-45, Ralph McNight 48-47, Marcos Rosales 49-46. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE *$280.00 

(*) Added fee for over 12 bouts 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 27 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $540.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 18 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $360.00 
• 1 IKF TITLE BOUT I SANG & BELT: $365.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,545;00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............................................................................................... $1,505.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referee (Alternating as Judge): Dan Stell $340.00 
Referee (Alternating as Judge): Marcos Rosales $331.00 
Judge 1: Abe Belardo $156.00 
Judge 2: Ralph McKnight $262.00 
Timekeeper Karina Ayonayon $156.00 
Dr. Mitch Jelen $615 .. 00 
Dr. Pat Golden $265.00 
Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino $150.00. 
Locker Room Inspector: Adam Pain $100.00 
TR Locker Room Inspector Christopher Rank & Nemo Vier -0-
IKF Event Representative Elaine Jojola $310.00 
Admin Event Representatives Fees $175.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $2,860.00 

24 

https://2,860.00
https://1,505.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 25 
Results From 8 Limbs Fight Promotions' "Muay Thai Global" November 1st, 2014- Sacramento, CA, USA 

WHO: 8 Limbs Fight Promotions 
WHERE: Red Lion Woodlake & Conference Center, Sacramento, California, USA 

· IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola & Steve Fossum 
IKF Event Referees: Dan Stell & Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
IKF Judges: Susan Thomas-Gitlin, Bruce Rasmussen & Alternating Referee 
IKF Timekeeper: Terry Burton 
CSAC Locker Room Inspectors: Michael Diego, Lilia Galvez, Gilbert Martinez & Derek Enns 
IKF Ringside Physicians (MD): Dr. Kevin Mitchell & Dr. Cesar Banda 
Promoter: Mr. Anthony Quesada at (916) 204-8855 Or By E-mail At 81imbsfightpro@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: www.MuayThaiGiobal.net 

1. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI155 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Gabriel Ramirez (Vacaville, California, USA, 1-0/1, 155.5, 5'8", 4-3-94, Javier Naranjo, (707) 761 ~9501) 
defeated **Kevin Yang (Sacramento, California, USA, 0-1, 153.5, 5'11", 4-5-92, Rocky Twitchell, (916) 747-3694) by 
TKO at :51 seconds of round 2. 
Kevin Yang has been issued a 30 day NO CONTACT & 30Day No Competition Medical Suspension until December 
2nd, 2014. 

2. IKF WOMEN'S AMATEUR MUAY THAI122 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Moriah Ta-a (San Jose, California, USA, 2-0/1, 122, 5'8", 3-28-94, Rudi Ott, (510) 913-6849) defeated **Andrea 
Smith (Hayward, California, USA, 0-1, 120.5, 5'1 ", 12-8-85, Ignacio Trejo, ( 415) 350-4 7 43) by TKO at 1 :31 of round 1. 
Andrea Smith has been issued a 30 day NO CONTACT & 30 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
December 2nd, 2014. 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI124 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Dave Engel (San Leandro, California, USA, 3-0, S: 3-0, 127.5, 5'8", 10-12-91, Meungsiam Samphursi, (415) 922-
1443 {???}) defeated **Kevin Chamness ( Oakley, California, USA, 1-1, 123, 5'5", 6-18-93, George Tsutsui, (925) 
759-6040) by unanimous decision: · 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin: 29-28 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27 
Judge Dan Stell: 30-27 
Dr. Banda issued Kevin Chamness a 180 day NO CONTACT & 180 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
May 1st, 2015. 
Possible Fracture- X-Ray needed. Can be cleared by an MD. Letter of clearance needs to be sent to the IKF. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI132 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Sean Climaco (Fremont, California, USA, 3-2/1, 132, 5'7", 5-14-94, Rudi Ott, (510) 913-6849) defeated Aldred 
Arandia (Vallejo, California, USA, 1-1, 131.5, 5'4", 11-11-90, Alec Gonzales, (707) 631-6973) by TKO at :38 seconds 
of round 2. ·· 
Aldred Arandia has been issued a 30 day NO CONTACT & 30 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
December 2nd, 2014. 

5. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI135-137 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Mario Franco (Richmond, California, USA, 2-3, 135.5, 5'6", 9-25-92, Master Cheetah, (51 0) 390-0696) defeated 
Michael Ardon (San Francisco, California, USA, 0-3, S: 4, 136.5, 5'6", 8-16-91, Bunkard Fairtex, (415) 571-0371) by 
split decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin: 29-28, Michael Ardon 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27, Mario Franco 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28, Mario Franco 

6. IKF AMATEUR "FULL RULES" MUAY THAI142 
JonathanTan (San Francisco, California, USA, 3-1/1,141, 5'8", 7-14-94, Jongsanon Fairtex, (415) 516-6224) 
defeated Jonathan Rico (Benicia, California, USA, 1-3, 142.5, 5'6", 6-21-79, Alec Gonzales, (707) 631-6973) by TKO 
at :54 seconds of round 2. 
Jonathan Rico has been issued a 30 day NO CONTACT & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
December 17th, 2014. 

25 

www.MuayThaiGiobal.net
mailto:81imbsfightpro@gmail.com


IKF EVENT INCOME 

• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 14 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $280.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 4 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $80.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ...................................................................................................... $560.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ................................................................................................ $520.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES - TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Weigh-In Representative: Elaine Jojola $175.00 
Admin Weigh-In Representative: Dan Stell $75.00 
Event Representative: Steve Fossum $320.00 

ALL OTHER FEES ARE PAID BY THE CSAC FEE SCHEDULE- PRO & AMATEUR EVENT 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES $570.00 

\ 
} 

26 



IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 26 

NOTICE 
DUE TO THE FACT THAT THIS EVENT WAS AT AN INDIAN CASINO 
f Cher-Ae Heights Casino, 27 Scenic Drive, Trinidad, California, USA) 
.T DOES NOT FALL UNDER THE GUIDELINES OF IKF CA UNDER THE CSAC. HOWEVER SINCE IT WAS IN 
CALIFORNIA, WE HAVE LISTED IT WITH OUR OTHER IKF CA EVENTS. 

THERE WAS ONLY 1 MUAY THAI BOUT ON THIS EVENT 

Results From Don Arnott's "QUEST FOR THE TITLE"- November 15th, 2014- Trinidad, California, USA 

WHO: Mr. Don Arnott 
WHERE: Cher-Ae Heights Casino, 27 Scenic Drive, Trinidad, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum. · 
IKF Admin Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 
IKF MUAY THAI REFEREE: Dan Stell 
IKF MUAY THAI JUDGES: Susan Gitlin-Thomas, Bruce Rasmussen & Randy Partain 
IKF Timekeeper: Elaine Jojola 
Ambulance Service: Mad River Ambulance Service 
IKF Event Physicians (MD): Dr. Gary Furness & Dr. Dennie Schultheis 
Promoter: Mr. Don Arnott at (707) 440-3511, Or By E-mail At sywf@live.ca 

IKF AMATEUR FULL RULES MUAY THAI SUPER MIDDLEWEIGHT WORLD TITLE- 172 
Zachary Bunnell (Reno, Nevada, USA, 7-2/2, AMMA: 6-1/1, AB: 1-1/1, 171, 5'11", 7-19-89, Kirian Fitzgibbons, (925) 
765-7277) defeated Charles Rodriguez (Walnut Creek, California, USA, 7-1/1, S: 10, 172, 6'1 ", 2-4-89, George Tsutsui, 
(925) 759-6040) by split decision: 
Judge Susan Gitlin-Thomas: 49-46 Bunnell 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 48-47 Rodriguez 
Judge Randy Partain: 49-46 Bunnell 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 2 Trainers @ $20.00 Each $40.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: -0- Fighters@ $20.00 Each -0-
• IKF AMATEUR WORLD TITLE AND BELT: $725.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ...................................................................................................... $965.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ........................................ , ....................................................... $925.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 

Referee: Dan Stell 
Judge: Susan Gitlin-Thomas 
Judge: Bruce Rasmussen 
Judge: Randy Partain 
Timekeeper & Admin Event Rep Elaine Jojola 
Doctor: Dr. Gary Furness 
Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino 
Locker Room Inspector: Nemo Vier 
Training Inspectors (3) 
Representative: Steve Fossum 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES 

OFFICIALS WORKED OTHER BOUTS ON EVENT AS WELL 

$370.00 
$340.00 
$340.00 
$340.00 
$240.00 
$935.00 
$175.00. 
$100.00 
-0-
$898.00 

$3,738.00 

27 

https://3,738.00
mailto:sywf@live.ca


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 27 
Results From Pro-Faction's "Bay Area Challenge Muay Thai Series"- Nov. 22nd, 2014- Petaluma, CA 

WHO: Pro-Faction 
WHERE: Petaluma Veteran's Building, 1094 Petaluma Blvd S, Petaluma, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum 
IKF Admin Event Representative: Terry Burton 
IKF Referees: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Kim Kongkriangkai 
IKF Judges: Bruce Rasmussen, Marcos Guevara & Alternating Referee 
IKF Timekeeper: Valinda Stell 
Inspectors: Lucas Martino, Adam Pain & Nemo Vier. 
Ambulance Service: Verihealth . 
IKF Ringside Physicians: Weigh-In: Dr. Mitch Jelen I Event: Dr. Mitch Jelen & Dr. Richard Paltenghi 
Promoter: (707) 742-3393 or E-mail: BayAreaChallenge@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: www.BAChallenge.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI-135/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Vincent Chee (Sacramento, California, USA, 1-0, 133.6, 5'4", 8-27-88, Aber Bouttavong, (916) 594-7571) 
defeated Victor Alyandre (Stockton, California, USA, 1-4, 136.4, 5'3", 7-31-93, James Deleon, (209) 630-4632) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28. 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28. 
Judge Marcos Guevara: 29-28. 
Referee: Kim Kongkriangkai 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI- 155/3 x2 ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Mohammed Bostaji (Oakland, California, USA, 1-0/1,153, HEIGHT?, 5-28-93, PhicheatArunleong, (415) 570-
3253) defeated **Kevin Liang (Santa Clara, California, USA, 0-1, 154, 5'9", Dan Le Messurier, (812) 498-8228) by 
TKO at 1 :53 of round 2. 
Kevin Liang has been issued a 30 day No Contact and a 45 day No Competition Medical Suspension until January -\ 
7th, 2015. j 
Referee: Kim Kongkriangkai 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 155/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Anwar Pack (Milpitas, California, USA, 2-1, 154, 6'2",·8-18-85, Rudi Ott, (408) 946-2151) defeated Gabriel Ramirez 
(Vacaville, California, USA, 1-1/1, 154.8, 5'8", 4-3-94, Javier Naranjo, (707) 761-9501) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 30-27. · 
JudgeBruce Rasmussen: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos GueVara: 30-27. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

4. IKF "JUNIOR" AMATEUR MUAY THAI-126/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Tony Gonzalez (Stockton, California, USA, 13-6/3, AB: 4-0/0, APankration: 35-3, 127.6, 5'7", 12-5-98, Jesus 
Gonzalez, (209) 851-5881) defeated **Adam Medina (Folsom, California, USA, *0-1, (S: 5-0) 125, 5'5", 12-15-98, 
Ryan Hatfield, (916) 342-4332) by split decision: · 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 29-28 Gonzalez. 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28 Gonzalez. 
Judge Marcos Guevara: 29-28 Medina. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

5. IKF AMATEUR "FULL RULES" MUAY THAI-127/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
Ethan Conte (Newark, California, USA, 3-5, 127, 5'3", 9-8-94, Daniel Kim, (51 0) 498-8889) defeated John Pheap 
(Modesto, California, USA, 3-3 (5-4), 125, 5'6", 4-14-88, Pat Rivera, (209) 331-3786) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28. 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 29-28. 
Judge Marcos Guevara: 30-27. 
Referee: Kim Kongkriangkai 

CONTINUED 

28 



6. IKF AMATEUR "FULL RULES" MUAY THAI-195/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
**Matt Baker (Walnut Creek, California, USA, 16-5/7, 202, 6'3", 5-21-91, Dan Black, (925) 813-0229) defeated **ldris 
Wasi (Sacramento, California, USA, 2-3-1, AMMA: 6-6-2,198.8, 5'11", 12-11-89, Self Trained) by TKO at :22 seconds 
of round 2. 
ldris Wasi has been issued a 30 day No Contact and a 45 day No Competition Medical Susp. until January 7th, 2015. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

7. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI-147-153/3 x 2 ROUNDS 
Willy Whipple (Reno, Nevada, USA, 9-5/4, AMMA: 2-1, 151, 5'8", 9-30-89, Brent Beltsta, (775) 336-9306) defeated 
Eliezer Roldan (Los Angeles, California, USA, 2-2/1, 150.4, 5'8", 5-15-92, Rick Rodriguez, (562) 309-5982) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 30-27. 
Judge Bruce Rasmussen: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos Guevara: 30-27. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

8. IKF AMATEUR "FULL RULES" MUAY THAI-142- 5 x 2 ROUNDS 
IKF CALIFORNIA LIGHT WELTERWEIGHT TITLE -137.1 lbs. -142 lbs .. 
Andrew Capurro (Oakland, California, USA, 8-5-1/2, 141, 5'8", 3-8-86, Phicheat "Gunyao" Arunleung, (415) 570-
3253) defeated Raheem Davis (Vallejo, California, USA, 5-1/1, 142, 5'9", 5-13-95, Isreal Ocampo, (707) 331-9048) 
by TKO at 1 :54 of round 4. 
Raheem Davis has been issued a 30 day No Contact- 45 day No Competition Medical Susp. until Jan. 7th, 2015. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

9. IKFAMATEUR "FULL RULES" MUAY THAI- 5 x 2 ROUNDS 
IKF CALIFORNIA MIDDLEWEIGHT TITLE -159.1 lbs.- 165 lbs. 
Sonny Singh (Milpitas, California, USA, 10-4/1, 162, 6', 9-19-86, Rudi Ott, (51 0) 913-6849) defeated Jarrade Pierce 
(Concord, California, USA, 5-1-1, 161.2, 6', 11-22-89, GeorgeTsutsui, (925) 759-6040) by TKO at 1:52 of round 1. 
Jarrade Pierce has been issued a 30 day No Contact and a 45 day No Competition Medical Suspension until January 
7th, 2015. MUST BE CLEARED BY MD THROUGH IKF to compete again- Possible fractured Rib. 
Suspension remains until "CLEARED THROUGH IKF". 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

!KF EVENT INCOME 
-• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 6 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $120.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 6 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $120.00 
• 2 IKF TITLE BOUTS $600.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,040.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............................................................................................. $1 ,000.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
Judge/Referee: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Judge/Referee: Kim Kongkriangkai 
Judge: Marcos Guevara 
Judge: Bruce Rasmussen 
Timekeeper Valinda Stell 
Weigh-In & Event Doctor: Dr. Mitch Jelen 
Event Doctor Dr. Richard Paultanghi 
Locker Room Inspector: Lucas Martino 
Locker Room Inspector: Adam Pain 
Locker Room Inspector: Nemo Vier 
Locker Room Inspector:-----
Admin Weigh-In Representative: Terry Burton 
IKF Event Representative: Steve Fossum 

$750.00 
$240.00 
$140.00 
$160.00 
$155.00 
$725.00 
$305.00 
$150.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 
$100.00 

$90.00 
$592.00 

TOTAL FOR ALL EVENT OFFICIALS FEES .......................................... $3,607.00 

29 

https://3,607.00
https://1,040.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 28 
Results From 408 Fight Promotions' BATTLE OF THE BAY IV- Nov. 22nd, 2014- San Jose, CA, 

WHO: 408 Fight Promotions 
WHERE: City National Civic, San Jose, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 
IKF Admin Weigh-In Representative: Dan Stell 
IKF Referees: Dan Stell 
IKF Judges: Susan Thomas-Gitlin, Terry Burton & Tim Stell 
IKF Timekeeper: Sonny Bimbo 
Inspectors: Denise Mendez, Jeffrey Spaulding, Regina Larkin & Rotating Judges 
Ambulance Service: Rural Metro Ambulance 
IKF Ringside Physicians: Pre Fight Checks: Dr. Gary Furness. Event: Dr. Gary Furness & Dr. Tim Pence 
Promoter: (707) 742-3393 or E-mail: BayAreaChallenge@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: www.408Fights.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI128/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS· 
**Anthony Limon (Santa Clara, California, USA, 1-0, 129.4, 5'5", 10-14-86, Jivoni Jordon, (408) 844-8485) 
defeated **Kolongshoug Vang (Fresno, California, USA, 1 -'1, 128.4, 5'5", 10-20-88, Jasper Tayaba, (559} 978-4202} 
by Split Decision. 
Judge Terry Burton 29-28 Limon 
Judge Tim Stell 29-28 Limon 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 28-29 Vang 
Refereie: Dan Stell 

2. IKFAMATEUR MUAY THAI173/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Mike Rossi (Palo Alto, California, USA, 2-1/1, 171.6, 6'1", 11-27-90, Ryan Roy, (650) 483-2665) 
defeated **Tanelc:t Fakasiieiki (East Palo Alto, California, USA, 0-1, AMMA: 1-0, 170.4, 5'.1 0", 5-10-94, Eugene 
Jackson, (650) 444-9854} by TKO at 1:35 of round 3. · /~ 
Referee Dan Stell ~ ) 
• Tanela Fakasiieiki has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. GarY' 

Furness due to "TKO, hard fight" until JANUARY 6th, 2015. 
• Mike Rossi has been issued a 180 day No Training & 180 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Furness 

due to possible "fracture to right foot" until MAY 21st, 2015. Rossi can be cleared for fracture by MD Letter 
submitted to IKF and if so, shall only have a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical Suspension until 
December 20th, 2014. 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI132/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Nohelin Hernandez (Gilroy, California, USA, 1-0, AMMA: 3-3, 132.8, 5'1 0", 3-1-94, Anthony Figueroa, (408) 310-
9125} defeated Anthony Alexander ((Sacramento, California, USA, 0-6, 132.6, 5'7", 8-31-80, Harry Seperas and 
Jordan Balcita, (916) 812-2659) by Unanimous Decision. 
Judge Sus-an Thomas-Gitlin 29-28 
Judge Terry Burton 29-28 
Judge Tim Stell 29-28 
Referee Dan Stell 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI142/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Benjamin Campos (San Jose, California, USA, 1-1, 142.4, 5'9", 11-28-92, Eugene Jackson, (650) 444-4954) 
defeated **Alexander Fernandez (South San Francisco, California, USA, 0-1, 140.8, 5'6", 11-20-91, Mark Tabu so, 
(650) 642-4220) by Unanimous Decision: 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 30-27 
Judge Terry Burton 30-27 
Judge Tim Stell 30-27 
Referee Dan Stell 

CONTINUED 

30 

www.408Fights.com
mailto:BayAreaChallenge@gmail.com


5. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI115/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Jacklyn Carlos Hom (Santa Clara, California, USA, 1-0, 114.8, 5'5", 10-14-86, Jivoni Jordon, (408) 844-8485) 
defeated **Esperanza Blanco (San Luis Obispo, California, USA, 0-1, 115.2, 5'3", 11-'21-90, Kru Albert, (805) 534-
4157) by Split Decision 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 29-28 Carlos Hom 
Judge Tim Stell 29-28 Carlos Hom 
Judge Terry Burton 28-29 Blanco 
Referee Dan Stell 

6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI185/3x2 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Domonique Speight (Soquel, California, USA, 3-1, 182.2, 5'11", 5-27-89, Sam Radetsky, (831) 234-1365) 
defeated **Brandon Hester (San Jose, California, USA, 0-1, AMMA: 9-1 (Camo MMA: 9-2) 185.6, 6'1", Eugene 
Jackson, (650) 444-9854) by Split Decision. 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 29-28 Speight 
Judge Terry Burton 30-27 Speight 
Judge Tim Stell 28-29 Hester 
Referee: Dan Stell 

7. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI155 (3x2} 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
**Tyler Morrish (Santa Cruz, California, USA, 1-0/1, 153.8, 6', 2-15-92, Sam Radetsky, (831) 234-1365) 
defeated **Le Ph an (Newark, California, USA, 0-1, 154.2, 5'1 0", 2-7-79, Greg Surat and Amorndet Ranjanhuek, (209) 
712-6218) by TKO at :14 of round 2. 
Le Phan has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Gary Furness 
due to "TKO" until JANUARY 6th, 2015. 
Referee: Dan Stell 

8. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI120 (3x2) 
BOTH FIGHTERS MUST WEAR HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
Vivien Lee (San Jose, California, USA, 2-1/0, 119, 5'2", 8-23-85, Jivoni Jordan, (831) 332-1431) 
defeated Jane Cornell Banks (Clovis, California, USA, 0-2, 120.6, 5'5", 10-29-85, Jasper Tayaba, (559) 978-4202) 
by Unanimous Decision. 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 29-28 
Judge Terry Burton 29-28 
Judge Tim Stell 29-28 
Referee Dan Stell 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI159 (5x2) 
5 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE- NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED. 
Chrisente Joaquin (San Jose, California, USA, 5-2-2/1, 158.4, 5'10", 8-25-84, Eugene Jackson, (650) 444-9854) 
VS James Clark (Fresno, California, USA, 3-2, 158.4, 5'11 ", 4-2-87, Art of 8i James Contreras, (559) 396-1 026) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 49-46 
Judge Terry Burton 48-47 
Judge Tim Stell 48-47 
Referee: Dan Stell 
James Clark has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Gary 
Furness due to " hard fight" until JANUARY 6th, 2015. 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAYTHAI142 (5x2) 
5 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE - NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED. 
Jacob Ycaro (Milpitas, California, USA, 5-1/1, 142, 5'10", 12-28-93, Rudi Ott/Unlimited MMA, (510) 913-6849) 
defeated Cruz Montenegro (Fresno, California, USA, 5-2, 140.4, 5'9", 8-20-95, James Contreras, Art Of 8 Limbs, 
(559) 396-1026) by Split Decision. 
Judge Susan Thomas-Gitlin 50-45 Ycaro 
Judge Tim Stell 49-46 Ycaro 
Judge Terry Burton 47-48 Montenegro 
Referee Dan Stell 

CONTINUED 

31 



IKF EVENT INCOME 

• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 14 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $280.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 10 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $200.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ...................................................................................................... $680.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ................................................................................................ $640.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
Judge/Referee & Admin Weigh-In Representative Dan Stell $310.00 
Judge: Susan Thomas-Gitlin $247.00 
Judge: Terry Burton $346.00 
Judge: Tim Stell $100.00 
Weigh-In & Event Doctor: Dr. Gary Furness $628.00 
IKF Event Representative Elaine Jojola $517.00 

(**)SPECIAL NOTES- COMBINED IKF & CAMO EVENT 
Parking and toll·ct-Jarges may vary. 
All other Camo MMA Officials will be paid according to Camo instructions. 
(**) These individuals include: 

MMA Representative: Derrick Williams 
MMA Referee: David Shurley 
MMA Judges: Alan Chang 
Timekeeper: Sonny Bimbo- Will also be timekeeper for aiiiKF Muay Thai Bouts. 
Event Physicians (MD): Dr. Tim Pence -Will be 2nd Event Doctor for all IKF Muay Thai Bouts. .. 
Locker Room Event Inspectors: Denise Mendez, Jeffrey Spaulding, Regina Larkin & 1 Yet to be named.- Will also be -
Inspectors for all IKF Muay Thai Bouts. 

TOTAL FOR IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES .......................................... **$2,148.00 

32 

https://2,148.00


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 29 
Results From Dennis Warner & In Sync Productions' "THE KINGS BIRTHDAY MUAY THAI CELEBRATION''- Cali 6 

-December 6th, 2014- Inglewood, California, USA 

WHO: Dennis Warner & In Sync Productions 
NHERE: Hollywood Park Casino, 3883 West Century Blvd, Inglewood, California, USA 
IKF Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 
IKF Referees: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Dan Stell 
Alternate Official: Jim VanOver 
IKF Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Alternating Referee 
Shadow Judge: Francisco Granillo 
IKF Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales , 
IKF Locker Room Inspectors (4): Ron Estrada, Robert Farabaugh, Andrew Olivarez & Francisco Abundis 
IKF Ringside Physicians: Dr. Vigilia 
Promoter: Mr. Dennis Warner At {877) 446-7962 or E-mail: wckmuaythai@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: WCKMuayThai.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI125 
Amanda De Rosa (Victorville, California, USA, 4-3, 123, 5'7", 6-22-90, Craig Buchanan) {760) 885-6745) 
defeated Colleen Saylor (Paso Robles, California, USA, 0-5, 126.4, 5'7", 3-26-83, Kru Albert Malatamban, {805) 534-
4137) by Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Jim VanOver 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 30-29, Marcos Guevarra 30-29, Vichai Supkitpol 29-28. 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI-172 
Damon Bolder (Van Nuys, California, USA, 4-0/2, 5'8", 12-12-89, Troy Fischer) VS Keith Beard (Trabreo Canyon, 
California, USA, 1-4, 155.6, 5'10", 4-7-74, Bryon Schnell) 
THIS FIGHT DID NOT TAKE PLACE. Replacement for fighter Miguel Ayala, Keith Beard was not cleared to fight by 
the doctor: High blood pressure. Dr. advised fighter to follow up immediately with his primary provider. 

3. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI 125 
Julia Perez (Atascadero, California, USA, 4-0, 124.2, 5~4", 4-5-86, Albert Malatamban, {805) ·534-4137) 
defeated Vanessa Gonzalez-Leon (North Hills, California, USA, 3-2, 125.4, 5'4", 1-6-87, Julio Trana, (818) 282-4854) 
by Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 29-28, Marcos Guevarra 29-28, Dan Stell 30-27. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 142 
Jordan Harris (Palmdale, California, USA, 7-2/2, AMMA: 0-2, AB 8-1, 128.4, 5'7", 3-22-89, Felipe Ramos, {661) 470-
7233) defeated Jay San Luis (Fontana, California, USA, 4-5, 127 5'7", 3-10-95, William Sriyapai, (909) 367-8956) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol 

... Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 30-27, Marcos Guevarra 30-27, Dan Stell 30-27. 

5. IKF AMATEUR WOMEN'S MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -112 
***Natalie Morgan (Los Angeles, California, USA, 10-3-2, 114, 5'6", 5-19-87 Mark Komuro, (213) 706-6827) 
defeated Ariana Gomez (Sun Valley, California, USA, 6-3/1, 111.8, 5'2", 8-10-90, Troy Fisher, (818) 272-5653) by 
Split Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Marcos Guevarra 48-47, Vichai Supkitpol 48-47, Kim Kongkriangkai 47-48 

6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -160 
Spencer Mix (Northridge, California, USA, 8-0-1/1, 161, 6', 1-19-89, Julio Trana, (818) 282-4682) defeated Obi 
Ukoha (Corona, California, USA, 3-2-2/2{C), 159.2, 5'11", 4-21-93, William Sriyapai, {909) 367-8956) by Unanimous 
Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 40-36, Marcos Guevarra 40-36, Vichai Supkitpol 40-36. 

7. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -127 
Emily Griffen (Los Angeles, California, USA, 5-1, 128, 5'10", 12-15-87, Roxy Richardson, (323) 934-0354) 
defeated ***Jenna Kazmierczak (Vista, California, USA, 3-1, 126.2, 5'6", 9-13-91, Bryon Schnell, {949) 735-8414) by 
Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 40-36, Marcos Guevarra 40-36, Vichai Supkitpol 40-36. 

33 

https://WCKMuayThai.com
mailto:wckmuaythai@gmail.com


8. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -168 
***Francisco Garcia (San Diego, California, USA, 11-1, AMMA 1-0, 166.8, 5'1 0", 3-1-86 .. Carlos Castro), (61 9) 342-
5124) defeated Brandon Lane (Los Angeles, California, USA, 4-2, S: 1-1, PANK: 3-1, AB: 0-2, 163, 6', 4-30-88, 
James Poidog Parher, {626) 354-5023) by KO at 1 :00 minute into the 5th round. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol · 
Brandon Lane has been issued a 45 day No Training & 60 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Larry 
Vigilia due to K.O. and possible concussion until February 4th, 2015 and cleared by provider. · 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -145 
Michael Aviles (Fontana, California, USA, 8-1/1, 144, 5'9", 9-12-87, Jessi Magdsen, (909)821-2156) defeated 
***Manuel Carlos (Fontana, California, USA, 4-3, 142.8, 5'6", 6-24-77, William Sriyapai, {909) 367-8956) by KO at 
1:17 into the first round. 
Referee: Jim VanOver 
Manuel Carlos has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Larry 
Vigilia due to K.O until JANUARY 20th, 2015. 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 155 
Lyle Joe Davis (Costa Mesa, California, USA, 5-4/1/3, 155.8, 6', 4-4-76, Justice Smith, {803) 556-8537) 
defeated ***Barry .Hawkins (North Hollywood, California, USA, 3-3, 161, 1-23~82, Jermaine Soto, (81·8) 322-8946) by 
TKO. 
Referee: Jim VanOver. 
Barry Hawkins has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Larry 
Vigilia due to TKO until JANUARY 20th, 2015. 

11. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -150 
Lance Dixon (Los Angeles, California, USA, 5-0/4, 151, 6', 12-21-90, David Huerta, (323) 228-1969) defeated 
Ardavan Moeini (Irvine, California, USA, 4-1/2, 148, 6'1", 4-30-91, Colin Oyama, (714) 803-4977) by TKO. 
Referee: Vichai Supkitpol. 
Ardavan Moeini has been issued a 30 day No Training & 45 Day No Competition Medical suspension by Dr. Larry 
Vigilia due toT. K.O until JANUARY 20th, 2015. 

12. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI- 4 ROUND PROMOTIONAL TITLE -140 
Roman Gudino-Dumas (Lancaster, California, USA, 8-2/1, S: 5-2, 141, 5'8", 8-11-80, Sum pan Boonsook & Sloan 
Santos, (661) 816-3161) defeated Ritchie Sandoval (Garden Grove, California, USA, 6-5-2, 140.8, 5'5", 3-7-90, 
Randy Louie, (714) 606-2523) by Unanimous Decision. 
Referee: Dan Stell 
Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai 40-36, Marcos Guevarra 40-36, Vichai Supkitpol 40-36. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $200.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 16 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $320.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: ?Fighters@ $20.00 Each $140.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ...................................................................................................... $660.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ................................................................................................. $620.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
Referees /Judge Vichai Supkitpoi"Rex 
Referees /Judge I Admin Rep: Dan Stell 
Judge: Kim Kongkriangkai 
Judge: Marcos Guevarra 
Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
Inspector: Francisco Abundis 
Inspector: Ron Estrada 
Inspector: Robert Farabaugh 
Inspector: Andrew Olivarez 
Doctor: Dr. Vigilia 
Event Representative: Elaine Jojola 

$350.00 
$630.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$190.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$540.00 (Plus Travel) 
$658.80 

TOTAL FOR IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES ........................................... $3,208.80 
34 

https://3,208.80


IKF CALIFORNIA EVENT 30 
Results From Defiant Promotions' "MUAY THAI BOXING"- Dec. 13th, 2014- Glendale, CA, USA 

WHO: Defiant Promotions 
WHERE: Beyond The Stars Palace, Glendale, California, USA 
IKF California Event Representative: Steve Fossum 
IKF California Admin Weigh-In Representative: Jim VanOver 
IKF California Referees: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" & Jim VanOver 
IKF California Judges: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Alternating Referee 
Shadow Judge: Francisco Granillo 
IKF California Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
Event Locker Room Inspectors (4): Ron Estrada, Robert Farabaugh, Andrew Olivarez & Francisco Abundis 
Ringside Physician: Dr. Gatus 
Promoter: Daniel Gutierrez, (818) 397-9293 or E-mail: dan21782@gmail.com 
ON THE WEB: www.DefiantGym.com 

1. IKF AMATEUR WOMENS MUAY THAI140- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Nicoline Jorgensen (Encino, California, USA, 3-0/0, 140.5, 5'7", 4-11-89, Jake Sarbua, (619) 504-0886} 
defeated ***Theresa Crowley (Placentia, California, USA, 2-3, 139.4, 5'8", 12-9-87, Bryce Krauss, (714} 504-3457) 
by unanimous decision, 30-27 on all 3 judges cards. · 
JUDGES: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Jim VanOver 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

2. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI145- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Richard Chirino (Los Angeles, California, USA, 1-0/1, 142.8, 5'9", 3-27-94, James Parker, (626} 354-5023} 
defeated ***Jose Delgado (Los Angeles, California, USA, 0-1, 144.4, 5'8", 11-:-30-80, Mark Komuro, (213} 706-6827} 
by TKO at 1 :59 of round 3. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Jose Delgado has been issued a 30 day No Training/Competition Medical Suspension by Dr. Gatus due to TKO until 
JANUARY 13th, 2015. 

3. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI145- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Alfred Figeroa (Fountain Valley, California, USA, 1-0/1, 142.8, 5'9", 2-14-92, Daniel McDonald, (909) 292-6336) 
defeated ***Eric Cisneros (Sylmar, California, USA, 0-1, AMMA: 0-1, 137.6 , 5'8", 12-6-94, Daniel Gutierrez, (818} 
770-2291) by TKO at 1 :59 of round 2. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Eric Cisneras has been issued a 30 day No Training/Competition Medical Suspension by Dr. Gatus due to TKO until 
JANUARY 13th, 2015. 

4. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI155- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Pavel Pavlov (Sherman Oaks, California, USA, 1-0/0, 152.9, 5'8", 4-12-89, Soroyan Corona, (805} 889-4648) 
defeated Miguel Canul (Los Angeles, California, USA, 0-1-1, 154.2, 5'6", 11-24-91, James Parker, (626} 354-5023) 
by unanimous decision: · 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 29-28. 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28. 
REFEREE: Jim VanOver 

5. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI160- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Sujit Datta (Los Angeles, California, USA, 1-0/0, 158.2, 5'1 0", 11-29-86, Mark Komuro, (213) 706-6827} 
defeated ***Erik Palsson (Venice, California, USA, 0-1, 160.1, 5'8", 8-19-76, Marcus Kowal, (310) 570-0326} by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Kini Kongkriangkai: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 29-28. 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 30-27. 
REFEREE: Jim VanOver 

CONTINUED 
35 

www.DefiantGym.com
mailto:dan21782@gmail.com


6. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI130- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Richard Alarcon ( Lakewood, California, USA, 2-1/1, AMMA: 5-0, 128.9, 5'6", 11-9-90, Daniel McDonald, (909) 292-
6336 ) defeated Christopher Caselli (Los Angeles, California, USA, 0-2, 129.1, 5'6", 6-15-86, Roxy Richardson, 
(213) 840-5185) by unanimous decision, 30-25 on all 3 judges cards.: f) 
JUDGES: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Vichai Supkitpol "Rex". 
REFEREE: Jim VanOver 

7. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI145- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Justin Daniels (Palmdale, California, USA, 2-0/2, 145.5, 5'8", 1-27-96, Charles Ramirez, (818)'933-1022) 
defeated ***Ruben Ramirez (Los Angeles, California, USA, 0-1, 143.1, 5'7", 7-9-92, Roxy Richardson, (213) 840-
5185) by TKO at the break of round 1 & 2. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Ruben Ramirez has been issued a 30 day No Training/Competition Medical Suspension by Dr. Gatus due to TKO 
until JANUARY 13th, 2015. 

8. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI127- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
NO HEADGEAR OR SHIN PADS REQUIRED 
Christopher Mendoza (Los Angeles, California, USA, 4-2/0, AMMA: 2-3/1 127.8, 5'7", 6-29-95, Mike Baig, (323) 687-
9032} defeated Rene Hernandez (Perris, California, USA, 4-5, 126.8, 5'4", 11-3-83, Joey Caldwell, (702) 4 77 -5842) 
by split decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 29-28, Hernandez. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 30-27, Mendoza. 
Judge Jim VanOver: 29-28, Mendoza. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex". 

9. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI130- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Mihran Zanturyan (Fresno, California, USA, 1-0, 129.1, 5'4", 5-11-80, Malaipet Sasiprapa, (559) 999-9455} 
defeated ***Joseph Pizano (Glendale, California, USA, 0-1, AMMA: 0-3, 129.1, 5'5", 6-6-90, Franky Chavez, (949) 
903-2511) by unanimous decision, 29-28 on all 3 judges cards. 
JUDGES: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Vichai Supkitpol "Rex". 

. REFEREE: Jim VanOver 
.[~\ 
<_) 

10. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI150- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Jimmy Yonaha (Hunington Beach, California, USA, 2-1, 149.3, 5'9", 7-18-79, Aaron Malazaski, (714) 907-5494) 
defeated ***Mik.e Martinez (Los Angeles, California, USA, 2-1, 147.2, 5'8", 8-8-90, Jorge Zarate, (323) 239-9365) by 
unanimous decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 30-27. 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 30-26. 
REFEREE: Jim VanOver. 

11. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI150- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Ricardo Sanchez (Los Angeles, California, USA, 1-0/0, 152.7, 5'9", 5-18-96, James Parker, (626) 354-5023) 
defeated ***Davidson Maldonado (Fresno, California, USA, 0-1, 146.3, 5'8", 6-9-98, Malaipet Sasiprapa, (539) 800~ 
3375) by unanimous decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 30-27. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 30-27. 
Judge Jim VanOver: 29-28. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex". 

12. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI165- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Brandon Mclinn (Van Nuys, California, USA, 4-0/0, 163.1, 5'1 0", 1-10-92, Roy Corona, (805} 889-4648 ) 
defeated Jose Tendilla (Los Angeles, California, USA, 4-2/0, 164.1, 5'1 0", 12-6-96, .Mark Komuro, (213) 706-6827) 
by split decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 29-28, Mclinn. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 29-28, Tendilla. (""J 
Judge Jim VanOver: 29-28, Mclinn. 
REFEREE: Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 

36 



CONTINUED 

13. IKF AMATEUR MUAY THAI165- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Christopher Hanks (South Gate, California, USA, 1-0/0, 5'1 0", 6-14-80, Jerry Sifuentes, (323) 422-7054) 
defeated ***Said Coronado (Mission Hills, California, USA, 0-1, AMMA: 1-0, 5'1 0", 8-9-83, Jake Sarbua, (619) 504-
0886) by split decision: 
Judge Kim Kongkriangkai: 29-28, Hanks. 
Judge Marcos Guevarra: 30-27, Hanks 
Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex": 29-28, Adrian. 

· REFEREE: Jim VanOver. 

14. IKF AMATEUR WOMENS MUAY THAI125- 3, 2 MINUTE ROUNDS 
BOTH FIGHTERS WORE HEADGEAR AND SHIN PADS 
***Monica Mejia (Fontana, California, USA, 1-0/1, 125.4, 5'2", 9-25-90, Jessie Magusen, (909) 821-2156) 
defeated ***Meggan Tamondong (Costa Mesa, California, USA, 0-1, 124.8, 5'2", 5-21-93, Colin Oyama, (909) 292-
6336 ) by unanimous decision, 30-27 on all 3 judges cards. 
JUDGES: Kim Kongkriangkai, Marcos Guevarra & Vichai Supkitpol "Rex". 
REFEREE: Jim VanOver. 

IKF EVENT INCOME 
• IKF SANCTIONING FEE $350.00 
• TRAINERS REGISTRATION FEES: 17 Trainers@ $20.00 Each $340.00 
• FIGHTERS REGISTRATION FEES: 23 Fighters@ $20.00 Each $460.00 

TOTAL INCOME TO IKF ................................................................................................... $1,150.00 

IKF EVENT EXPENSES 
FIGHT SPORTS INSIDER- DATABASE LISTING <$40.00> 

IKF INCOME FROM EVENT ............................................................................................. $1,110.00 

IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES- TRAVEL & PERDIAM INCLUDED 
Referees /Judge Vichai Supkitpol "Rex" 
Referees /Judge Jim Vanover 
Judge: Kim Kongkriangkai 
Judge: Marcos Guevarra 
Timekeeper: Nancy Rosales 
Inspector: Francisco Abundis 
Inspector: Ron Estrada 
Inspector: Robert Farabaugh 
Inspector: Andrew Olivarez 
Doctor: Dr. Gatus 
Event Representative: Steve Fossum 

$350.00 
$350.00 
$166.00 
$140~00 
$140.00 . 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$140.00 
$190.00 
$620.00 
$740.00 

TOTAL FOR IKF EVENT OFFICIALS FEES ........................................... $3,116.00 

37 

https://3,116.00
https://1,110.00
https://1,150.00


INCOME FROM IKF OFFICIALS LICENSES 

NO NEW LICENSED OFFICIALS SINCE AUGUST, 2014 -0~ 

TOTAL INCOME FROM OFFICIALS LICENSES -0-

NOTE 
Most IKF Officials are also Officials for the CSAC. 
IKF does not charge CSAC officials for any license fees. 

INTERNATIONAL KICKBOXING FEDERATION 
IKF World Headquarters 

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1205, Newcastle, California, 95658, USA 
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 9250 Cypress Street, Newcastle, California, 95658, USA 

PHONE: (916} 663-2467- FAX: (916} 663-4510 
E-mail: main@ikfkickboxing.com 

www.IKFKickboxing.com - www.IKFMuayThai.com 
38 

www.IKFMuayThai.com
www.IKFKickboxing.com
mailto:main@ikfkickboxing.com


AGENDA ITEM 16 



Agreement Number; REQ0013 J 18 
Exhibit A, Attachment 1 (page 6 of 6) 

DCA, California State Athletic Commission 
Regents of the University of California 

16. methylenedioxypyrovalerone (MDPV) 
17. methylone 
18. methylephedrine >10)lg/ml 
19. methylhexaneamine (dimethylpentylamine) 
20. methylphenidate 

ritalinic acid 
21. nikethamide 
22. norfenefrine 
23. octopamine 
24. oxilofrine 
25. pa.rahydroxyamphetamine 
26. pemoline 
27. pentetrazol {pentylenetetrazol) 
28. phenpromethamine 
29. propylhexedrine 
30. pseudoephedrine >150ug/ml 
31. pyrovalerone 
32. selegiline 

norselegiline 
33. sibutramine 

N-didesmethylsibutramine 
34. strychnine 

35. tuaminoheptane 

E. PEPTIDE HORMONES 

1. Human Chorionic Gonadotrophin (hCG) 
2. Luteinizing Hormone (LH} 
3. Erythropoietin (EPO) 

F. DRUGS of ABUSE 

Drugs of Abuse Screening Cut-Off Level Confirmation Cut-Off 

I Amphetamines 1000 ng/mL 500 ng/ml 

j Methamphetamines 1000 ng/ml 500 ng/ml 

j Cocaine Metabolites ! 300 ng/ml 150 ng/ml 

\ Cannabinoids (THC) metabolites I 50 ngtml 15 ng/ml 

I Opiates \ 300 ngfml 300 ng/ml 

Barbiturates j 300 ng/ml 200 ng/ml 

\ Benzodiazepines 300 ng/mL 200 ng/mL 

I PCP 25 ng/ml 25 ng/ml 

I Methadone 300 ng/ml 200 ng/ml 

Propoxyphene 300 ng/ml 200 ngfmL 

! Oxycontin (oxycodone) 
l . 

100 ng/ml 100 ngfmL 

' Ecstasy {MDMA) 500 ng/ml 250 ng/mL 

l Ethanol 0.08% 0.08% 

! Methaqualone 300 ngfml 200 ng/mL 

-I 



Rules change on Olympic marijuana testing http://www. usatoday.com/story/sports/olympics/20 13/07117 /ross-rebag ... 

Rules change on Olympic marijuana testing 

Frederick Dreier, Special to USA TODAY Sports 7:35p.m. EDT July 17, 1013 

It's been 15 years since Ross Rebagllati won snowboarding's first Olympic gold medal at the 1998 Winter 

Games- and then nearly lost that medal after he tested positive for marijuana. 

Since then, the drug has become an integral part of Rebagliati's life. Next month Rebagliati will open a 

medicinal marijuana dispensary in Whistler, British Columbia, called "Ross' Gold." The Canadian has also 

become a public face for pot-smoking athletes around the globe. 

(Photo: Sports Images for USA "Anytime somebody gets in trouble for weed I'm the guy the media calls," Rebagliati, who lives outside Whistler, 

TODAY) told USA TODAY Sports. "I went on NBC to defend (Michael) Phelps for smoking responsibly. I told them, Hey, 

it's zero calories, zero fat!"' 

Now 42, Rebagliati believes that changing attitudes toward marijuana- it's now legal for medicinal purposes in Canada and 14 U.S. states- justifies 

the drug's removal from the World Anti-Doping Agency's list of banned substances. 

Like cocaine and heroin, cannabis is banned during competition by WADA, which oversees drug testing worldwide in Olympic sports. 

WADA recently amended its rules on cannabis, raising the threshold for a positive test from 15 nanograms per milliliter to 150 ng/ml. In 1998 at the 

Nagano Games, Rebagliati recorded a level of 17.8 ng/ml, and argued the test resulted from second-hand smoke, which he still says. Ben Nichols, a 

spokesperson for WADA, said the raising of the threshold is meant to catch only athletes who smoke during the period of a competition. The drug isn't 

prohibited out of competition. 

"Our information suggests that many cases do not involve game or event-day consumption," Nichols said. "The new threshold level is an attempt to 

ensure that in-competition use is detected and not use during the days and weeks before competition." 

Raising the threshold level to 150 nanograms per milliliter means that an athlete would have to be a "pretty dedicated cannabis consumer" to test 

positive, according to Allen St. Pierre, executive director of the National Organization for the Reform of Marijuana Laws (NORML). 

Last year four athletes in the U.S. Anti-Doping Agency's pool tested positive for tetrahydrocannabinol or THC, the primary ingredient in marijuana. That's 

a small percentage of the 2,776 in-competition tests the agency conducted. But one of the athletes, wrestler Stephany Lee, was kept off the Olympic 

team after testing positive at the Olympic trials. 

USOC chief communications officer Patrick Sandusky declined to be interviewed for the story but released a statement that said the USOC is committed 

to clean competition. "Additionally, we .respect WADA's decision-making expertise and processes- they decide what is banned and what thresholds to 

apply and we work to ensure that U.S. athletes are appropriately educated," the statement read. 

Although marijuana isn't viewed to have obvious performance-enhancing qualities, one of the reasons it's on WADA's list in the first place is because of 

the drug's possible effect during competition. For example, you wouldn't want a bobsledder driving down an icy track while impaired, said Dr. Matt 

Fedoruk, USADA's science director. He adds that the the definition of performance enhancing drugs shouldn't be limited to "making you stronger and 

faster and being able to jump. higher. It's how it affects some of the other parameters that are really important like pain or confidence or some of the things 

that are a bit more difficult to measure or define analytically." 

Athletes sanctioned by the USADA for marijuana generally receive suspensions ranging from three months to a year, depending on the athlete's case 

and if there was a past violation and whether the drug was coupled with other banned substances. A three-month suspension can be deferred if an 

athlete completes an education program. 

The International Olympic Committee origif)ally banned drugs like marijuana and cocaine because of their illegality, and because they violate the "spirit of 

sport." WADA, created in 1999, follows three criteria in establishing its list of banned substances: performance enhancement, danger to an athlete's 

health and violation of the spirit of sport. 

Society's attitudes toward marijuana may have contributed to the timing ofWADA's change, St. Pierre said. He points to Colorado and Washington 

passing legislation last year to legalize the drug for recreational use. 

"So they kind of ask the question ... if we really don't believe overtly that this is causing people to game the system by developing greater athletic skills, 

shouldn't we really revisit this," St. Pierre said. 

1 of3 2/9/2015 4:27PM 

https://usatoday.com/story/sports/olympics/20
http://www


Rules change on Olympic marijuana testing http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/olympics/20 13/07/17 /ross-rebag ... 

"It's kind of hard to imagine that cannabis should be thrown into that mixture (of banned drugs) unless it is still viewed as a moral turpitude," he added. 

"Society doesn't seem to view it anymore as a moral turpitude." 

Attitudes toward the drug vary around the world. "It's a global prohibited list," Fedoruk said. "One country doesn't have the last word per se on inclusion of 

substances. Globally there's been some pressure from various stakeholders to address what is the appropriate threshold that you would catch use in 

competition only of cannabis. I think the change was to try to reflect that more accurately." 

St. Pierre also raised the issue of the anti-inflammatory qualities associated with cannabinoids and whether they could provide some athletes an unfair 

advantage. Athletes such as former Dallas Cowboys center Mark Stepnoski have said that the drug has helped in recovery after strenuous training. St. 

Pierre says there's more scientific research being done that supports those claims. 

In the sports that fall under WADA jurisdiction, pot use still accounts for a significant number of violations. According to USADA statistics, of the 147 

sanctions since 2008, 28 were from cannabis. Dr. Don Catlin, founder of the UCL~ Olympic Analytic Laboratory, said cannabis violations account for a 

larger number iniernationally. 

In 2003, cannabinoids accounted for 13.9% (378 of 2,716) of all adverse analytical findings (samples that found the presence of a banned substance or 

method), according to WADA statistics. Only anabolic agents such as testosterone and stimulants surpassed cannabinoids as banned substances found 

in testing. In 2011, WADA reported 445 violations for cannabis or 7.9% of 5,600 adverse test results. 

One of the founders of modern day drug testing, Catlin said there was a long-running debate about marijuana during the early years of testing for banned 

substances. 

"Some people felt it wasn't correct to use a PED test to try and clean up the image of sport," Catlin said. "In the end the IOC decided you should test for 

those kinds of drugs." 

Positive marijuana tests can have a serious impact on athletes lives. Last summer American judo athlete Nick Delpopolo was sent home from the London 

Olympics after testing positive. Delpopolo, who said the test was a result of eating baked goods laced with marijuana, declined comment for this story. 

Lee, the wrestler, was banned for one year fa~ her positive test last summer. It was her second doping violation. In a radio interview after her second 

positive, Lee said she used marijuana for medicinal purposes, but said she had stopped smoking iwo weeks before competition. 

"It's hard," Lee said. "I'm home watching the opening ceremonies on TV." 

In 2003, a positive test for cannabis drove downhill mountain biker Gary Houseman out of his sport entirely. A BMX prodigy, Houseman became the first 

American in four years to win a stop on the UCI World Cup when he won in Grouse Mountain, British Columbia. But when he tested positive for marijuana 

-and faced a $2000 fine and a year suspension- Houseman retired at age 23. 

"I just decided to move on," Houseman said. · 

While he can't speak for WAD A's reasoning for the change, Fedoruk says he thinks the goal is to focus on more "potent ergogenic drugs such as EPO, 

human growth hormone and testosterone. 

"Enhancing our capabilities in doing our job better to being able to detect those is always a goal of the anti-doping movement. To the extent that perhaps 

resources can be reallocated because countries maybe aren't spending as much on cannabis, I think it's a potentially good thing." 

Rebagliati, who retired from snowboard competition in 2000, is open about his feelings on the subject. 

"Everybody knew I was a pot smoker after the Olympics," he said. "I said I smoked and I still smoke but I never denied it." 

Contributing: Roxanna Scott 

2 of3 2/9/2015 4:27 PTv 

http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/olympics/20

	Structure Bookmarks
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		20150218.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



